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This page dedicated in memory of  

a loyal and treasured friend

Aaron Stefansky, of blessed memory

 Whose integrity, business acumen and  

enthusiasm for the world of Judaica  

will remain cherished memories.



Died April 23rd (first day Passover), 2016.

He did much good for a great many and will be truly missed.
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1 ABOAB, SAMUEL. Sepher HaZichronoth [on ethical behavior] Title within 
hand colored wreathed arch. ff. (4), 86. Ex-library, foxed. Later calf-backed marbled 
boards, spine chipped. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Prague 367.

(Prague, 1650). $300-400

2 ACHAI GAON. She’iltoth [Halachah as derived from the Pentateuch] FIRST 

EDITION. Title within architectural arch. First words of five divisions of Pentateuch 
richly historiated. With the rare indices often missing from other copies. Tile-
page with stamps of various member of the Paneth Family, Chassidic Rabbis 
of Dej (Desch). ff. 58, (4). Recent boards, spine worn, upper cover loose. Sm. folio. 
Vinograd, Venice 294; Habermann, Bomberg 181; Adams A-104.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1546. $500-700

3 ADARBI, ISAAC BEN SAMUEL. Divrei Shalom [sermons and homilies to 
the Pentateuch] Third edition. Title within highly wrought woodcut border. 
ff. 168. Ex-library. Previous owner’s marks, some staining. Modern boards. Folio. 
Vinograd, Venice 829.

Venice, Matteo Zanetti, 1597. $300-500

❧ A disciple of R. Joseph Ta’itatzak, whom he frequently quotes, Adarbi 
was appointed Rabbi of the Portuguese (Lisbon) Congregation in 
Salonika.

4 (ADEN). Ilu’i HaNeshamoth. ff. 71. Previous owner’s marks, stained. Contemporary 
boards, worn. 8vo. Bibliographically unrecorded.

Aden (Yemen), Kakhstan, 1935. $400-600

❧ Prepared for members of the Burial Society of Aden, a collections of 
meditations, prayers and studies, recited for the elevation of departed 
souls. Issued in accordance with the custom of this ancient Jewish 
community, located at the southern tip of the Arabian peninsula.

5 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Noah, Mordecai Manuel. The Fortress of Sorrento: 
A Petit Historical Drama, in Two Acts. FIRST EDITION. pp. 28. Touch browned. 
Modern calf. 12mo. Singerman 185

New York, D. Longworth, 1808. $2000-3000

❧ THE FIRST PLAY WRITTEN BY A JEW IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. NOAH’S 

FIRST PUBLISHED WORK.

Of Portuguese-Jewish descent, the multi-faceted Mordecai Manuel 
Noah (1785-1851) had deep roots in Revolutionary America. His father 
took an active part in the War of Independence, indeed, it has been 
suggested that George Washington was present at the wedding of Noah’s 
parents. Today, Noah is remembered for his utopian dream of establishing 
a Jewish colony, “Ararat,” on Grand Island, New York. At various times in 
his long, colorful career, Noah served as playwright, newspaper editor, 
and American Consul to Tunis. See JE, Vol. IX, pp. 323-4; EJ, Vol. XII cols. 
1198-99.

6 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Memoirs of Rachel. Madame de B[arrera]  
FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. pp. xii, (13)-376, (4) pp. ads. Some foxing, endpapers slightly 
soiled. Original boards, spine titled in gilt, discolored. 8vo.

New York, Harper & Brothers, 1858. $300-500

❧ A biography of the celebrated French-Jewish tragedienne and stage 
star, Rachel Feelix (1821-58).

— P r i n t e d  B o o k s  —
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7 (AMERICAN-JUDAICA). (MANUSCRIPT MAP) “The Journeyings of the Children of Israel from Egypt through the Red Sea and Wilderness of 
the Land of Canaan.” Pen-and-ink on paper. Additional paper label affixed: “This map was made by Abigail B. Davis (1799-1869) of Paxton, 
Massachusetts, as a school girl.” Laid down onto card (a high school diploma of 1878). Central crease, few small tears, trimmed, browned and 
stained. Framed. 10.5 x 14.5 inches.

Paxton, Mass., c., 1815. $1000-1500

8 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). (Newspaper). The Salem Gazette. Vol. XXXIV, Number 12. Reporting on Mordecai Manuel Noah’s proposed 
Jewish Colony on Grand Island, near Buffalo, New York pp. (4). Folds, light wear. Folio

Salem, Massachusetts, 8th February, 1820. $700-900

Lot 7

Lot 9

❧ Front-page article entitled simply “The Jews,” speaks approvingly of 
Mr. Noah’s bid to establish a community of Jewish immigrants on Grand 
Island in the Niagara River. “[This] cannot fail to excite interest, because 
it embraces an object that appears to us very feasible … [America] is the 
most preferable country for the Jews. Here they can have their Jerusalem 
without fearing the legions of Titus. Here they can lay their heads on 
their pillows at night, without fear of mobs, of bigotry and persecution; 
here they can become citizens, attached to the soil, defending the laws 
and interested in the protection of liberty.”

9 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Falk, Joshua ben Mordechai HaKohen. Sepher 
Avnei Yehoshua [“Stones of Joshua”: Philosophical commentary to the Ethics 
of the Fathers. FIRST EDITION. Composed in a novel and quite striking typeface. 
pp. 108. Ex-library, lightly foxed. Loose in original boards, spine taped. 8vo. Vinograd, 
New York 53; Deinard Koheleth America 4; Singerman 1653; Goldman 688

New York, “Jewish Messenger” Office, 1860. $2000-3000

❧ THE FIRST RABBINICAL TEXT PUBLISHED IN AMERICA. THE FIRST HEBREW BOOK 

PRINTED IN NEW YORK.

The author, Joshua Falk, was well aware of the revolutionary aspect of 
issuing a work of Jewish scholarship in Hebrew in the New World. His 
preface urges Jews to purchase this book in order to prove that Jewish 
works of this nature do indeed have an audience in America, which in 
turn, will lead to more such rabbinic texts to be issued in this country.

The typsetter, Naphtali ben Kathriel Samuel of Thorn also recognized 
the book’s importance, viz. the colophon: “I give thanks that it was my 
good fortune to be the typesetter of this scholarly book, the first of its kind 
in America.”
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10 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Leo Merzbacher. Seder Tephilah – The Order of Prayer for Divine Service. Revised by Dr. Samuel Adler. Text in 
Hebrew and English on facing pages. pp. xviii, 181. Ex-library, browned. Contemporary gilt-tooled morocco, backstrip defective, rubbed. 12mo. Singerman 
1667 (recording just one single copy).

New York, Thalmessinger, Cahn & Benedicks, 1860. $5000-7000

❧ FIRST EDITION OF SAMUEL ADLER’S REVISED EDITION OF LEO MERZBACHER’S 1855 PRAYER-BOOK. The first Reform prayer-book to contain an 
English rather than German translation of the prayers. Despite the modest title-page, Adler’s production here was not merely a revision, 
but in actuality he completely reworked and entirely altered the liturgy.

Leo Merzbacher’s original version of the prayers was quite traditional. “As resourceful and accomplished a liturgist as Merzbacher 
proved to be, he seldom sought to… willfully turn aside from the traditional cannon” (Friedland, p. 36). Samuel Adler, on the other hand 
(Merzbacher’s successor at Temple Emanu-El of New York) had no such reservations about adopting radical change to the structure of 
the prayer-book. In his version of the “Order of Prayer” not only did Adler not defer to Jewish tradition, rather he entirely changed the 
liturgy according to his subjective views of how synagogue services should be conducted (see Eric Lewis Friedland, (Brandeis University 
dissertation), The Historical and Theological Development of the non-Orthodox Prayerbooks in the United States, 1967).

Indeed it was precisely this 1860 version of the “Order of Prayer” that was adopted by Temple Temple Emanu-El in New York, and all 
subsequent issues of the “Order of Prayer” utilized Samuel Adler’s revisions. The Union Prayer-book itself was largely based on Adler’s 1860 
revision.

Consequently, this prayer-book was the cause of much controversy. Orthodox Rabbi Bernard Illowy of St. Louis fumed that whomsoever 
utilized this “so-called” prayer-book was to be “entirely excluded from all religious communion” (see Michael A. Meyer, Response to 
Modernity: A History of the Reform Movement (1995) p. 237).

Leo Merzbacher (1809-56) received his Rabbinic ordination from the celebrated R. Moses Sofer of Pressburg (the “Chasam Sofer”), the 
leading opponent of the Reform movement. Merzbacher immigrated to America in the 1840’s and was appointed the first rabbi of Temple 
Temple Emanu-El in New York where he served until his death. He adopted changes in synagogue custom such as the prominent use of an 
organ and eradicating the observance of the second day of festivals. Samuel Adler (1809-91) replaced Merzbacher in Temple Emanu-El in 
1857, where he served until 1891. Adler’s son, Felix, was the founder of the Ethical Culture movement.

EXCEPTIONALLY RARE. NO RECORD OF THE 1860 VOLUME IN WORLDCAT. Neither Deinard (cf. nos. 966 and 968) nor Goldman (cf. no. 48) 
record this edition.

Lot 10
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11 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Gesänge für 
den öffentlichen jüdischen Gottesdienst, 
aus verschiedenen Liedersammlungen 
zusammengetragen: Im Verlage der Keneseth 
Israel Gemeinde. The Bernhard Felsenthal 
copy, with his name gilt-tooled on upper 
cover. pp. 93, (1). Ex-library, touch stained, final 
few leaves loose. Contemporary morocco, extremities 
rubbed. 8vo. Singerman 1749.

Philadelphia, Stein & Jones, 1862. $2000-3000

❧ This German language hymnal was 
published for Congregation Keneseth 
Israel of Philadelphia. Established in 
1847, this was the first Congregation 
in Philadelphia to incorporate Reform 
practices, indeed one of the very first 
in the country to do so. The common 
language of prayer was now no longer 
Hebrew, but German. English was not 
introduced into the service until some 
four decades later. At this early stage of 
the development of Reform in America, 
few liturgical resources were available 
to its adherents. Each congregation 
fashioned a liturgy uniquely suited for 
its particular needs. Keneseth Israel was 
guided in its shift to Reform by Rev. Louis 
Naumburg (1813-1902) and it is likely that 
this Gesänge was the product of his pen. 
It first appeared in 1856 and is a much 
expanded - by three times - new edition.

It was only natural to augment the 
new Reform liturgy with hymnals, as 
“hymnals and songsters … particularly 

in the early phases of Reform … played a major role in the reformed worship 
services.” (J. Petuchowski, Prayerbook Reform).

12 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Felsenthal, Bernhard. Juedisches Schulwesen in 
Amerika [“A Jewish School System in America.”] German text. pp. 40. Title page 
lacking upper margin, no loss of text. Original printed wrappers, edges chipped. 12mo. 
Singerman 1941.

Chicago, Albert Heunisch, 1866. $800-1200

❧ An uncommonly early proposal to establish a Jewish day-school in 
America incorporating a co-curriculum of both Jewish and secular studies.

Prominent Reform Rabbi Bernhard Felsenthal (1822-1908), was born in 
Bavaria and ordained in America by David Einhorn. He served the Zion-
Gemeinde of Chicago from its formation in 1864. Felsenthal was among the 
first to favor participation in the Zionist Congress at Basel in 1897 against 
overwhelming opposition from his Reform colleagues.

13 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). “Benefit and Positively the Last Appearance of Miss 
Adah Isaacs Menken…” Theatrical broadside, Howard Athenaeum, Boston. 
Singe printed page. 19 x 6.5 inches.

Boston, Farwell, 1862. $1200-1800

❧ Advertising Isaac Menken’s last appearance in her celebrated performances 
“Mazeppa” and “her fearful ascent and descent on the wild horse.” Adah Isaacs 
Menken (1835-68) was the highest earning American actress of her time. 
She was best known for her performance in the melodrama Mazeppa, with a 
climax that apparently featured her nude on stage while riding a horse.

“Adah Isaacs Menken, the first American Jewish ‘superstar,’ helped 
pioneer the art of cultivating an outsized, even outrageous, personality as a 
path to fame and fortune.” (JVL).

Lot 13Lot 11

Lot 12
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14 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Hymns, Psalms and Prayers. Prepared by 
ISAAC M. WISE and others. FIRST EDITION. Original hymns and prayers in 
English and German face-`a-face. Occasional use of Hebrew. pp. 263. 
Ex-library, lightly foxed, small tear to lower margin of title-page. Contemporary 
gilt-tooled morocco, extremities worn. 12mo. Singerman 2109 and cf. 
Goldman 53.

Cincinnati, Bloch & Co, 1868. $2000-3000

❧ THE FINAL VOLUME THAT COMPLETES WISE’S “MINHAG AMERICA” SERIES.

“In post-Civil War America Isaac Mayer Wise was the best-known 
Jew and a well-regarded leader in American liberal religious circles. 
He believed that in time Judaism would become the religion of all 
enlightened men, but first it had to be modernized, democratized, 
and most important of all, Americanized. Wise was a leading 
exponent of a moderate, pragmatic Reform Judaism, responsive to 
the exigencies of contemporary American life.” (JVL).

Wise’s uniquely American prayer book “Minhag America,” of 
which this volume of Hymns was a supplement, was not just an 
attempt to issue another Reform prayer book, but rather to create 
a new form of Reform Judaism unique to American Jewry. Just as 
there were Jewish prayer books specific to Germany, Spain and 
Poland, so too there would now be a prayer book unique to America 
and a newly developing, vibrant form of American Judaism. See 
Centenary Papers and Others by David Philipson (Cincinnatti 1919) 
pp. 25, 49-51; and J.G. Heller, Isaac M. Wise; His Life, Work and 
Thought (1965) p. 660.

15 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Statistics of the Jews of the United States. 
Compiled Under the Authority of the Board of Delegates of American 
Israelites and the Union of American Hebrew Congregations.  
FIRST EDITION. pp. 59. Loose in original gilt boards, lightly stained. 8vo.

Philadelphia, For the Union of American Hebrew Congregations, 1880.  
$500-700

❧ Organized by state, city and name of congregation, this review 
published the results (number of members, value of property, etc.) 
based upon a “plan adopted to secure the desired information 
…sending out blanks and circulars to almost every place in the 
Union” (p. 3). In the preface, the Jewish population of the United 
States in 1878 was recorded as 250,000.

16 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Wise, Isaac Mayer. HaChashmona’im - The 
First of the Maccabees. Translated into Hebrew by Yitzchak Epstein. 
FIRST HEBREW EDITION. Hebrew text, with additional title-page in French. 
pp. 68, 16, 69-111, (1). Ex-library. Original printed wrappers in Hebrew and 
French, light wear, small tear upper corner. 12mo.

Jerusalem, A.M. Luncz, for the Girls’ School of Safed., 1893. $800-1200

❧ This historical novel by America’s leading Reform rabbi first 
appeared as a serial in Wise’s weekly newspaper The Israelite and was 
then published in book form in Cincinnati, 1860 (Singerman 1697).

Pioneering educator Yitzchak Epstein came to Palestine in 
1886, initially serving as an agricultural consultant at the behest 
of Baron Rothschild. Epstein promoted strong ties of tolerance 
to the local Arab population, ideas he promulgated at the first 
Zionist Congress in 1897.

Lot 14
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17 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Altman, Judah Solomon. Batzirei Yehudah. 
MANUSCRIPT in Hebrew, written in a neat, square and semi-cursive 
Aschkenazi hand. Occasional English translation of poems. Additional 
notes tipped in. ff. 34 leaves. Modern boards. 8vo.

Brooklyn, New York, 1906. $1500-2000

❧ AN UNPUBLISHED RABBINIC WORK. 

Bio-bibliography and critical evaluation of the works of Abraham ibn 
Ezra, citing numerous earlier scholars. Tangentially makes mention of 
corruption within New York’s kosher butcher industry, concerning which 
the local rabbinate idly stand by and ignore the sorry state of affairs.

18 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Smolenskin, Peretz. Nekam Berit. With an 
introduction by Reuven Brainin. FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. pp. (1), 10, 60. 
Original printed wrappers. 12mo. Goldman, Hebrew Printing in America, 472.

New York, Grayzel Press, 1918. $400-600

❧ This semi-autobiographical tale, one of the first Zionist novels, 
tells the story of an assimilated young man, who after witnessing the 
debasement of his national honor following the Russian pogroms, 
returns to his people and becomes a Zionist.

A critic of the Chassidic world in which he was educated, 
Smolenskin (1840-85) was a leading novelist and publicist for Jewish 
nationalism.

19 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Taft, William Howard. Anti-Semitism in the 
United States. FIRST EDITION. pp. 23. Original printed wrappers. 8vo.

Chicago, Anti-Defamation League, 1920. $600-900

❧ FIRST PUBLICATION BY AN AMERICAN PRESIDENT CONDEMNING THE 

PROTOCOLS OF THE ELDERS OF ZION.

President Taft’s address to the Anti-Defamation League (ADL) - 
almost certainly the first published condemnation by a US President of 
the Protocols of the Elders of Zion. The speech, delivered in Chicago 
on December 23rd, 1920, seven years after the founding of the ADL, 
discussed subjects including the industrialist Henry Ford and his 
association with the Protocols. Ford had published these notorious 
texts earlier that year in his newspaper, the Dearborn Independent. 
Taft concludes his forceful comments here by describing anti-Semitism 
as “a noxious weed that should be cut out. It has no place in free 
America, and the men who seek to introduce it should be condemned 
by public opinion” (p. 23).

William H. Taft served as the 27th President of the United States 
(1909-13) and as the tenth Chief Justice of the US Supreme Court 
(1921-30) - the only man to have held both offices.

20 (AMERICAN-JUDAICA). A Besurah Tovah tzu Aleh Yidden [“Good News 
for all Jews. Announcing the Foundation and Laying of the Cornerstone for 
the Yeshiva R. Chaim Berlin in Brownsville.”] Singe printed page. Text in 
Yiddish. 8.5 x 11 inches.

(Brooklyn, New York), 1926. $500-700

❧ Announcing the establishment of Yeshivath R. Chaim Berlin in 
Brownsville, Brooklyn - an institution that has grown to become one 
of the foremost Talmudic Academy in America today.

“Brownsville is proud to set an example for other neighborhoods…
well justifying its moniker as, ‘the Jerusalem of America.’”

21 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). What is American Jewry’s Responsibility in 1948 
through United States Jewish Appeal. A Work Book for Annual National 
Conference, United Jewish Appeal, Chelsea Hotel, Atlantic City, December 
12-15, 1947. Fold-out table. pp. (203). Original printed wrappers. 4to.

n.p, 1947. $200-300

Lot 17
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22 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). The Eternal Light. Broadcast Transcripts. Presented 
by the National Broadcasting Company (NBC). Prepared under the auspices of 
The Jewish Theological Seminary of America. 28 issues (chaps. 3-32). Original 
printed wrappers. 8vo.

New York, October 22, 1944 - May 20, 1945. $200-300

❧ The weekly radio program The Eternal Light ran from 1944 through 
1989 on the NBC Radio Network - which donated the airtime. The 
program featured interviews, commentary and dramas revolving 
around Jewish themes, and historic events.

23 (ANGLO-JUDAICA). Machzor im Kavanoth HaPaytan [Festival prayer-book 
for the New Year and Day of Atonement] Aschkenazic rite with translation 
and commentary into Judeo-German. Additional engraved title in green and 
red. THE LIDY COHEN COPY with her morocco ownership label on upper cover. 
Wide margins. Some staining. Contemporary mottled calf, rubbed, rebacked. Lg. 4to. 
Vinograd, London 110.

London, Alexander & Son, 1785. $1000-1500

❧ Lydia Cohen (nee Diamantschleifer) was the wife of Levi Barnet Cohen, 
founder of the distinguished (Waley-) Cohen family - a fixture upon 
Anglo-Jewish life for more that two centuries. Lydia bore nine children, 
including Hannah, who became Mrs. Nathan M. Rothschild; and Judith, 
who became Mrs. Moses Montefiore. See Cohen Family Pedigree in EJ, Vol. 
V col. 659; and C. Bermant, The Cousinhood (1971) pp. 175-76.

24 (ANGLO-JUDAICA). Takanoth de’K.K. Knesseth Yisrael BeVestminster 
- Laws of the Western Congregation, St. Alban’s Place. pp. 10, 112. Stained. 
Original roan-backed boards with printed paper label on upper cover, worn. 8vo.

London, Davies, 1833. $500-700

❧ The Western Synagogue, one of the first Aschkenazi synagogues 
in England, was founded in 1761. Whilst adhering to strict Orthodox 
principles, it was the first London synagogue to preach sermons in 
English. For some fifty years it occupied the former Sans Souci Theatre 
(“Charles Dibdin’s” Theatre) in Denmark Court, The Strand, before 
moving in 1814 to St. Alban’s Place. Today it has amalgamated and is 
known as the The Western Marble Arch Synagogue and is located on 
Great Cumberland Place.

25 (ANGLO-JUDAICA). Mo’adei HaShem. The Festivals of the Lord, as 
Celebrated by the House of Israel in Every Part of the World. English with 
occasional use of Hebrew. pp. (4), 156, (2). Contemporary boards. 12mo.

London, J.S. Hodson for the Hebrew Review, 1839. $300-500

❧ Collection of essays relating to the Sabbath and Festivals originally 
published in the Hebrew Review and Magazine of Rabbinical Literature.

26 (ANGLO-JUDAICA). Abraham Goldstein. Zikaron BaSepher. Short History 
of the Federation of Synagogues and its Burial Society. FIRST EDITION. Yiddish 
text. pp. 36. Slight staining. Original printed wrappers. 12mo.

London, 1922. $100-150

27 (ANTISEMITICA). Anti-Anti: Blaetter zur Abwehr. Tatsachen zur Judenfrage 
[“Cards for Defense. Facts on the Jewish Question.”] Edited by the Centralverein 
deutscher Staatsbürger juedischen Glaubens. FIRST EDITION. ff. 59 (printed on recto 
only). Loose as issued in original printed cardstock slipcase. 16mo.

Berlin, Philo Verlag, (circa, 1924). $600-900

Lot 24

Lot 27

❧ A collection of “flash-cards,” issued as talking-points in response to the anti-Semitic rhetoric of the time. To counter the anti-Semitism 
that was so often a feature of German society, the Central Organization of German Citizens of the Jewish Faith created this publication 
with the intention of educating Jews themselves about the anti-Semitic tropes that surrounded them; from where these anti-Jewish 
myths originated, and how, in turn, to respond.
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Lot 28

Lot 29

28 (ANTISEMITICA). Roblik, Eliam Liborium. Jüdische Augen-Gläser [“Jewish 
Eyeglasses.”] FIRST EDITION. Two volumes. Printed in double columns. Two titles 
in red and black. Five curious, engraved plates. Historiated initials, head- and 
tail-pieces. Vol. I: pp. (18), 1-283, 280-513, (1 blank). * Vol. II: pp. (6), (1 foldout 
engraving), 307, (1 blank), (2), 1-395, (3), 397-427, (1). Foxed, previous owner’s 
marks. Contemporary calf, spines gilt, scuffed and worn. Thick folio.

Brünn / König-Gratz ob der Elbe, Maria Barb. Gwobodin Wittib-Anton Johann 
Prentz / Wentzl Johann Tibelli, 1741-43. $600-900

❧ Roblik, a Moravian cleric who eventually forsook the priesthood, 
attempted to dissuade the Jews from their perceived false beliefs. He 
attacked Jewish doctrine rather than the Jews themselves, whom he 
earnestly believed would see the truth of Christian belief if only their 
rabbis would not hide the truth from their eyes. The work is hence 
symbolically titled “Jewish Eyeglasses,” and a conspicuously large pair of 
eyeglasses serves as its frontispiece.

29 (ANTISEMITICA). Der Blutprozess von Tisza Eszlàr in Ungarn. Illustrated plates 
of the principle characters. German text. pp. (4), x, (2), 206, (8). 8vo.

New York, Schnitzer Bros, 1883. $1000-1500

❧ On April 1st 1882, fourteen-year old servant-girl Eszter Solymosi 
disappeared from the Hungarian village of Tiszaeszlar. As this coincided 
with the approach of Passover, anti-Semites spread the rumor that Jews 
had kidnapped her to use her blood for Matzah. Within no time, fifteen 
members of the Jewish community were accused of ritually slaughtering 
the girl. The revival of a medieval anti-Semitic bloodlust turned 
the matter into a cause celebre and was even debated in Hungarian 
Parliament. Eventually, and after a lengthy trial, the defendants were 
proved to be entirely innocent.

The contemporary Hungarian political party “Jobbik” has sought to 
revive the case and the young girl’s grave has become the site of anti-
Semitic pilgrimage.

30 (ANTISEMITICA). Group of 13 anti-Semitic texts. All German language. * 
Henry Ford. Der Internationale Jude. Leipzig, (1922?). * Leon de Poncins. Hinter 
den Kulissen der Revolution. Berlin, 1929. * Leon de Poncins. Judentum und 
Weltumsturz. Berlin, 1929. * Rudolph Schay, Juden in der Deutschen Politik. Berlin, 
1929. * Anton van Miller. Deutsche und Juden. (Berlin), 1936. * Heinz Krieger. 
England und die Judenfrage in Geschichte und Gegenwart. Frankfurt, 1938. * 
Robert Korber. Rassesieg in Wien der Grenzfeste des Reiches. Vienna, 1939. * 
Peter Aldag. Das Judentum in England. Berlin, 1940. * Peter Aldag. Juden Eroben 
England. Berlin, 1940. * Johann von Leers. Krafte hinter Roosevelt. Berlin, 1941. * 
Wolf Meyer-Christian. Die Englisch-Judische Allianz. Berlin-Leipzig, 1941. * Hellmut 
Schramm. Der Judische Ritual-Mord. Berlin, 1943. * Otto Hauser. Juden und 
Deutsche. Danzig, (1963?). Some light wear. Original boards and wrappers. 4to and 8vo.

v.p, v.d. $800-1200

31 (ANTISEMITICA). Group of 12 anti-Semitic texts. All French language. * 
Edmond Picard. Synthese de L’Antisemitisme. Paris, 1892. * Jules Guerin. 
Le Trafiquants de L’Antisemitisme. Paris, 1905. * Albert Monniot. Le Crime 
Rituel Chez les Juifs. Paris, 1914. * Jerome et Jean Tharaud. Quand Israel est 
Roi. Paris, 1921. * Alexandre Netchvolodow. L’ Empereur Nicolas II et les 
Juifs. Paris, 1924. * Albert Letellier. Juifs et Chretiens Inconciliables. Paris, 
1926. * Salluste. Les Origines Secretes du Bolchevisme - Henri Heine et Karl 
Marx. Paris, 1929. * Albert Londres. Le Juif Errant est Arrive. Paris, 1930. * 
Paul Ferdonnet. La Guerre Juive. Paris, 1938. * Louis Massoutie. Judaisme 
et Marxisme. Paris, 1939. * Lucien Pemjean. La Presse et les Juifs Depuis la 
Revolution Jusqu’a nos Jours. Paris, 1941. * Paul Rassinier. Le Vertitable Proces 
Eichmann ou Les Vainqueurs Incorrigibles. Paris, (c. 1962). Some light wear. 
Original boards and wrappers. 8vo and 12mo.

$800-1200
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32 (AMSTERDAM). Commelin, Caspar. Beschryvinge van Amsterdam. Second edition. 
Vol. I (of 2). Numerous engraved city views (mostly double-page) and text illustrations by 
Jan Luyken, Petrus Schenk and others. pp. xx, 600. Ex-library, pp. 501-4 with plates removed. 
Contemporary full vellum, rubbed, backstrip starting. Folio.

Amsterdam, Andries van Damme, et al, 1726. $700-1000

❧ Caspar Commelin (1636 - 1693) was a printer, bookseller and publisher in late 17th 
century Amsterdam, as well as a noted historian of his native city. His finely illustrated 
“Beschryvinge van Amsterdam” is regarded as the best description in its time of this 
cosmopolitan city.

The two synagogues of Amsterdam at the time (Ashkenazic and the Sephardic) 
are identified on the large fold-out map (see prior to p. 253) as no. 20: Ioode Kercken 
(“Jewish Churches.”. The Ashkenazi Synagogue also appears in the background of the 
plate entitled: Oude Zyds Huys-Sitten Huys (see prior to p. 535).

33 (ASIA). Samuel, Jacob. The Remnant Found; Or, The Place of Israel’s Hiding Discovered. Being 
a Summary of Proofs Showing that the Jews of Daghistan on the Caspian Sea are the Remnants 
of the Ten Tribes. FIRST EDITION. Occasional use of Hebrew. Uncut. pp. xxx, 134, 32. Title loose, 
stamps removed, lightly stained. Modern boards. 8vo.

London, J. Hatchard, 1841. $500-700

❧ Much information concerning the Jews of India, China, Persia and Arabia.

34 (AUSTRALIA). O. Rapaport. Zurik zum Alten Seder Hayom? [“Back to the Old Agenda?”] 
Yiddish text. pp. 35 (3). Original printed wrappers. 8vo.

Melbourne, Excelsior, 1947. $100-150

❧ Composed by the author in Shanghai and published upon his arrival in Australia as 
an immigrant. A short tract insisting that post-war life must be different and that Jews 
must possess their own land.

35 (AUSTRO-HUNGARY). Yitzchak Shimshon Horowitz. Omer Ani Ma’asei Lamelech [in 
honor of the birthday of Ferdinand I] Unopened copy. Wide margins. pp. 8. Unbound. Lg. 
4to. Vinograd Czernowitz 61; Mehlman 1785.

Czernowitz, 1848. $400-600

❧ Emperor Ferdinand (1793-1875) was not capable of ruling his empire due to 
mental deficiency, and in 1848, abdicated in favor of his nephew, Franz Joseph I. This 
publication ever so gently refers to these unsettled aspects of leadership (see p. 3 and 
p. 8), yet asserts nonetheless that the Jewish community stands fast in support.

Lot 37

Lot 35

Lot 36

36 (AUSTRO-HUNGARY). Isfu Zekeinim Vene’arim. Printed broadside. Hebrew text. 
Punch holes and slight marginal tears. 12 x 18.5 inches.

Jerusalem, (1916). $600-900

❧ Issued by the Austro-Hungarian Kollel of Jerusalem, a call for all to gather at the 
Western Wall to pray for the health and well-being of Emperor Franz Joseph I (1830-1916).

37 AZULAI, CHAIM YOSEPH DAVID. (ChID”A). Sha’ar Yoseph [commentary to Talmudic 
Tractate Horayoth; final 40 leaves with responsa] FIRST EDITION. With dedications in 
Spanish and Portuguese pp. 16, ff. 120, 40. Some staining, slight marginal worming not 
affecting text, previous owners’ stamps and signatures. Later boards, spone worn, boards loose. Folio. 
Vinograd, Livorno 72; M. Benayahu, Rabbi H.Y.D. Azulai (1959), p. 185, no. 1.

Livorno, Antonio Santini, 1757. $1000-1500

❧ THE CHIDA’S FIRST PUBLISHED WORK. Although aged 34 when Sha’ar Yoseph was 
published, it was written when the author was just 17. The lengthy approbation 
by the author’s father Raphael Isaac Zerahyah Azulai, as well as the introduction, 
both contain valuable biographical details. The peripatetic nature of the author 
(who was a shada”r, or rabbinic emissary dispatched to collect funds on behalf of 
the Jews of Eretz Israel) is reflected in the haskamoth provided from sages located 
in Jerusalem, Hebron, Cairo, Livorno, Amsterdam and Algiers. An incomparable 
bibliophile, The Chid”a made use in his writings of many rabbinic manuscripts 
that are now since lost.e introduction, contain valuable biographical details. See 
E. Toaff, Guardians of Our Heritage (1958) p. 155.
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38 BACHIAH BEN JOSEPH IBN PAQUDA. Chovoth HaLevavoth. Translated by Judah ibn Tibbon. Scattered marginalia. ff. 103. Ex-library, 
stained in places, previous owners’ marks, few leaves loose. Later limp vellum, worn. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Mantua 62.

Mantua, n.p, 1559. $700-900

❧ A good copy of this classic work. This edition with corrections, plus seven leaves of indices to Bible and Talmud.

39 BALMES, ABRAHAM DE. Mikneh Avram-Peculium Abrae. FIRST EDITION. Hebrew and Latin on facing pages. From the library of the 
rabbinic scholar R. Shaol Kosovsky-Shachor (1933-67). ff. (316). Previous owners’ marks, few stains, gutter split. Contemporary vellum, crudely taped. 
Thick 4to. Vinograd, Venice 81; Habermann, Bomberg 76; Mehlman 1868.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1523. $1000-1500

❧ Distinguished in many fields, de Balmes served as physician to Cardinal Grimani of Venice and lecturered at the University of Padua 
where he attained renown as an Aristotelian. Greatly valued by contemporary Christian Hebraists, de Balmes prepared this grammar at 
the urging of the printer Daniel Bomberg, with whom a deep friendship was shared. The work appeared in two issues, with and without 
a Latin translation. Heinrich Graetz in his Geschichte (vol. IX, 215) has attempted to suggest that the translation was prepared by 
Bomberg himself. See D. Amram, the Makers of Hebrew Books in Italy (1909) pp. 169-7.

40 (BENJAMIN OF TUDELA). Carmoly, E[ljakim]. Notice Historique sur Benjamin De Tudele. * WITH: J. Lelewel. Examen Geographique des 
Voyages de Benjamin De Tudele, 1160-1173. FIRST EDITION. Text in French, interspersed with Hebrew. Frontispiece foldout map of Travels 
of Benjamin of Tudela; Map of Palestine with Itinerary of Benjamin of Tudela (second part, p. 36). Uncut copy. pp. 36, 41. Light stains. 
Contemporary wrappers, broken. 8vo. Rohricht, 38; cf. Laor, 199.

Brussels and Leipzig, Kiessling & Compagnie, 1852. $500-700

❧ “There is no general account of the Mediterranean world or of the Middle East in this period which approaches that of Benjamin of 
Tudela in importance, whether for Jewish or for general history” (EJ, Vol. IV, col. 537).

41 (BIBLE, Latin). Pentateuchus Moysi. Genesis Exodus Leuiticus Numeri Deuteronomium Iosue. Liber Iudicum Ruth. ff. (14), 473, (1 blank). 
Trace stained. Later roan-backed marbled boards, chipped. 16mo. Not in Adams; not in Darlowe & Moule.

Venice, Luca-Antonio Giunta, 1533. $1000-1500

42 (BIBLE, Hebrew). Chamishah Chumshei Torah [-end]. With vocalization points (nikud) Four parts bound in four volumes. Opening title 
within woodcut foliate architectural-form border-piece. Divisional titles, each within historiated borders. Opening words within decorative 
borders. Marginalia. ff. 506, pp. (3). Ex-library, wanting the blank leaf between Pentateuch and Five Megilloth, opening title laid to size, following leaf with 
marginal loss, some staining. Recent boards. 4to. Vinograd, Antwerp 7; Darlow & Moule 5099.

Antwerp, Christopher Plantin, 1566. $1500-2000

Lot 38 Lot 40 Lot 41
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43 (BIBLE, Hebrew). Magna Biblia Rabbinica. 
With Targum and the major classical 
rabbinic commentaries. Revised by 
Johannes Buxtorf, together with Abraham 
Braunschweig. With a preface by Jacob ben 
Hayyim ben Isaac and Moses ben Yom-Tov. 
Four volumes bound here in two. Divisional 
titles within architectural woodcut borders, 
headings within woodcut cartouches. 
Scattered marginalia in English, Hebrew 
and Greek. “Specimen of Hebrew Writing” 
tipped into front of Vol. II. Vol. I: ff. 1, (5), 
2-228; (1), 234-441, (2 blanks). * Vol. II: 442-
705; 707-837, 839-881, 883-946, 7, (1), 66. (in 
pencil). Foxed and variously stained in places. 
Contemporary calf, rubbed and worn. Folio. 
Vinograd, Basle 248.

Basle, Ludwig Koenig, 1618-19. $1000-1500

❧ The sixth - and most scholarly - 
edition of the Rabbinic Bibles. (See 
Darlow & Moule 5120).

44 (BIBLE, Judeo-German). Followed by the Lot 43 Lot 44

Lot 45

“To’aliyoth” (moral lessons to be gleaned from the various books of the Bible) of Rabbi Levi ben Gershom (RaLBa”G or Gersonides) on Joshua, 
Judges and Samuel. Text in Judeo-German, double columns in Wayber-taytsch type-letter. Title within architectural columns. Privilege of King 
John III of Poland in Latin. Divisional titles. Initial letter of each book of Bible historiated. ff. (1), (6), 1-54, (1), 55-249 [257], 18. Lacking additional 
engraved title, variously stained, marginal paper repairs. Modern calf-backed boards. Folio. Vinograd, Amsterdam 451; Fuks 336; Darlow and Moule, 4485.

Amsterdam, Uri Phoebus ben Aaron Halevi, 1676-79. $600-900

❧ THE FIRST TRANSLATION OF THE OLD TESTAMENT INTO JUDEO-GERMAN. See A.K. Offenberg, Bibliotheca Rosenthaliana-Treasures of Jewish 
Booklore (1994) pp. 46-7.

45 (BIBLE, Hebrew, Pentateuch). Arbah Ve’esrim - Minchath Shai. FIRST EDITION. With commentary by Jedidiah Solomon Norzi. Edited by Raphael 
Hayim Basila. Four parts bound in one volume. Each part preceded by magnificent engraved frontispiece displaying eight Biblical vignettes with 
printer’s device (Yaari no.121) at top. Main and divisional titles in red and black. Two tile with Hebrew printed over-slip. ff. (4), 142 (i.e. 138); * (2), 88; * 
(2), 98; * (2), 54, 51, (2), 5. Touch discolored. Contemporary sheep, rebacked, rubbed. Large 
4to. Vinograd, Mantua 397; Darlow & Moule 5150.

Mantua, Raphael (Isaac) Chaim d’Italia the Physician, 1742-44. $2000 -2500

❧ First edition of this most important and comprehensive commentary to 
the Masorah, with significance for almost every word throughout the Bible 
in which the possibility for error or variant reading exists.

Extraordinary frontispiece depicts the Deity as represented in the 
Prophet Ezekiel’s Vision of the Valley of Dry Bones (Chap. 37). The 
appearance of such an illustration is most anomalous in a Jewish book. 
See C. Roth, Jewish Art (1961) cols. 25-6 (illustrated).

46 (BIBLE, Hebrew, Pentateuch). Chamishah Chumshei Torah. One of 850 copies 
printed on Van Gelder paper. Typeface designed by Marcus Behmer. Woodcut 
decorative title in blue, brown and black. Initial word of each of the Five Books 
surrounded by arabesques and printed in brown and black, few verses and single 
words printed in red. An uncut copy. Ex-library. Original linen boards. Folio.

Berlin, Officina Serpentis for Soncino Gesellschaft, 1931-33. $600-900

47 (BIBLIOGRAPHY). Catalogue of Hebrew Manuscripts in the Collection of 
Elkan Nathan Adler. Compiled by Arthur Marmorstein. 104 facsim. on 26 
plates. Uncut. pp. xii, 228 + 26 plates Ex-library, Original boards, lower portion of 
backstrip lacking. Tall 4to.

Cambridge, University Press, 1921. $300-500

❧ Over 4,200 manuscripts listed by subjects, with various indices at end. 
The collection now resides in the library of the JTSA.
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48 (BIBLIOGRAPHY). Arthur Zacharias Schwarz. Die Hebräischen Handschriften der Nationalbibliothek in Wien. One of 100 numbered 
copies (this copy unnumbered). Nine illustrated plates. pp. xx, 272. Ex-library. Original boards, some wear. Folio.

Leipzig, Karl W. Hiersemann, 1925. $400-600

49 BODENSCHATZ, JOHANN CHRISTOPH GEORG. Aufrichtig Teutsch Redender Hebräer, welcher gründlich zeiget den Ursprung und die 
Schicksaale des jüdischen Volcks, wie auch deroselben Kirchenweesen, Gottesdienst, Glauben=Articuln. FIRST EDITION. Four parts in one. Text 
in German interspersed with Hebrew. Title in red and black. Elegant engraved frontispiece of Moses and a contemporary Rabbi in a library 
setting. WITH 28 ENGRAVED PLATES OF CONTEMPORARY JEWISH LIFE AND CUSTOMS. Pt. I: pp. (8), 206, (2). * Pt. II: 386. * Pt. III: pp. 256. * Pt. IV: pp. 270, 
(34). Ex-library, lightly foxed. Contemporary half calf over patterned boards, rubbed, corners bumped. Thick 4to. Freimann, p. 147; Rubens 589-617.

Frankfurt & Leipzig, Martin Göbhardt, 1756. $1000-1500

❧ In 1756, Bodenschatz reissued his better known “Kirchliche Verfassung der heutigen Juden” as “Aufrichtig Teutsch Redender 
Hebräer.” See E. Carlebach, Divided Souls (2001) p. 291.

* ACCOMPANIED BY: Johann Christoph Georg Bodenschatz, Kirchliche Verfassung der Heutigen Juden. Parts I-11 only (of 4), with 12 
engraved plates. Erlangen, 1748.

50 BOTON, ABRAHAM BEN MOSES DI. Lechem Mishnah [commentary and novellae to Mamonides’ Mishneh Torah] FIRST EDITION. Two 
parts in one volume. Two titles within oval cartouche surrounded by architectural arch and ornamental border. I: ff. 42, 163. II: ff. 239. 
Ex-library, stained, censored. Modern boards. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 973 & 1011.

Venice, Daniel Zanneti, 1604-6. $2000-3000

❧ One of the most important commentaries to Maimonides’s Code.
Born in Salonika in 1545, di Boton commenced his commentary Lechem Mishnah while still in his youth. In 1575 he obtained a copy 

of R. Yoseph Karo’s Keseph Mishnah and from then on, included only those comments and analysis that had not already appeared in R. 
Karo’s work. See EJ, IV cols.1269-70.

Lot 49 Lot 50
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Lot 51

51 (CHASSIDISM). Shneur Zalman of Liadi. Tanya - Likutei Amarim. Second edition. Title within typographical border. With 
the haskamoth of R. Zevi Hirsch Meisels of Zolkiew and R. Isaac Samson of Cracow. ff. (3), 2-74. Some staining. Later calf-backed 
boards. 8vo. Vinograd, Zolkiew 545; Mondschein, Tanya Bibliography (1981), pp. 36-43, no. 2; Stefansky, Chassiduth no. 623.

Zolkiew, Mordechai Rubinstein, 1799. $6000-9000

❧ Second edition of the fundamental exposition of Chabad Chassidism - containing the first appearance of the third 
section of the Tanya, “Igereth HaTeshuvah.” This Zolkiew edition so radically differs from the revised version printed 
subsequently in Shklov in 1806, that Chassidim refer to it as the “first draft” or “Igereth HaTeshuvah - Mahadura Kama.”

See Ch. Liberman, Ohel Rachel, Vol. I, pp. 54-56; S.D. Avtzon, The Tanya - a History (1999) pp. 37-9; J. Mondschein, 
Siphrei HaHalacha shel Admo”r HaZaken - Bibliography (1984) p. 65, n. 5; R. Mahler, Hasidism and the Jewish 
Enlightenment (1985) p. 109.

BOUND WITH: Ya’akov Chaim Tzemach. Nagid Umetzaveh. ff. 77. [Vinograd, Zolkiew 456]. Zolkiew, 1793.
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52 (CHASSIDISM). Binyamin, The Maggid of Berditchev and Brody. 
Imrei Binyamin [commentary on Bereishith-Vayikra] FIRST EDITION. 
Published by the author’s grandson R. Meir Eliezer of Brod (with many 
of his own comments). ff.(3), 92. Previous owners’ marks, small tear and 
paper repair on title, some staining, scattered marginalia, table of contents in a 
later hand in pencil on penultimate endpaper. Contemporary boards, worn. 4to. 
Vinograd, Tarnopol 10; H. Liberman, Ohel Rachel III p. 178.

Tarnopol, N. Pineles, 1814. $400-600

53 (CHASSIDISM). Chaim Tchernowitz. Sha’ar HaTephilah 
[discourses on prayer] FIRST EDITION. Printed on green tinted paper. 
With haskamoth by R. Ephraim of Sudylkow and R. Mordechai of 
Kremnitz. Previous owner’s signature, a resident of the Chassidic 
town of Nadvorna, Ukraine. This copy with the rare responsa 
concerning “LeShem Yichud” (ff. 3-10, bound here before the last 
leaf). ff. (2), 102, 113-115, (3-10). Previous owners marks, slight staining 
and trace wormed at end, gutter split. Later boards, worn. 4to. Vinograd, 
Sudylkow 94.

Mohilev (i.e. Sudylkow), E. Bilitz & T.Z. Rubinstein, 1824. $600-800

54 (CHASSIDISM). Machzor [prayers for the New Year and Day of 
Atonment]. * Machzor. Part II [Festival prayers]. Together two 
volumes. According to the custom of Russia, Lithuania, Poland, 
Bohemia and Moravia. With selective commentary and translation 
into Yiddish ff. 144; 152. Ex-library, some staining. Uniform recent boards. 
Large 4to. Vinograd, Zhitomir, 221.

Zhitomir, Chananiah Lipa & Joshua Heschel Shapira, 1858. $400-600

❧ Prayer-books issued by the revered Shapira family of 
printers are especially esteemed by Chassidim.

55 (CHASSIDISM). (Choneh Halberstam of Koloschitz). Chidushei 
HaMeiri [on Tractate Shabbath] Title-page with three ownership 
stamps of R. Chona Halberstam of Koloschitz and Reisha. Plus 
a “kvittel” for a Chassid with family-names requesting a blessing 
of the Rebbe, in the customary Chassidic fashion. Additional 
ownerships marks including Moshe Aaron Halberstam (who states 
that it was purchased from a book dealer in Sanz). ff. (1), 88, 29. 
Touch stained. Contemporary boards. Folio.

Vienna, S. Netter, 1862. $500-700

❧ Mentor to R. Itzikel of Przeworsk-Antwerp, R. Chona 
Halberstam of Koloschitz (Kalaszyce) (1884 -1943), was a 
prominent pre-war Chassidic leader. His grandfather was 
R. Yechezkel of Shiniva, the oldest son of R. Chaim of Sanz. 
His father-in-law was R. Moshe Halberstam of Bardiev. 
Interestingly, one of the requests in the “kvittel” is that 
the Rebbe “should advise how to escape from Bardiev.” R. 
Choneh, his wife and his children were murdered by the 
Germans. See Y. Alfasi, Traklinei HaChassiduth p. 766 no. 64; 
T. Rabinowicz, Encyclopedia of Hasidism, p. 174.

56 (CHASSIDISM). Horowitz, Shmuel Shmelka. Divrei Shmuel 
[Chassidic discourses, and halachic material]. FIRST EDITION. ff. (2), 
5-58. Title tape repaired, previous owner’s bookplate. Modern boards. 4to. 
Vinograd, Lemberg 1777; Stefansky, Chassiduth 124.

 Lemberg, 1862. $300-500

❧ Known as R. Shmelka of Nikolsburg, the author was one of 
the principle disciples of the Maggid of Mehzritch.

57 (CHASSIDISM). Moshe (Podaihitzer) of Rumilov. Imrei Moshe 
[Talmudic novellae, commentary on the Torah and sermons for 
Shabbath Shuvah]. FIRST EDITION . With two title pages. Approbation 
of R. Chaim Halberstam of Sanz. ff. (10), 36. Few tears. Later boards. 
4to. Yaari, Safed 21; Stefansky, Chassiduth 56.

Safed-Lemberg, 1866. $700-900

❧ The author who served as a Rabbi in Rumilov (Harimilov) 
was a disciple of R. Moshe Leib of Sassov (see f. 12b). The 
opening nine leaves and ff. 33-36 are here set in differing font 
from the rest of the volume. This copy also contains a variant 
f. 10 pasted over the original leaf. Published by the author’s 
grandson, R. Jonah of Tarnopol who settled in Safed but was 
eventually forced to return to Poland due to illness, hunger 
and the overall desolation of Safed. Apparently it was in 
Lemberg that he completed the printing of this book.

58 (CHASSIDISM). Nachman of Breslov. Tikun HaKelali [Psalms and 
related prayers of rectification toward spiritual purity] Signature 
of Ya’akov Yoseph Tzitrin of Bendin. pp. 35. Stained. Contemporary 
boards, worn. 12mo. Scarce edition.

Poltava (Ukraine), Widow of E. A. Rabinowitz, 1918. $200-300

59 (CHASSIDISM). Group of fourteen works, bound in 13 volumes.
* Schneur Zalman of Liadi. Torah Or. FIRST EDITION. Two title-

pages, first title printed in red and black. ff. (2), 165 (of 167 
lacking ff. 1-2), (1). [Vinograd, Kopust 146; Stefansky, Chassiduth 
610]. Kopust, 1836. * Schneur Zalman of Liadi. Likutei Torah - 
Shemoth, Vayikra & Bamidbar.Two titles. ff. (1), 8, 50, (1), 96. 
[Stefansky, Chassiduth 297]. Zhitomir, Chanina Lipa, Aryeh Leib 
and Joshua Heschel Shapira, 1848. * Schneur Zalman of Liadi. Seder 
HaTephilah - Nusach Ar”i. Vol. I (only). ff. (3), 154. [Mondschein, 
HaSiddur (2003) p. 319, no. 16]. Warsaw, 1867-68. * Dov Baer of 
Lubavitch (The Mitteler Rebbe). Chelek Sheini MiSepher Ner 
Mitzvah VeTorah Or - hanikra Sha’ar HaYichud. ff. 40. [Habermann, 
Shaarei Chabad, 131, variant]. n.p., n.d. * Menachem Mendel of 
Vitebsk. Igereth HaKodesh. ff. 20. [Vinograd Warsaw 397; not in 
Stefansky]. Warsaw, 1850. Bound with: Rabbeinu Yonah, Sha’arei 
Teshuvah, Vilna, 1841. * Issachar Dov-Ber of Zloczov. Mevaser 
Tzedek. ff.(2), 52 (of 53, lacking final leaf). [Vinograd, Berditchev 
47]. Berdichev, 1817. * AND: Four volumes Shulchan Aruch (Orach 
Chaim in two parts, Yoreh De’ah and Even Ha’ezer). With stamp of 
R. Israel Friedman of Husiatyn. Two of the volumes (Yoreh De’ah 
and Even Ha’ezer) also with the signature and stamp of R. Chaim 
Nachum Halberstam of Machisk. * Two volumes of Chumash, 
commentary of Malbim. With stamp of R. Jacob b. Isaac of Bohush. 
* Midrash Rabah Devarim. With inscription by R. Yechiel Meir 
Morgenstern stating the volume belonged to his grandfather, R. 
David the “Middle Rebbe” of Kotzk. Variously worn and bound. v.s. Sold 
not subject to retuen.

v.p, v.d. $3000-5000

60 (CHASSIDISM). (Schneerson, Yosef Yitzchak). Birchath Hafradah 
[“Farewell Blessing”] Printed broadside in Hebrew. Issued by 
Yeshivath Torath Emeth, Jerusalem. Torn, laid down onto baord.  
19 x 25 inches.

Jerusalem, 12th Av, (1929). $400-600

❧ Announcing a departure gathering at the conclusion of the 
Lubavitcher Rebbe’s visit to Eretz Israel.
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61 (CHASSIDISM). Portrait of Grand Rabbi Yeshayah (Shayele) Steiner of Kerestir (1851–1925). With Hebrew caption below containing lengthy 
accolades along with facsimile of his signature. Single printed page on card. 7.5 x 11.5 inches.

Hungary, circa, 1930. $600-900
❧ It is believed by his followers that Reb Shayele’s image protects against misfortune.

62 (CHINA). White, William Charles. Chinese Jews. A Compilation of Matters Relating to the Jews of K’aifeng Fu. Three parts in three volumes: 
Historical; Inscriptional; Genealogical. Numerous photographic plates, illustrations, maps, etc. Ex-library. Original boards, rubbed. Sm. folio.

Toronto, University of Toronto Press, 1942. $500-700

❧ This important work is divided into three parts. The first, tells the story of the Chinese Jews through the eyes of those who met them 
directly, presenting many varied pictures of this unique group. The second part presents texts and inscriptions with translations and 
commentaries. The final volume details names and information about specific Jews throughout Chinese history.

“A learned, thorough, detailed, well-documented survey of this ancient and lonely outpost of Jewry” (Man: The Journal of the Royal 
Anthropological Institute, 1946).

63 CHRISTIANI, FRIEDRICH ALBRECHT. Der Juden Glaube und Aberglaube [“Jewish Belief and Superstition.”] FIRST EDITION. Engraved 
allegorical frontispiece and six (of 8) engravings depicting Jewish dress and ceremonies (Rubens 496-504, lacking 498 and 505). Text in 
German interspersed with Hebrew. pp. (4), 88, 186, (10). Browned. Contemporary vellum.

Leipzig, Fried. Lanckischens Erben, 1705. $400-600

❧ Prof. Elisheva Carlebach considered this autobiographical account of the author’s conversion from Judaism to Christianity of such 
significance, she included the entire German text verbatim (pp. 65-80) as the Appendix in her work: Divided Souls: Converts from 
Judaism to Christianity (2001) pp. 235-241. Christiani credits the debacle of the pseudo-messiah Shabbetai Tzvi as being instrumental in 
his conversion process (see Carlebach, p. 82).

64 (CRIMEA). Haim Hezekiah Medini (CHaCha”M). Na’im Zemiroth [religious poetry and Piyutim recited by the Krymchaks] Hebrew text. 
Final page with hymn in honor of Czar Alexander II. ff. 26 (additional leaf from another work inserted between ff. 24-5.) Previous owners’ marks, few 
tears affecting text, stained. Contemporary boards, worn. 12mo.

Warsaw, Kelter, 1885. $800-1200

❧ The fame of the author (1832-1904) rests upon his monumental halachic encyclopedia, Sdei Chemed. Born in Jerusalem, he moved 
to Constantinople and from 1867 to 1899 was Rabbi of Krasobazar (now Bilohirsk, or, Belogorsk) in the Ukranian / Russian Crimea. 
Medini was especially beloved by the Krymchaks, the indigenous, Rabbinate Jewish community of the Crimean Peninsula.

65 (CZECHOSLOVAKIA). Moda’ah. Printed broadside. Hebrew text. Punch holes and slight marginal tears. 12 x 18.5 inches.

Jerusalem, circa, 1918. $600-900

❧ Issued by Kollel Shomrei HaChomoth of Jerusalem, a call to gather in prayerful celebration to commemorate Czechoslovak State 
Independence Day on October 28th.

Lot 61 Lot 64 Lot 65
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66 DANTE ALIGHIERI. Sepher Maroth Elo-him [“Divine Comedy.”] 
Translated into Hebrew by Saul Formiggini. FIRST HEBREW EDITION. Uncut 
and unopened. pp. viii, 202, (4). Original printed wrappers, extremities 
chipped. 8vo.

Trieste, Julius Dase, 1869. $300-500

❧ THE FIRST HEBREW TRANSLATION OF DANTE’S EPIC POEM ABOUT THE 

AFTERLIFE.

67 (EDUCATION). Kol Kore…Darchah shel Torah [opposing modern teaching 
methods] Printed broadside. Yiddish text. Large Broadside. 24 x 17 inches.

Vilna, 1902. $400-600

❧ Encouraging Jewish schools to retain the traditional methods 
of teaching Chumash to children and not be influenced by newer 
pedagogic methods encouraged by the Maskillim.

Endorsed by thirty five leading Rabbis in Russia including: Rabbis 
Eliyahu Feinstein of Pruzhin, Ben-Zion Sternfeld of Bilsk, Chaim 
Soloveitchik of Brisk, Eliezer Gordon of Telz, David Friedman of 
Karlin, Raphael Shapiro of Volozhin and Yoseph Rosen of Dvinsk.

68 ELIJAH, GAON OF VILNA. Tana Devai Eliyahu - Mishlei. With commentary 
of the Vilna Gaon. Two titles. ff. 73. Browned. Recent boards, 4to. Vinograd Gra 
89; Dienstag 38 (unseen).

Prague, F. J. Schell, 1814. $500-700

❧ The commentary of the Vilna Gaon on Mishlei was the Gaon’s 
first book published following his death. This second edition 
published by Samuel Klein contains new approbations from the 
Chasam Sofer, Mordechai Benet, Shmuel Landau, Elazar Flekeles, 
Moshe Mintz and Wolf Boskowitz.

69 (ELIJAH, GAON OF VILNA). Midrash Ruth HaChadash. FIRST EDITION 
of commentary. Edited by Samuel Maltzan of Slutzk. ff. (4), 33, (1). 
[Vinograd, Gra 667]. Warsaw, H.E. Bomberg, 1865. * Bound with: 
Ya’akov b. Abraham. Beth Ya’akov [Halachic and Aggadic sermons]. 
Vilna, Moshe Yoel b. Simcha Zeimal, 1864. Two works bounds in one 
volume. Second listed work heavily stained. Unbound. 8vo.

v.p., v.d. $300-500

Lot 68 Lot 73

Lot 70
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Lot 71

Lot 74

70 (EMDEN, YA’AKOV). Shlomo Dubno. Evel Yachid [eulogy for R. Ya’akov Emden] 
FIRST EDITION. pp. (8). Neat taped repair along extreme upper margin. Unbound. 12mo. 
Vinograd, Berlin 283.

Berlin, 1776. $1000-1500

❧ Introduction contains a profile of “the man of war fighting for Torah” 
R. Ya’akov Emden, and characterizes the relationship and correspondence 
exchanged with Dubno. The author composed the elegy in 34 stanzas in 
recognition of Emden’s 34 published works.

Solomon Dubno (1738-1813), one-time collaborator with Mendelssohn 
in the Bi’ur project, later abandoned a modernist agenda encouraged by 
traditional rabbinic colleagues. See EJ, Vol. VI, cols. 251-2.

71 ERGAS, JOSEPH. Tochachath Megulah Vehatzad Nachash [anti-Sabbatianism]. 
Two parts in one FIRST EDITION. Wide margins. ff. (2), 62. Few minimal wormholes. 
Modern half morocco over marbled boards. 8vo. Vinograd, London 29; Roth, London 8; 
Mehlman 1700.

London, for Moses Hagiz, 1715. $500-700

❧ A two-pronged attack that sought to censure Nehemiah Hayon, perhaps 
the most militant champion of Sabbatian revisionism. Ergas’s polemic against 
Hayon contained both kabbalistic refutations of the legitimacy of Sabbatian 
mystical belief and harsh invective against Hayon personally. The second part 
of the volume [“To Ensnare a Serpent”] is a retaliation to Hayon’s attack upon 
the Chacham Zvi (entitled Hatzad Zvi [“To Ensnare a Deer”]. On Ergas’s role 
in this controversy see E. Carlebach, The Pursuit of Heresy (1990), pp. 137-
143; and B. Naor, Post Sabbatian Sabatianism (1999), pp. 145-49.

72 (ESPERANTO). David Horowitz (Gurevitz). Moreh Sefath Esperanto: Sephath 
kol Ha’aretz- Lingvo Internacia [“Primer for the Esperanto Language”] Text in 
Hebrew, Yiddish, Russian and Esperanto. pp. 80. Later boards with original printed 
wrappers bound in, upper cover chipped. 8vo.

Odessa, Society of Southern Russians, 1909. $200-300

❧ Esperanto was created by a Polish Jew, Ludwig L. Zamenhof (1859-1917) in 
order to establish a vehicle of international unity by way of a single, common 
language. This primer includes the characters, grammatical rules and word 
usages of Esperanto, along with dictionaries into Hebrew and Yiddish.

73 (FINANCE). Ayer, Jules. A Century of Finance, 1804 to 1904: The London House 
of Rothschild FIRST EDITION. Broad margins. Family-Tree and numerous other 
charts, with sepia photographs of Rothschild family members. pp. 135. Original gilt-
stamped diced morocco, all edges gilt, marbled endpapers, gilt dentelles. Rubbed, Sm. folio.

London, Wm. Neely, 1905. $1000-1500

❧ Sumptuous volume presenting the financial history of the English branch 
of the renowned Rothschild banking family.

74 (FRENCH-JUDAICA). Les Psaumes Traduction Nouvelle. Prepared by A(lexander) 
Ben-Baruch Créhange. FIRST EDITION. French text with occasional Hebrew. Five parts 
bound into one volume. Each part preceded by an engraved plate displaying Biblical 
musical instruments. Vignette on title-page illustrating the verse: “Those who sow 
with tears will reap with songs of joy.” pp. xv, 440. Browned. Contemporary half-calf over 
marbled boards, rubbed. 8vo.

Paris - Strasbourg, 1858. $400-600

❧ Créhange, (1791-1872) was the senior founder of the Alliance Israelite 
Universelle.

75 (GEORGIA). Baron de Baye (Joseph Berthelot). Les Juifs des Montagnes et les 
Juifs Georgiens. Photographic illustrations. pp. 36. Original printed wrappers. 8vo.

Paris, Librairie Nilsson, 1902. $300-500

❧ An early ethnographic account of the Jews in the area of Georgia and the 
Caucasus Mountains.
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76 (GERMANY). Warhafter Beweiss, das durch die heilsame 
Verordnung des Conventions=Fusses, die Verbesserung der Handlung 
die Aufnahm des gemeinen Manns, und hauptsaechlich die 
Glueckseeligkeit des ganzen Teutschlandes kan wieder hergestellet 
werden, in einem Gesprach zwischen einem Muenzgelehrten, Juden, 
Kaufmann, Burger und Bauren. Singe page broadside. Two columns of 
rhymed text above illustrated engraving. 12 x 16 inches.

Frankfurt & Leipzig, 1765. $1000-1500

❧ A rhymed conversation between a money changer, a Jew, a 
merchant, a burgher and a peasant, concerning the difficulty in 
making a living.

Since the minting of coin and money-changing were not 
regulated by the authorities, the various trading groups were 
pitted against each other. However the money-changer here 
assures all that times are about to change and that Divine 
Providence will improve everybody’s life soon so that the 
happiness of all German countries can be restored.

For indeed, first Austria, then other German states introduced 
the formula that 20 Guilders or 10 so-called Speziestaler could be 
minted from the Cologne Mark of fine silver.

77 (GERMANY). Yom Kippur 1870 vor Metz. Single page lithograph. 
Central 36-line German poem by Dr. G. Philippson surrounded by 
dramatic historiated border featuring fanciful scenes of Jewish soldiers 
at prayer; banners in red with Hebrew prayers. Edges frayed. 13 x 18 inches.

Berlin, Julius Levit, circa, 1870. $600-900

❧ A rare example of the celebrated - but mythological - Yom 
Kippur Service at Metz, in which Jewish soldiers from opposing 
armies came together in prayer during the Franco-Prussian War.

78 (GRAMMAR, HEBREW). Opitz, Heinrich. Dikduk - Chaldaismus 
Targumico-Rabbinicus: Hebraismo Wasmuthiano Harmonicus. pp. 
(4), 186, (2). With foldout chart detailing verb conjugations. Kiloni, 
1682. * AND: Opitz. B’Shem Mikdash Me’at - Biblia Parva Hebraeo-
Latina: in quibus dicta insigniora omnia… pp. (22), 624. Additional 
engraved title. Footnotes indicating root-words. Leipzig, 1703. Two 
volumes. Latin and Hebrew, with nikud. Browned. Contemporary boards 
and vellum. Sm. 4to and 12mo.

v.p, v.d. $300-500

79 (GRODZENSKI, CHAIM OZER). A Tog far Tephillah VeHesped …
Maran R. Chaim Ozer Grodzenski. Singe page Hebrew broadside.  
8.5 x 11 inches.

(New York, 1940). $400-600

❧ Announcing a memorial gathering in Williamsburg, Brooklyn 
for the recently deceased Rabbi Chaim Ozer Grodzenski of 
Vilna. Sponsored by Merkaz Chorev of America at the Tifereth 
Yisrael Synagogue, in which Rabbi Eliezer Silver will speak and 
prayers recited for those murdered in the current outrages in 
Europe.

80 (HAGADAH). Peirush HaHagadah. With Kabbalistic commentary by 
Joseph Gikatilla. FIRST EDITION. Title within oval decorative cartouche. 
ff. (10). Ex-library, slight worming, some staining. Later marbled boards. Sm. 
4to. Yudlov 39; Yaari 28; Mehlman 1056.

Venice, Daniel Zanetti, (1602-3). $1000-1500

❧ An early Hagadah commentary by the profound and 
penetrating Kabbalist, Joseph Gikatilla. It was later reprinted 
under the title Tzophnath Pane’ach.

Lot 76

Lot 77
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81 (HAGADAH). The Haggadah. Executed by Arthur Szyk. Edited by Cecil Roth. ONE OF 125 NUMBERED COPIES 

FOR SALE IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. PRINTED ENTIRELY ON VELLUM. Richly Illustrated in Color by Szyk.
Full- and half-page color half-tone reproductions of compositions by Szyk, including numerous 

decorative initials, text ornaments and many small vignettes. Pictorial doublures on silk.
Bound by Sangorski & Sutcliffe: Royal blue morocco, gilt-tooled pictorial inlay.
Text in Hebrew and English printed in black and sepia. Signed by the artist and editor. Lacking solander-

case. Librarian’s call marks penned on opening blank. Sm. folio. Yudlov 3861; Yaari 2285.

London, Beaconsfield Press, 1939. $10,000-15,000

❧ THE MOST SUBLIME OF ALL PASSOVER HAGADAHS.

“The Times Literary Supplement recognized Szyk’s masterpiece as one of the most beautiful 
works ever produced by human hands. When one considers the brilliant multi-layers not only of 
illumination and color, but of themes and sub-themes, Szyk’s Haggadah stands among Hebrew 
illuminated manuscripts in a moment in time, for all time, in a class by itself.” I. Ungar, Justice 
Illuminated: The Art of Arthur Szyk (1998) p.15. See also J.P. Ansell, Arthur Szyk: Artist, Jew, Pole 
(2004) pp. 96-100.

Lot 81
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82 (HAGADAH). Hagadah shel Pesach - She’erith HaPleitah 
Be’Landsberg. Illustrated throughout. Front cover dramatically 
juxtaposes the Nazi concentration camps with the Pyramids of 
ancient Egypt, beneath broken chains appears the sunrise over the 
Land of Israel. ff. (16). Browned. Original pictorial wrappers, small stain 
on upper cover, stapled spine. Sm. folio. Yudlov 4005; Yerushalmi pl. 172.

Landsberg, Frank Druck for Landsberger Lager Cajtung, (1946). 
$3000-5000

❧ Issued for the She’erith HaPleitah (“Surviving Remnant”) 
in the D.P. Camp of Landsberg, Germany.

The works production values are an amalgam of the 
traditional Hagadah alongside other related texts, including 
Yiddish and Hebrew poetry.

Lot 83

Lot 82

Amsterdam, Asher Anshel & Partners, 1695. $5000-7000

❧ THE CELEBRATED AMSTERDAM HAGADAH. The first Hagadah 
illustrated with copperplate engravings.

84 (HAGADAH). Group of 14 editions, all of a non-traditional, 
Kibbutz-style. * One additional edition: Hagadah for the Israeli 
Armed Forces. Hebrew. Profusely illustrated. Some wear. Original 
pictorial wrappers. 8vo.

(Eretz Israel), 1939-67. $800-1200

85 (HAGADAH). Hagada. Issued by the Intercollegiate Zionist 
Federation of America (IZFA) for students at the University of 
California, Berkeley. English text with occasional Hebrew. 
Mimeographed typed sheets. ff. 7. Minimal wear. Original illustrated 
upper cover with single staple in corner. 8vo. Bibliographically 
unrecorded.

Berkeley, California, IZFA, 1950. $400-600

❧ A non-traditional Hagadah issued by the Intercollegiate Zionist 
Federation of America, with contemporary texts that references the 
Atom Bomb, Fascism and the recent founding of the State of Israel.

86 (HAGADAH). Samson of Ostropoli. Segulah Le’Erev Pesach.  
ONE OF 20 NUMBERED COPIES PRINTED ON VELLUM. Illustrated. Uncut. pp. 
16. Original linen boards and matching slip-case. 8vo.

London, G.J. George for M. Landau, 1982. $600-900

❧ A kabbalistic letter written by the saintly Rabbi Samson of 
Ostropoli traditionally read in Chassidic circles on the eve of 
Passover. The author was killed in 1648 amidst the Chmielnitzki 
Uprising in which the Ukranian Cossacks massacred tens of 
thousands of Jews.

HAGADAH: See also Lot 222

87 HELLER, YOM TOV LIPMANN. (“The Tosfos Yom-Tov.”) 
Malbushei Yom-Tov [commentary to the Levush - Orach Chaim]  
FIRST EDITION. pp. 144. Stained. Contemporary boards, spine defective. Sm. 4to.

Warsaw, E. Baumritter, 1895. $300-500

❧ With addendum: Responsum by R. Yitzchak Feigenbaum, 
Dayan of Warsaw, against the use of a glass tube for oral 
suction (Metzitzah) following circumcision.

83 ( H AG A DA H ) .  H a g a d a h  s he l 
Pesach. With commentary by Isaac 
Abrabanel. Addit ional engraved 
t it le depict ing draped archway 
flanked by Moses and Aaron beneath 
vignette of Moses before the Burning 
Bush. Numerous engraved copper-
plate illustrations within the text.  
FINE FOLDING ENGRAVED HEBREW MAP OF 

THE HOLY LAND indicating the travels 
in the Wilderness and the division of 
the Land among the Tribes of Israel. 
All accomplished by the proselyte 
Abraham ben Jacob. ff. (1), 26, (1). 
Stained, various marginal repairs. Map 
bleached with taped repairs on verso, central 
blank area with minor loss. Recent calf-
backed marbled boards. Folio. Yudlov 93; 
Yaari 59; Yerushalmi 59-62.
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Lot 88

Lot 90

88 HELLER, YOM TOV LIPMANN. (“The Tosfos Yom-Tov.”) Ma’adnei Melech 
V’Lechem Chamudoth [novellae to the Ro’sh, Rabbeinu Asher ben Yechiel]  
FIRST EDITION. Title letters historiated. Scholarly marginalia on the laws of Mikva’oth. 
ff. (2), 320 (mispaginated). Ex-library, browned and stained, previous owners’ marks, tears 
and taped repairs with loss. Contemporary calf, worn. Folio. Vinograd, Prague 325.

Prague, Moses ben Bezalel Katz, 1628. $1500-2000

❧ Bavarian born Rabbi Yom Tov Lipmann Heller (1579-1654) is more 
commonly known as the ‘Tosfos Yom Tov’ after his major commentary to 
the Mishnah. In his youth he studied in Prague with both Rabbi Yehudah 
Loewe (the Maharal) and Rabbi Ephraim Luntschytz (the Kli Yakar) and 
already by aged 19 was asked to sit on the Maharal’s Judicial Court. By 1627 
he was appointed Chief Rabbi of Prague.

The author entitled the present commentary Ma’adanei Melech (“Royal 
Delicacies”), based upon Jacob’s blessing of the tribe of Asher (Genesis XLIX:20) 
- the dual meaning referring both to the necessity of bread and to the delicacies 
of a king. Similarly, the dual purpose of the work itself, was to provide legal 
decisions of Halacha of relevance to all, along with intricate pilpulistic discourses 
for the pleasure of the scholar - who are considered as kings (“Man Malki 
Rabanan.”) However, the author’s detractors deviously misconstrued the meaning 
of the title as an insult to the reigning monarch and a portent of revolution. 
Indeed R. Heller was imprisoned and upon release judiciously altered the title to 
the more innocuous “Maadanei Yom Tov.”

89 HANOVER, NATHAN NATA. Sha’arei Zion [select prayers with mystical 
meditations] Hebrew with pritions in Judeo-German. ff. (36). Ex-library, final leaf 
taped, some loss supplied in an early hand, trimmed and stained. Modern boards. Sm 4to. 
Vinograd, Wilhermsdorf 47.

Wilhermsdorf, Yitzchak Katz, 1690. $500-700

❧ Nathan Nata Hanover (d. 1683), a native of Volhynia, survived the infamous Chmelnicki massacres of 1648-9 and recorded the atrocities in his woeful 
chronicle “Yeven Metzulah” (Venice, 1653). In Italy, where he sought refuge, he made the acquaintance of the great Kabbalists of the time: Moses Zacuto, 
Hayyim Cohen, Nathan Spira, and Benjamin Halevi. In the present work, Sha’arei Zion (first ed. 1662), Hanover recorded for posterity the Lurianic 
traditions he imbibed from these men, in turn, his work served as a conduit for the Kabbalistic traditions and thus became immensely popular.

90 (HOLOCAUST). Philo-Atlas: Handbuch fuer die Juedische Auswanderung [“Guide for Jewish Emigration]. Edited by Ernst G. Lowenthal and Hans 
Oppenheimer. With 20 maps. pp. (6), (142). Original printed linen boards. 8vo.

Berlin, Philo Verlag, 1938. $1000-1500

❧ Styled after the popular “Philo Lexikon,” this publication is a remarkable record of its time. Issued barely two weeks prior to the outbreak 
of Kristallnacht (9/10 November, 1938), this appears as nothing else but a tourist guide-book. Yet its contents reveal a far more urgent need: 
An alphabetical survey of countries world-wide with their respective rules for obtaining entry-visas. These are no tourist formalities, for 
now survival depends on them. Which countries still accept migrants? How much money do they demand? For what occupations is there a 
need? Which diseases need one be prepared for? Where to find local organizations who can assist immigrants?

Includes twenty colored maps, including one 
world map displaying distances from Berlin.

The Jewish owned Philo Verlag, was forcibly 
closed a month following the publication of this 
guide, by which time the Nazis decided they were 
no longer willing to permit Jews to leave Germany 
– even if they could find a country willing to take 
them in, which after the Evian Conference of earlier 
that summer, was most unlikely. The Jews who 
remained in Germany were now quite trapped.

91 (HOLOCAUST). Ceremonie de Memorial: Souvenir 
Éternel! A Nos Martyrs 1940-1944. French text. Two 
photographic plates: The Memorial plaque of Names; 
“Minute of Silence” during memorial ceremony).  
pp. 11, (3). Original printed wrappers. 4to.

Bordeaux, For the Consistoire Israelite de la Gironde, 
1949. $300-500
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92 (HOLOCAUST). El Fascismo: 4a Conferencia, El Antisemitismo como Arma del 
Fascismo. Poster designed by Isidoro Ocampo. Displays a bloodied Jew tied to post, 
ropes marked with swastikas. Folds with minor loss along lower margin. 8.5 x 25.5 inches. 
Worldcat record one single copy worldwide (USCD).

Mexico, El Taller de Grafica Popular, 1939. $2000-3000

❧ Poster for an anti-Fascist conference organized by the Liga pro 
Cultura Allemana en Mexico. Highlights the featured speaker, Prof. 
Enrique Beltran, on the subject of “Anti-Semitism as a Weapon of 
Fascism.”

93 (HOLOCAUST). L’Extermination des Juifs en Pologne. Depositions de 
Temoins Oculaires. Quatrieme Serie: Varsovie. [“The Extermination of Jews in 
Poland. Depositions of Eyewitnesses. Fourth Series: Warsaw.”] Text in French. 
Few photographic illustrations. Mimeographed. ff. (1), 76. Original printed 
wrappers, chipped. 4to.

Geneva, (Union Suisse Des Communautes Israelites), March, 1945. $300-500

94 (HOLOCAUST). Kantor, Manuel. De Munich a Nuremberg. Prefatory 
poem by Rafael Alberti. 182 political cartoons. Spanish text. pp. 159. Browned. 
Original pictorial wrappers, light wear. Lg. 4to.

Buenos Aires, 1946. $400-600

❧ Collection of political cartoons that appeared in various Argentinean 
newspapers between 1935 and 1946. All carry the critical eye of the 
Argentinean Socialist artist Manuel Kantor. Born in 1911, Kantor died in 
Israel in 1983.

95 (HOLOCAUST). Avigdor, Isaac. Treren Nisht Fartrikente [“Undried Tears.”] 
FIRST EDITION. Yiddish text. Typed and mimeographed, printed on recto side 
only. Pictorial title-page. Binding simulating concentration camp uniform. ff. 
(29). Browned, type faint. Original color pictorial wrappers, rubbed. 4to.

Antwerp, 1946. $600-900

❧ SCARCE. Varied literary texts (memoir, poetry, drama, etc) all focusing upon 
the recent Holocaust tragedy and the author’s survival.

Born in Sanz, Poland, Rabbi Isaac C. Avigdor (1920-2010) was 
incarcerated in various concentration camps for the entirety of the war, 
including long spells in Auschwitz and Mauthausen. Upon liberation he 
sought to rescue hidden Jewish children and rehabilitate them. Avigdor 
emigrated to the United States and in 1955 was appointed Rabbi in West 
Hartford, Conn., serving his community for a half-a-century.

Lot 94

Lot 92

Lot 95
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96 (HOLOCAUST). (Talmud, Babylonian). The She’eirith Hapleitah Shas. A complete set of nineteen volumes. Additional illustrated title-page 
depicting Nazi concentration camp with the landscape of the Holy Land above and featuring the legend: “From Bondage to Freedom, from 
Darkness to a Great Light.” Offset version of the Vilna-Romm edition. Ex-library. Original boards, minimal wear. Folio.

Munich-Heidelberg, American Quarter, Germany, Druckerel Carl Winter, under supervision of Procurement Division, United States Army, 
1948. $4000-6000

❧ A COMPLETE SET OF THE HISTORIC SHE’EIRITH HAPLEITAH TALMUD. A MONUMENTAL PUBLISHING FEAT, PRODUCED UNDER EXTRAORDINARY HISTORIC 

CIRCUMSTANCES.

This edition of the Talmud was published, with herculean efforts, by the American Military Command, along with the American Jewish 
Joint Distribution Committee in Germany, soon after the liberation of Europe from Nazi tyranny. The introduction of the Talmud carries a 
dedication to the United States Army “[who] played a major role in the rescue of the Jewish people from total annihilation.”

“In 1946 we turned to the American Army Commander to assist us in the publication of the Talmud. In all the years of exile it has often 
happened that various governments and forces have burned Jewish books. Never did any publish them for us. This is the first time in Jewish 
history that a government has helped in the publication of the Talmud, which is the source of our being and the length of our days. The 
Army of the United States saved us from death, protects us in this land, and through their aid does the Talmud appear again in Germany.” 
(English introduction).

See Gerd Korman, The Survivors’ Talmud and the U.S. Army in: AJHSP, American Jewish History, Vol. 73 (1984) pp. 252-85.

Lot 96
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97 (HOLOCAUST). Wiesenthal, Simon. K.Z. Mauthausen. Bild und Wort. German text. Profusely illustrated. pp. (56). Original pictorial wrappers, 
lightly browned. Lg. 4to.

Vienna-Linz, Ibis Verlag, 1946. $600-800

❧ 47 drawings & photo-montages created by Mauthausen survivor Simon Wiesenthal, published before he began his celebrated life’s 
work, as the world’s most famous Nazi-hunter.

98 (HOLOCAUST). Spector, Johanna (Ed). Ghetto- und KZ.-Lieder aus Lettland und Litauen. FIRST EDITION. German text. Music notations.  
pp. 60. Original pictorial wrappers. 8vo.

Vienna, 1947. $400-600

❧ Fifteen songs each preceded by a brief historical extract. Collected and edited by Latvian-born Johanna (Lichtenberg) Spector (1915-
2008), who grew to achieve renown as an ethnomusicologist specializing in the documentation of the musical culture of varied Jewish 
communities around the world.

99 (HOLOCAUST). Perlov, Yitchok. Exodus 1947 - Poems. Yiddish text. Dramatic color illustrated upper cover by Dovid Weichman. INSCRIBED 

AND SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR on title-page. pp. 91. Original pictorial wrappers. Extremetites lightly worn. 8vo.

Munich, Verlag Bafreiung-Dror, 1948. $300-500
HOLOCAUST: See also Lots 82 and 219

100 (ILLUMINATED FACSIMILE). Bibliothèques de France et d’Israël. Manuscrits Medievaux en Caractères Hebraiques Portant des 
Indications de Date Jusqu’en 1540. Two volumes. Plates and text, edited by Malachi Beit-Arie and Colette Sirat. Plates loose as issued. 
Original foldin-case. In original publisher’s box. 4to and folio.

Jerusalem, Acad. Nationale des Sciences et des Lettres d’Israël, 1972. $150-200

101 (ILLUMINATED FACSIMILE). (Liturgy). The Worms Machzor. One of the earliest dated (1272) illuminated Machzorim from Southern 
Germany. ONE OF 330 NUMBERED COPIES. Two volumes. Plates and Text (prepared by Malachi Beit-Arie). Original lavishly blind-tooled calf with 
corner-pieces, clasps and hinges. Text volume: Calf-backed boards. Both housed in large solander box. Large folio.

Vaduz & Jerusalem, Cyelar, 1985. $800-1200

Lot 97 Lot 99
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102 (ILLUMINATED FACSIMILE). The Barcelona Haggadah. Facsimile Edition of the Fourteenth-Century Catalonian Illuminated Hebrew 
Manuscript in the possession of the British Library. One of 500 numbered copies. Two volumes. Plates and text (prepared by Malachi Beit-
Arie). Original lavishly blind-tooled calf. Housed in slip-case. London, Facsimile Editions, 1992.

*AND: The Washington Haggadah. Created by Joel ben Simeon in 1478 and now in the possession of the Library of Congress, Washington 
D.C. One of 550 numbered copies. Two volumes: Plates and text (edited by Myron Weinstein). Previous owners calligraphic signature on 
opening blank. Original boards, housed in folding-box. Washington, Library of Congress, 1991. Sm. folio.

vp, vd. $1200-1800

103 (ILLUMINATED FACSIMILE). Group of five color facsimiles of illuminated Hebrew Manuscripts. * Grace After Meals and other Benedictions, 
from the Royal Library Copenhagen. Copenhagen, 1969. * Birkat Hamazon, from the Jewish National & University Library in Jerusalem. 
Graz, 1983. * Ethics of the Fathers, from the Library of the Jewish Theological Seminary of America. (Vermont), 1987. * Perek Shira. London, 
Facsimile Editions, 1996. * Meah Berachot. Facsimile Editions, London, 1994. Limited editions. Original bindings. 8vo and smaller.

vp, vd. $500-700

104 (INQUISITION). Andres de San Agustin. Dios Prodigioso en el Judio mas Obstinado. FIRST EDITION. Additional engraved title. ff. (26),  
pp. 711, ff. (4). Touch discolored. Contemporary limp vellum. some wear. 4to. Antonio de San Pedro.

(Seville), For Marcos de la Cruz, (1688). $1000-1500

105 (INQUISITION). Felix de Alamin. Impugnacion Contra el Talmud de Los Judios, Alcoran de Mahoma, y contra los Hereges. FIRST EDITION. 
Divided into five treaties. pp. (32), 396. Browned and stained. Contemporary limp vellum. Sm. 4to.

Madrid, Lorenço Francisco Mojados, 1727. $700-1000

❧ Diatribe against the Talmud of the Jews, the Koran and other suggested heresies; followed by a promulgation concerning the 
excellence of the Catholic faith. Authored by Spanish theologian and Capuchin friar, Felix de Alamin (1637-1727).

Lot 104 Lot 105
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106 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Adam Reissner. Jerusalem, die Alte Haubtstat der 
Jüden. Second edition. ff. (14), CXXV, (1, blank), (6), 177, (1), (12). * WITH: 
Adam Reissner. Jerusalem, Die Gaistlich himlisch Stat Gottes Nemlich. 
First edition. ff. (4), CCXVII. Two works in one volume. Titles in red and 
black. German text with occasional use of Hebrew. Numerous woodcut text 
illustrations by Virgil Solis. Lacking double-page view of Jerusalem and double-
page map of the Holy Land. Lightly foxed and stained, few neat marginal repairs, 
minimally wormed at end. Contemporary blind-tooled calf over thick wooden boards. 
Folio. Cf. Adams R-340; Tobler 209.

Frankfurt a/Main, (Rabe, Feyrabend & Han), 1565 and 1569. $1000-1500

❧ Second edition of Adam Reissner’s important work on Jerusalem 
(f irst edition appeared in 1563). Unlike von Breydenbach’s 
Peregrination in terram sanctam, Reissner’s work paints a more 
theological picture of the Holy City.

107 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Adrichom, Christian van. Urbis Hierosolymae. Fold 
out map. pp. (30), 136, (20). Underlining of text, stained and browned. Later calf, 
rubbed, upper cover detached. 12mo.

Cologne, Arnold Mylius, 1588. $500-700

❧ An alphabetical description of 270 landmarks in Jerusalem and 
surrounding areas in the time of Jesus.

— H o l y  l a n d  t r a v e l  B o o k s  —
(Lots 106-124)

Lot 108

108 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Amico, Bernardino. Trattato delle 
Piante & Immagini de Sacri Edifizi di Terra Santa. Engraved 
title-page. 34 double-page etchings by Jacques Callot printed 
from 38 plates with 46 numbered illustrations. Includes a view 
and plan of Jerusalem, views of buildings with many details 
and ground plans (“unsurpassed for centuries,” according 
to Tobler). pp. (10), 65, (1). Stained in places, endpapers removed. 
Contemporary limp vellum, interior of covers slightly wormed. Sm. 
folio. Tobler 87; Röhricht 837; Blackmer 31.

Florence, Pietro Cecconcelli, 1619-20. $3000-5000

❧ The geography and structures of the Holy Land were 
of profound interest to Christendom. However under 
Ottoman rule, most holy places were inaccessible to 
Europeans, making trustworthy accounts and images of 
them all the more valuable.

Franciscan father Bernardino Amico of Gallipoli spent 
five years (1593-97) executing fine and exactly observed 
plans, drawings of façades and sections of buildings in 
Jerusalem, Bethlehem and Cairo. Returning to Rome, 
he engaged Antonio Tempesta to finish his drawings 
and engrave the plates, which were published with his 
descriptive text in 1610. This, the second edition of 1620, 
includes etchings by the celebrated French engraver 
Jacques Callot.

Amico’s images were the first accurate renderings 
of the Holy Sepulchre, and provided the foundation 
for modern scholarly archaeological research into the 
historic sites of the Holy Land.

Lot 106
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109 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Fuller, Thomas. A Pisgah-Sight of Palestine and the 
Confines Thereof, with the History of the Old and New Testament Acted Thereon 
FIRST EDITION. Additional armorial frontispiece and allegorical title. 27 double-paged 
engraved maps, views, Temple plans and artifacts. 2 foldout maps: One of the Holy 
Land preceding p.1, tipped in (with minor repair); Second, of Canaan with applied 
color. Scattered Latin marginalia. Worn and stained in places, title with embossed stamp 
and two small areas excissed. Contemporary calf, recased. Folio. Laor 278-295.

London, J.F. for John Williams, 1650. $1200-1800

❧ “Pisgah-Sight is one of the great books on the typography of the Holy 
Land” (Nebenzahl, Maps of the Holy Land, pp. 128-131).

Thomas Fuller (1608-61) was an English scholar and preacher. He 
composed Pisgah-Sight, which abounds with a wry humor, during his 
exile from Cromwellian England. Fuller included maps of ancient Egypt 
and Lebanon, as well as views of the Tabernacle in the Desert, the priestly 
vestments and Temple vessels. See Congregation Emanu-El Exhibition 
Catalogue, Borders and Boundaries: Maps of the Holy Land, 15th-19th 
Centuries (2002) no. 22.

110 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Reland, Hadrian. Palaestina ex Monumentis Veteribus 
Illustrata. FIRST EDITION. Two volumes bound in one. Titles printed in red and black 
with engraved devices, additional engraved allegorical title. 13 engraved plates of 
which 5 are fold-outs, including many maps and a genealogical tree of Herod, letter-
press chart and numismatic illustrations in the text. Vol. I: pp. (10), 391, (1). Vol. II:  
pp. (4), 396-511, (4), 516-1068, (94). Ex-library, dampwrinkled, stamp removed from opening 
title. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, rubbed. Thick 4to. Blackmer 1406; Laor 643-53.

Utrecht, William Broedelet, 1714. $1000-1500

❧ The Dutch Orientalist Hadrian Reland (1676-1718) was the first scholar 
to break away from the traditional cartographic view of the Holy Land that 
was based upon the Bible, producing here the first geographically accurate 
maps of the Land of Israel and surrounding region.

Lot 107

Lot 110 Lot 109
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111 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Simanovich, Simeon. Opisanie sviatago bolzhiya 
grada Ierusalima [“A Description of God’s Holy City of Jerusalem.”] Church 
Slavonic (in Cyrillic) text. Illustrated throughout with 70 finely engraved 
views of holy places and scenes. Printed on one side of the leaf only and 
bound with printed pages facing each other. Calligraphic, ornamental 
title page. pp. “2-3,” 4-53. Apparently lacking opening page. Trimmed, lightly 
dampstained. Later calf-backed marbled boards. Sm. 4to. Röhricht 1232; cf. Tobler 
p. 116; Obolianinov 1920.

(Moscow), 1771. $1500-2000

❧ This rare pictorial guide-book to the churches and holy places 
of the Holy Land was composed by the Serbian Archimandrite of 
Jerusalem for pilgrims of the Eastern Orthodox Church. Followers 
of this church had a strong tradition of pilgrimage to the Holy Land, 
the text includes the Biblical significance of various sites to be visited.

A copy in the British Library has a large folding plan of the Church 
of the Holy Sepulchre, but this is not found in all copies.

112 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). The World Displayed: Or, a Curious Collection of 
Voyages and Travels. Vol. XI. Third Edition. Comprising: The Travels of 
Henry Maundrell from Aleppo to Jerusalem (pp. 1-119). * An Account of 
the Ruins of Balbec (pp. 120-128). * Travels into Syria and the Holy Land, 
by Thomas Shaw (pp. 129-166). * The Travels of Mr. John Thevenot in the 
Levant (pp. 167-208). Seven engraved plates of Holy Places, including one 
fold-out map of Balbec. Formerly in the library of Mayor of Jerusalem, TEDDY 

KOLLEK, with his bookplate. pp. (8), 208. Lightly browned. Contemporary diced 
calf, rubbed and rebacked. 12mo.

London, T. Carnan and F. Newbery, 1774. $300-500Lot 111

Lot 114

113 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Rey, Emmanuel Guillaume. Etude Historique et Topographique de La Tribu de Juda. Two large fold-out maps at end, 
two double-page maps, two colored lithographed plates, text illustrations. pp. 164. Dampstained and dampwrinkled. Modern boards. Sm. folio.

Paris, Arthus Bertrand, (1859). $300-500

❧ Eminent archaeologist and topographer, Emmanuel Guillaume Rey (1837-1916), was joined by French photographer Louis de Clerq, 
for the 1858-59 expedition to Palestine, Egypt, Syria and Asia Minor under the aegis of the French Ministry of Education.

114 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). The Scripture Atlas or a Series of Maps to Illustrate the Old and New Testament: Drawn From The Best 
Authorities,Ancient and Modern, By Eminent Artists. * BOUND WITH: A Complete Index to the Scripture Atlas. * TIPPED IN: lose in the 

volume: Contents of the Scripture Atlas - 
index of maps and authorities consulted 
in compiling the text.] Engraved by 
Nathaniel Rogers Hewitt. ALL MAPS AND 

PLANS ENTIRELY HAND-COLORED. ff. (10), 
18 maps (5 double-page), 2 plans; (28). 
Additional engraved title-page. Lightly 
stained. Contemporary roan-nacked marbled 
boards with printed paper lable on upper cover, 
rubbed. Folio.

London, Matthews and Leigh, 1812-13.  
$800-1200
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Lot 115

115 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Roberts, David. The Holy Land, Syria, Idumea, Arabia, Egypt, & Nubia. After Lithographs by Louis Haghe 
from Drawings Made on the Spot by David Roberts, R.A. with Historical Descriptions by the Reverend George Croly. * Vol. I: Jerusalem 
and Galilee. * Vol. II: The Jordan and Bethlehem. * Vol. III: Idumea and Petra. * Vol. IV: Nubia and Egypt. * Vol. V-VI: Egypt & Nubia.  
FIRST QUARTO EDITION. Six volumes bound in three. Pictorial titles, c. 168 tinted lithographs. Frontispiece portrait in Volume I. Foxed, gutter split 
in one vol. Contemporary green morocco, gilt extra. All edges gilt. Large 4to. Abbey, Travel II 388.

London, Day & Son, 1855-56. $4000-6000

❧ This monumental series of views of ancient sites in the Near and Middle East created by Scottish artist David Roberts (1796-1864) was 
one of the most important and elaborate ventures of 19th-century publishing - the apotheosis of the tinted lithograph.

Roberts published the results of his travels between 1842 and 1849 in six large format volumes, to much critical and popular acclaim. The 
success of the folio issue was sufficient to persuade Day & Son to take on the publication of the present quarto edition.
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116 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Sketchbook containing two very finely drawn maps of the Holy 
Land: Palestine before the Conquest and Tribal Divisions (in two parts). Pen-and-ink 
and watercolor. Locations captioned in English. All other pages blank. Sketchbook. 4to.

(Likely English), circa, 1900. $1000-1500

❧ The skill of the artist can be seen in the color-coded cities of the Pre-Conquest 
map and in the second, topographical, hand-colored map which includes Arabic 
names of cities and regions, heights of mountains and sea levels.

117 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Aryeh Leib Charif. Sepher Em LeMasoroth.* Printed together 
with: Shneor Zalman ben Menachem Mendel [Mendelevich]. Sepher Zichron 
Yerusahalayim. FIRST EDITION. Two title-pages. Replete with woodcut vignettes of 
traditional scenes of the Holy Land. THIS COPY INSCRIBED AND SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR TO 

NATHAN ADLER, CHIEF RABBI OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE on opening blank. From the Library of 
the London Beth Din. ff. 16, 28. Brittle. Modern gilt-tooled calf. Sm. 4to. Halevy, 266

Lot 116

Lot 118

Jerusalem, Nissan ben Israel Bak & Grandson, 1876. $600-900

❧ Printed by grandfather and grandson: The first work deals with 
Masoretic issues, i.e. the correct orthography of the Bible. The second 
work is a travel-guide to Eretz Israel and cities far beyond. Includes 
descriptions of Beirut, Damascus, Aleppo, Baghdad, Bombay, 
Alexandria, Izmir, Istanbul and London.

Zalman Mendelevich was an emissary on behalf of Colel Chabad of 
Hebron and Jerusalem. His travels took him to Baghdad and Bombay, 
where he benefited from the munificence of the celebrated Sassoon 
family. (See Ya’ari, Sheluchei Eretz Israel (1977) pp. 695-96; Halevy, 
The First Hebrew Books Printed in Jerusalem (1975) p. 113).

Em LeMasoroth is graced by the approbations of many renowned 
rabbis: The Rishon le-Zion, Abraham Ashkenazi; Elijah Mani and 
Shimon Menashe, respectively Sephardic and Chabad rabbis of 
Hebron; plus the venerable Chassidic Rabbi Aaron of Chernobyl 
and his three sons.

❧ Rare and charming series of pressed flower dioramas, featuring the flowers 
of Eretz Israel, carefully manipulated in a paper-cut method, creating floral 
bouquets, arrangements, wreaths and natural scenes. Detailed locations 
include Mountains of Olives, Moriah, Carmel and Hermon. Creative 
representations of the actual Biblical passages include the edifice of the 
Tomb of Rachel and the grapevines of Hebron created with the flowers of the 
respective areas. Clever inclusion of a Hebrew Map of Eretz Israel as point of 
reference for the reader.

119 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Extensive album of hundreds of newspaper clippings, 
representing a broad survey of the (mostly) British press concerning the wresting 
of the Holy Land from the Turks by the British, and its significance for the future 
of Zionism. Evidently from the perspective of an ardent Christian Zionist. ff. (8); 
pp. 150, (4). Modern boards. Folio.

England (et al), 1917-18. $1000-1500

❧ Fascinating scrapbook takes us through the first year of British rule of 
Palestine: From the entry of General Allenby into Jerusalem on December 
11th, 1917, to the laying of the foundation-stone of the Hebrew University in 
Jerusalem on July 24th, 1918. Rather than viewing the British conquest of the 
Holy Land purely as a political event, the cutting here - whether Christian, 
Jewish or secular - well grasped the historical and religious implications of 
the termination of four centuries of Ottoman domination of the Holy Land 
(1517-1917).

Not restricted to just the British press, the clippings here extend as far as the 
English-language Shanghai Times (see p. 132).

118 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Flowers of the Holy Land. Twelve cards with designs of pressed flowers and leaves. With text in Hebrew and English, 
featuring Biblical captions. With Hebrew map of Eretz Israel. The whole bound in olive-wood inlaid binding. Rectangular 12mo.

Jerusalem, circa, 1900. $500-700
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120 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Elijah, Gaon of Vilna. Adereth Eliahu 
[Bible commentary]. Warsaw, 1916. * BOUND WITH: Luach 
Cheshbon HaShanim …Meyemoth Yehoshua ad Churban 
Bayith Rishon. Edited by Zev Grossman. Jerusalem, S. 
Zuckerman, 1905. Two works bound in one volume. Two fold 
out illustrations printed in green: Map of the Land of Israel and 
depiction of the Temple as described by the prophet Ezekiel 
(based upon the commentary of the Vilna Gaon). ff. (1), 3-end (ff. 
64); pp. 16. Brittle, plates torn at folds. Modern calf retaining original 
printed upper cover. 8vo. Vinograd, Gr’a 30.

v.p, v.d. $300-500

121 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Mahr, Abraham Menachem Mendel. 
Mevasereth Zion [travelogue including sacred burial sites] 
pp. 80. Brittle, heavy ink stamp on title-page. Loose in contemporary 
boards. 8vo. Goldschmidt-Lehman, Sir Moses Montifiore: A 
Bibliography, p. 74.

Jozefow, B. Zetzer, 1880. $200-300

❧ Including letters from Sir Moses Montefiore’s personal 
assistant, Louis Loewe, concerning Sir Moses’s visits to 
Eretz Israel.

122 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Moshe Kliers. Tevur Ha’aretz. FIRST 

EDITION. SIGNED AND INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR to R. Yehuda 
Edelson, of Denver, Colorado. With approbations by the Ridvaz 
of Tzfath and R. Yechiel Michel Heilprin of Tiberias. ff. 110. 
With stamp of previous owner. Small tear on final leaf, affecting a 
few letters. Contemporary boards. 8vo. Friedberg, Teth, 1; Otzar 
HaRabanim no. 15098.

(Jerusalem), 1906. $300-500

❧ A literary paean to the Holy City of Tiberias, noting 
the history of its rabbis and yeshivas, synagogues and 
cemeteries, as well as the surrounding countryside, the 
Kinereth and the hot springs.

Lot 124

Lot 120

123 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Jerusalem 1918-1920. Being the Records of 
the Pro-Jerusalem Council during the period of the British Military 
Administration. Edited by C. R. Ashbee Numerous photographic 
illustrations, maps and elevations of the Old City of Jerusalem.

INSCRIBED: “Presented to the Congressional Library With the 
compliments and respects of Ronald Storrs, Governor of Jerusalem, 
20. II 23.” pp. xv; 87. Ex-library. Original printed boards. Lg. 4to.

London, 1921. $400-600

❧ The Pro-Jerusalem Society was founded in 1918 and chaired 
by Herbert Samuel. Its mission was to focus upon the many 
aspects of civic life in the ancient city that the military authorities 
were not equipped to deal with.

Following the British entry into Jerusalem in December 1917, Sir 
Ronald Storrs (1881-1955) was appointed military (and later, civil) 
governor of Jerusalem.

124 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Palestine Pamphlet: Terrorist Methods 
with Mines and Booby Traps. “Restricted.” Text and photographic 
illustrations. pp. 38. Original pictorial wrappers. 8vo.

Jerusalem, Headquarters, Chief Engineer, Palestine & Transjordan, 1946. 
$300-500

❧ Prepared for the British military and police forces, a summary 
of explosive and related military equipment used by Jewish 
underground organizations in Palestine.

ISRAEL, LAND OF: See also Lot 223
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125 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). Laws of the State of Israel. Authorised 
Translation from the Hebrew. Vol. I. Ordinances, 5708-1948.  
pp. 103, (1). Ex-library. Original printed wrappers, dampstained. 8vo.

Jerusalem, Jerusalem Post Press, 1948. $600-800

❧ Includes the very first official translation of Israel’s 
Declaration of Independence into the English language. 
Contains the very first laws enacted by the nascent State 
including those relating to defense and terrorism, tax and 
budgets, as well as establishing the official days of rest to 
be tied to the Jewish calendar.

126 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). Tephilah LeShlom Medinath Yisrael 
[prayer for the State of Israel]. Issued by the Chief Rabbis of Eretz 
Israel, Yitzchak Isaac Halevi Herzog and Ben-Zion Uziel. Single 
printed page. 8.5 x 13 inches.

Linz-Ebelsberg, Tishrei,, 1948. $500-700

❧ This newly composed prayer was issued in time for 
the High Holy Days, just five months following the 
establishment of the State of Israel. Published by the 
Mizrachi Center-Torah Ve’Avodah of Austria.

127 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). State of Israel. Official Invitation to the 
Opening Session of the Knesset. * WITH: Entrance ticket with seat 
assignment for the Inaugural Knesset Session. Issued for the Editor of 
the Hamashkif daily newspaper. Light stains. 12mo.

14th February (15th Shevat), 1949. $500-700

❧ On the 14th February, 1949, the Israeli Parliament (the Knesset) 
convened for the first time following the 20th January elections and 
so replaced the Provisional State Council which acted as Israel’s 
official legislature from its independence on the 14th May, 1948.

128 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). A Funny Thing Happened to Me on the Way 
to Tel Aviv: A Mad History of the Arab-Israeli Campaign. Edited by Joe 
Simon, cartoons by B. Wiseman, text by Paul Laikin and Bill Majeski, 
photos by U.P.I., captions by Fred Wolfe. Photographic illustrations 
throughout. pp. 66. Light wear. Original illustrated colored wrappers. 4to.

New York, 1967. $100-150

❧ A spoof of the Six Day War and its immediate political fallout 
worldwide.

Introduction: “The captions in this publication are entirely 
fictitious. As for the characters, they should live and be well… 
Except, maybe, for one or two …”

129 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). Mathri’in Afilu BeShabbat… [“(In times of 
danger) we blow trumpets even on the Sabbath. A great danger hangs 
over our brethren who are held captive in Jordan by cruel barbarians. 
The Rabbis announce a holy obligation for all to gather in every 
synagogues Friday evening …after the Sabbath meal, in order to to 
recite Psalms.”] Broadside poster. Hebrew text. Folds, with tape on corners, 
slight tear on upper left corner, punch-holes. 19 x 27 inches.

(Jerusalem, September, 1970). $200-300

❧ A mass call to prayer in response to the aircraft hijackings by 
Palestinian (PFLP) terrorists on the 6th September, 1970. Gentile 
passengers were freed, however Jewish passengers (including Rabbi 
Yitzchak Hutner) were held captive for almost three weeks before their 
negotiated release following a dramatic series of events.

130 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). Ben-Gurion, David. Israel: A Personal 
History. FIRST EDITION. The deluxe edition. One of 2,000 numbered 
copies, signed by Ben-Gurion beneath portrait frontispiece. 
Photographic plates. pp. xxii, 862. Silk endpapers, top edge gilt. Original 
gilt-tooled blue padded morocco, with slip-case. Lg. 4to.

New York, Funk & Wagnalls / Sabra Books, 1971. $700-1000

❧ A mint copy of Ben-Gurion’s history of the founding and first 
decades of the nascent State of Israel.

Lot 127

Lot 128



33

131 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). Da’at Gedolei Rabbanei HaSephadim Neged Sheirut 
Leumi [opposing national service for women] Broadside poster. Hebrew text. 
Folds. 26 x 38 inches.

Tel Aviv, 1971. $100-150

❧ Endorsed by over one hundred Sephardic Rabbis (including R. 
Ovadia Yoseph, R. Yisrael Abu-Hatzeira, R. Yehudah Ades etc.) who 
felt that such service, especially for Sephardic women, would lead to 
dire spiritual consequences.

132 (JAPAN). The Origin of Japan and the Japanese People [title in Japanese]. 
By Oyabe Zenichiro. FIRST EDITION. Text in Japanese. Photographic and text 
illustrations. Inscribed by a Jewish GI based in Okinawa (19th April, 1945) 
to his Rabbi. pp. (2), 16, 2, (1), 393, (2). Ex-library. Original boards, Japanese and 
Hebrew tooled in gilt on upper cover and spine, rubbed. 4to.

Tokyo, 1929. $300-400

❧ Oyabe Zenichiro (1867-1941) proposed that the origin of the 
Japanese people stemmed from the Jews.

133 (JAPAN). Passover Seder. Tokyo, Japan - April 15, 1946. Hebrew blessing 
and dinner menu. Cover illustration: Hebrew Decalogue and Star-of-David, 
surrounded by Japanese motifs: Mount Fuji, traditional Japanese gate (torii), 
geisha and cherry blossom tree. pp. 3.

Tokyo, 1946. $300-500

❧ Passover Seder menu for American-Jewish military servicemen 
stationed in Japan.

134 (KARAITICA). Chamishah Chumshei Torah [Pentateuch]. Parts I-III 
only (of 5). Text in two columns: Hebrew and translation into Judeo-Tatar. 
With introductory poems. Edited by Abraham Firkovitch, et al. Issued 
without a title-page. Bereishith, Shemoth, Vayikra: ff. 218. Lacking ff. 2-4 and f. 
65. Ex-library, previous owners’ marks, stained in places, slight tape repair. Modern 
boards. 4to. Vinograd, Const. 690; Yaari, Const. 515; JNUL copy incomplete.

Orta-Koi (near Constantinople), Arub Oglu Bogus, 1832-35. $1000-1500

❧ THE FIRST PENTATEUCH PRODUCED FOR THE KARAITE COMMUNITY. 

“In Czarist Russia during the nineteenth century, the Karaites sought 
to emphasize their differences with the followers of traditional, rabbinic 
Judaism, in order to avoid being victim to anti-Jewish laws and so improve 
their socio-economic status. Clearly aimed at the Karaite community, 
this Bible, with translation into Judeo-Tartar (the local Karaite Crimean 
dialect), was thus a cultural statement as well as a political tool for 
achieving a separate - but more than equal - status under imperial 
Russian law” (Words Like Sapphires: 100 Years of Hebraica at the Library 
of Congress, 1912–2012).

135 (KARAITICA) Tanach [Bible]. Translated into Judeo-Tartar. Each 
sentence with initial Hebrew word. Two volumes. Former and Latter 
Prophets, Psalms, Proverbs and Job (only). ff. 161, 179 and 98 (of 250). 
Ex-library. Minimally stained. Modern boards. 4to. Vinograd, Goslow 26.

Goslow (Eupatoria), Mordechai Tiriskin, 1841. $1000-1500

Lot 133

Lot 135

❧ The Bible translated into Judeo-Tatar for the benefit of the community of Karaites located in the Russian Crimea.
RARE. No copy in the British Library. Both the JNUL and the Bodleian copies are incomplete.

136 (KABBALAH). Shimon B”R Yochai (Attributed to). Sepher HaZohar [“The Book of Splendor.”] With glosses “Devash LePhi” by R. Chaim Yoseph 
David Azulai (Chid”a). Complete in three volumes (mixed set, two editions): * Vol. I. Genesis. ff. (6), 252, 2-19. Jerusalem, 1844. * Vol. II. Exodus. ff. 
269. Slavuta, 1804. * Vol. III. Leviticus, Numbers, Deuteronomy. ff. 300. Slavuta, 1805. Variously worn, title-page of vol. II heavily soiled. Old boards, needs 
rebinding. 4to. [Vinograd, Slavita 45]. [Vinograd, Jerusalem 28].

v.p., Israel Bak / Dov-Ber ben Yisrael & Dov-Ber ben Pesach, v.d. $500-700

❧ With prior ownership stamps of Rabbi A. Y. Mordechai Groner of Hebron (father of Rabbi Leibel Groner, secretary to the last 
Lubavitcher Rebbe). Also stamp of the Chassidic leader R. Yitzchak b. R. Shimon Shlomo (Wertheim) of Bender (see Y. Alfasi, Traklinei 
HaChassiduth p. 297).
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137 KARO, ISAAC BEN JOSEPH. Toldoth Yitzchak [commentary to the Pentateuch] With 
stamp of R. Yehoshua Heschel Teomim Frankel (son of the Baruch Ta’am) on title and 
final page. ff. (1), 81. Ex-library, variously stained, last leaf slightly torn. Modern boards. Folio. 
Vinograd, Cracow 165.

Cracow, Yitzchak Prostitz, 1593. $600-900

138 KAGAN, YISROEL MEIR. (“The Chofetz Chaim”). Tzipitha Leyeshuah [“Have you eagerly 
awaited salvation?”]. First separate edition. Translated into Yiddish with an introduction and 
additional material entitled “Shofar shel Mashiach” by Yoseph Meir Jacobson. pp. 30, (2), 10, 
(2). Slight staining. Unbound. 8vo. Goldman, Hebrew Printing in America 840.

Boston, Safra, 1921. $300-500

❧ THE FIRST WORK BY THE CHOFETZ CHAIM PUBLISHED IN AMERICA. Rabbi Yoseph Meir 
Jacobson (1880-1958) of Roxbury, Mass., was a disciple of the Chofetz Chaim in 
Radin. He records in the introduction that he directly heard from the Chofetz 
Chaim that the Redemption is imminent. Jacobson thus decided to publish the 
present work in order to encourage Jews with the appropriate appreciation of 
such matters. The final pages contain a poem by Rabbi Abraham Isaac Kook 
entitled “Shir Ha’Emunah”  to be sung to the tune of “Hatikva”.

139 (KAGAN, YISROEL MEIR). (Chofetz Chaim). Two invitations / admission cards 
(Hebrew and Yiddish) from the Va’ad HaYeshivoth inviting the recipient to the ceremony 
inaugurating the writing of a Sepher Torah in memory of the Chofetz Chaim. To be 
chaired by R. Chaim Ozer Grodzenski. With envelope.

Vilna, (1933). $100-150

140 KIRCHNER, PAUL CHRISTIAN. Jüdisches Ceremoniel. 28 engraved plates of 
ceremonies and customs. Allegorical engraved frontispiece. Ex-library, touch browned. 
Contemporary vellum. 4to. Rubens 539-67; Freimann 148.

Nürnberg, Peter Conrad Monath, 1726. $1000-1500

❧ A wide-margined copy with crisp engraved plates detailing the religious and cultural life of 18th century German-Jewish society.
BOUND WITH: Gustav Georg Zeltner. De impedimentis et adjumentis conversionis judæorum. ff. 92. Frankfurt & Leipzig, 1735.

141 (LADINO). Sechioth Chemda [prayers for the Seventh of Adar and the month of Nissan]. Arranged by R. David Pardo. With an introduction and 
abbreviated notes in Ladino. ff. 32. Lightly browned and stained. Contemporary boards, worn. 8vo. Vinograd, Belgrade 14; unrecorded by Ya’ari, Ladino.

Belgrade, Dil Principi dela Serbia, 1844. $300-500

Lot 137

Lot 140 Lot 142
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Lot 144

Lot 145

142 KOIDONOVER, AARON SAMUEL. (MaHaRaSH”K). Birkath HaZevach 
[commentaries to the Talmudic Tractates of Kodashim] FIRST EDITION. Fine 
engraved title-page depicting historiated Biblical scenes. ff. (2),180, 35,(1). Marginal 
worming repaired, slight staining, stamps on title. Modern boards. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, 
Amsterdam 364; Fuks 431.

Amsterdam, David di Castro Tartas (“from f.133 and on...”), 1669. $600-900

❧ In the introduction to the present work, Koidonover recounts the hardships he 
suffered following the Swedish invasion of Poland: His library was plundered and 
he was forced to flee to Lublin - but not before two of his daughters were murdered. 
Birkath HaZevach was edited and published by the author’s son-in-law R. Nachum 
Katz, brother of R. Shabtai Cohen (Sha”ch). R. Aaron Samuel Koidonover and the 
Sha”ch served together as judges on the Beth Din of R. Moses Lima in Vilna.

143 LAMPRONTI, ISAAC. (Ed.) Norzi, Yitzchak. Ittur Bikurei Katzir [responsa 
concerning a Shochet] FIRST EDITION. Woodcut headpiece of two cherubs bearing 
a crown on title pages. ff. 9. Slight marginal worming. Unbound, final leaf loose. Sm. 4to. 
Vinograd, Venice 1626; Mehlman 859 (3).

Venice, Bragadin, 1715. $300-500

❧ The First Hebrew Periodical, of which only three issues were published. See I. Sonne, 
Avnei Binyan Lekorot Hayehudim Be’Italia in: Horeb, Vol. VI (1942) pp. 76-114.

144 LEVITA, ELIJAH BACHUR. Sepher Hadikduk - Grammatica Hebraica. * BOUND 

WITH: Sepher Habachur - Liber Electus. Introduction and translation into Latin by 
Sebastian Münster. Hebrew with Latin on facing pages. Printer’s mark on title and 
repeated on verso of final page (Yaari’s Printer’s Marks no. 12). Divisional title. Early 
Latin marginalia. pp. (198), (5), 306, (14). Stained in places. Contemporary blind-tooled 
vellum, worn. Sm. 8vo.

Basle, J. Froben, 1537. $500-700

❧ A typically thorough linguistic investigation by an exceptional Hebrew 
philologist.

145 LILIENTHAL, MAX. Magid Yeshuah. pp. 12. [Vinograd, Vilna 530]. Vilna, 1842.
 * BOUND WITH: “Yonah ben Amitai” [i.e. Mordechai Aaron Guenzburg]. Magid 

Emeth [critical review of Lilienthal’s Magid Yeshuah]. pp. 15. [Vinograd, Leipzig 
89; Chajes, Otzar Beduyai Hashem, 2336]. Leipzig, 1843. Two works bound in one 
volume. Ex-library, foxed. First text laid down. Contemporary marbled boards. 8vo.

v.p., v.d. $2000-3000

❧ Max Lilienthal (1815-82) was a German-born adviser for the reform 
of Jewish schools in Russia and later a rabbi and proponent of Reform 
Judaism in the United States. Lilienthal recounts here his meetings with the 
Government’s Ministry of Education in St. Petersburg seeking to enforce 
secular education within Russian Jewry. Also described are his meetings 
with the Jewish communal leaders of Vilna who were deeply opposed to his 
pedagogic approach.

Mordechai Aaron Guenzburg (1795-1846) was an active member of the Haskalah 
movement and founder of the first modern Jewish school in Lithuania. He here 
pokes fun at Lilienthal’s German background and although certainly agrees 
that Russian Jewry would benefit from the Haskalah educational framework, 
Guenzburg’s feels that Lilienthal is far from being the man to deliver, as he totally 
does not comprehend the Russian-Jewish psyche.

TWO SCARCE POLEMICAL PAMPHLETS.

146 (LITURGY). Sha’ar Bath Rabim [prayers for festivals]. According to Aschkenazi rite. 
With commentary Hadrath Kodesh by Isaac Segal of Herlisheim. Introduction by Isaac 
Pacifico. Part One only (of 2), here bound into two volumes. Titles within extravagant 
engraved borders. Wide-margined copy. ff. 360. Ex-library, stained in places. Contemporary 
calf, morocco spine labels, rubbed and slightly chipped. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 1596

Venice, Bragadin, 1711-15. $500-700
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147 (LITURGY) Siddur [Weekday, Sabbath and Festival prayers. Includes Passover Hagadah and Ethics of the Fathers]. According to Aschkenazic 
rite. Composed in large square Hebrew letters with nekudoth. Scattered marginalia in Hebrew and Latin. A SURPRISINGLY CLEAN COPY. 

 ff. 304. Two leaves lacking from the second gathering numbered 17; also lacking 2-3 leaves from section of Pirkei Avoth. Ex-library, previous owner’s marks 
including inscription in Yiddish dated 1812 on front endpaper. Later calf-backed boards, rubbed, lacking rear cover. 12mo.

Augsburg, Chaim bar David Shachor, 1532-33. $20,000-30,000

❧ THE EARLIEST HEBREW PRAYER-BOOK PRINTED IN GERMANY. UNRECORDED. APPARENTLY A UNICUM.

Three colophons appear in this volume: f. 2 of gathering 38 records that it was published in Augsburg on the 17th of Tammuz, 1532 
by Chaim bar David Shachor; f. 8 of gathering 16 records that it was completed on the 22nd of Teveth in the year “Chaim Ad HaOlam” 
[= 1533] and published in Augsburg by the printer Chaim bar David Shachor; and the first leaf states that it was published in Augsburg, 
1533 by Chaim the printer. See Mosche N. Rosenfeld, Der juedische Buchdruck in Augsburg in der ersten Halfte des 16. Jahrhunderts 
(London, 1985) nos. 37, 38 and 48 - however our copy has variant colophon information that differs from all of the Augsburg editions 
Rosenfeld records.

Chaim Shachor was one of the most talented of the early Hebrew printers of Central Europe. He set up his press in Germany and later, 
with his son and son-in-law, established the first Hebrew press in Poland. He printed Hebrew books in the following locations: Prague, 
Oels, Augsburg, Ichenhausen, Hedderenheim and Lublin. See A.M. Haberman, HaMadpis Chaim Shachor in: Perakim BeToldoth 
HaMadpissim Ha’Ivriim, pp. 103-30.

The Pirkei Avoth that appears in the present Siddur has a number of variances from the standard edition, both in the text and the 
nikud. For example, the standard edition of Chap. 3, Mishnah 8 reads “R. Elazar Ish Bartotha” our version reads “R. Eliezer ben Yehuda Ish 
Bartutha.” The standard version reads “Vechein Bedavid Hu,” our version reads “Vechein Hu Bedavid Hamelech.” The standard edition of 
Chap. 3, Mishnah 9 reads “HaMehalech BaDerech,” our version reads “HaMehalech BaDerech Yechidi.” The standard edition of Chap. 3, 
Mishnah 16 reads “Rabi Yishmael,” our version reads “Ribi Shimon.”

The Passover Hagadah present in this Siddur is not listed by Yudlov’s Hagadah Bibliography, who records only two Hagadahs published 
in Augsburg during this period (nos. 11-12) dated 1534 and 1535. Furthermore Yudlov states that this 1535 Hagadah apparently comes 
from a Siddur which has not been preserved. 

THUS THE PRESENT VOLUME, DATING TO 1532-33, IS NOT ONLY THE EARLIEST HEBREW PRAYER BOOK, BUT ALSO INCLUDES THE EARLIEST HAGADAH TO 

BE PRINTED IN GERMANY.

A PRAYER-BOOK OF THE UTMOST RARITY.

Lot 147 (colophon) Lot 147
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Lot 148

Lot 151

148 (LITURGY). Godines, Benjamin Senior (Ed.) Me’ah 
Berachoth / Orden de Bendiciones. Text in Hebrew 
and Spanish face à face. Editor’s introduction in 
Portuguese. Engraved frontispiece by the Jewish artist 
Benjamin Godines depicting Man’s Five Senses by way 
of the performance of five ceremonial acts. Manscript 
notes (in English) on verso of title and sporadically 
throughout. Signature on final leaf “Reyna Mendes 
Dacosta, 1773.” ff. (12), 303, pp. 50, (4), 51-54, (7), 7, 
(22). Ex-library, few stains. Recent calf. 12mo. Vinograd, 
Amsterdam 550; Fuks, Amsterdam 606.

Amsterdam, Albertus Magnus, 1687. $2000-3000

❧ A most striking volume of collected prayers 
and instructions issued for Marrano refugees. 
Included in the Me’ah Berachoth are: A Passover 
Hagadah; an index of blessings for the entire 
year including relevant laws and commentary 
according to Sephardic rite; a perpetual liturgical 
calendar; a recipe for Charoseth; instructions 
for constructing a Mikveh; prayers for the sick, 
last rites, and prayers for martyrs burned at the 
stake by the Inquisition. Of uncommon interest 
are the ceremonies celebrating the birth of a 
daughter “Zeved HaBath” (Fadas de la Hija) and 
circumcision ceremony for proselytes and servants.

149 LANDAU, EZEKIEL. Noda BeYehudah [responsa]. Mahadura Kama. Two parts bound in one volume. Lengthy full page manuscript halachic 
note pertaining to oaths and witnesses on recto of front endpaper. Previous owners’ inscriptions and signatures on front and back endpapers 
(including R. Zalman Zev, Rabbi of Kremnitz) plus verso of front cover with stamps on title and final leaf. ff. (1), 59, 65-72, 6, 6; (1), 108. Ex-library, 
some browning and staining. Contemporary half calf, rubbed, rebacked. Folio. Unrecorded.

Prague (i.e Russia/Poland), 1776(?). $400-600

❧ A pirated edition. Printed in Russia/Poland (Lemberg?) with a different font and pagination than the official Prague edition. The 
pagination follows the Laszczow 1818 edition.

150 LOWENSTAMM, MORDECHAI. Misped Mar [eulogy for the author’s father-in-law, R. Michael Shimon May] Hebrew with Yiddish 
translation. pp. 40. Unbound. 12mo. Vinograd, Breslau 193.

Breslau, D. Shklover, 1833. $300-500

❧ The author, son of R. Aryeh Leib Lowenstamm of Rotterdam, is known for his polemic against Abraham Geiger and the Reform Movement 
entitled “Kethav Yosher” (Breslau, 1838).

151 (MAIMON, SALOMON). Moses Maimonides. Moreh Nevuchim [“Guide to the 
Perplexed.”] With commentaries by Moses of Narbonne, Givath Hamoreh by Salomon 
Maimon and Isaac Satanow. Edited by Isaac Euchel. FIRST EDITION of commentaries. Three 
parts, divisional title-pages, additional Latin title-page. pp. (10), 108, (1); 91), 62, 82. Previous 
owner’s marks, lightly stained. Contemporary calf, worn. 4to. Vinograd, Berlin 403.

Berlin, Chinuch Ne’arim, 1791-95. $800-1000

❧ Salomon Maimon’s only published Hebrew work. Includes an 11-page introduction 
to the history of philosophy from Aristotle until Kant - the first time such a history 
appeared in Hebrew.

Salomon Maimon (1753–1800), the man who Immanuel Kant considered one of his most 
astute critics, was born into an Orthodox traditional life which he abandoned as a young man 
in order to pursue his search for philosophical truth. In Berlin he became a member of Moses 
Mendelssohn’s circle and collaborated with the members of the Jewish Enlightenment in 
preparing this Hebrew commentary to Maimonides’s Guide for the Perplexed.

See G. Freudenthal, Salomon Maimon: Rational Dogmatist, Empirical Sceptic (2003).

152 (MAIMONIDES, MOSES). Yisrael Isser Tauber. Ezrach Ra’anan [biographical study of 
the Ramba’m] FIRST EDITION. ff. (6), 38. Lightly stained. Contemporary boards. 8vo. Vinograd 
Prague 1540; M. A. Z. Kinstlicher, HeChasam Sofer VeTalmidav (2005) pp. 275-76.

Prague, S. Freund, 1862. $200-300
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153 MARKISH, PERETZ. Far Folk un Heimland [poetry] FIRST EDITION. Text in 
Yiddish (Soviet orthography). pp. 125, (3). Ex-library, brittle. Original printed wrappers 
with red flag. Covers detached. 8vo.

Moscow, Der Emes, 1943. $200-300

154 (MEDICINE). Modechai Kahane Rapaport. Imrei Noam [ethics and medicine 
(especially for children)] FIRST EDITION. Hebrew text, with prescriptions in Latin. 
ff. 16. Slight repair to title, touch stained, margins minimally frayed, previous owners marks. 
Modern calf. 12mo. Vinograd Oleksinetz 6 (locating just one copy); H. Liberman, Ohel 
Rachel Vol. I, p. 434.

Oleksinetz, Tzvi Hirsch b. Aryeh Leib, 1768. $1500-2000

❧ According to H. Liberman (Ohel Rachel Vol. III, p. 29), Oleksinetz was the 
first printing press to be established in the Ukraine. All books issued there are 
scarce. The author was the Rabbi of Oleksinetz who states on the title that this 
work encompasses both healing of the soul and healing of the body.

155 (MEDICINE). Dr. Elias Henschel & Dr. Samuel Guttentag. Guter Rath bei 
Annaeherung der Cholera ihren hiesigen Mitbruedern gegeben. Yiddish and 
German on facing pages. pp. (2), 37. Stamp on title. Wrappers. 12mo.

Breslau, D. L. Stlower, 1831. $500-700

❧ As a cholera epidemic spread through Europe at this time, two German-
Jewish physicians here provide medical advice concerning the prevention of 
disease. Encouraging good hygiene, fresh air, sufficient sleep, warm clothing. 
They also emphasize good nutritional habits, such as fresh salad being 
preferable to pickled foods (sauerkraut).

156 (MISHNAH). Faksimile-Ausgabe des Mischna Codex Kaufmann A50. Edited by 
Georg Beer. pp. 572. Ex-library. Later boards retaining original printed upper cover, light 
wear. Large folio.

The Hague, Martinus Nijhoff, 1929-30. $700-1000

Lot 155

Lot 154

❧ Facsimile of the Kaufmann Codex, the oldest complete Mishnah manuscript extant, dated by most scholars to 12th century Italy. It is 
part of the collection of David Kaufmann held in the library of the Hungarian Academy of Sciences, Budapest.

157 (MIDRASH). Midrash HaMechilta [Halachic Midrash to to the Book of Exodus]. Attributed to Rabbi Ishmael. Edited by R. Jochanan 
Treves. Second edition. Marginalia. ff. 37. Title within woodcut architectural arch. Stained and worn in places, Russian stamp and censor marks on title 

page. Later boards. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 244.
Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1545. $600-900

158 MORDECHAI BEN HILLEL ASCHKENAZI. Sepher Rav Mordechai [Halachic 
compendium]. FIRST SEPARATE EDITION ff. 192. Ex-library, variously stained in places, trace 
wormed,marginal repair on final leaf. Recent vellum-backed boards. Folio. Vinograd, Riva di 
Trento 9.

Riva di Trento, [Y. Marcaria], 1559. $1000-1500

159 PAGNINUS, SANCTES. Thesaurus Linguae Sanctae / Otzar Leshon Hakodesh FIRST 

EDITION. Hebrew and Latin text. Title surrounded by 16 elaborately engraved vignettes 
of wise men of the ages (i.e.: Aristotle, Plato, King Solomon, Socrates, Pythagoras, etc). 
Printed in double columns. Printer’s device on final page. pp. (16), (688) or: 2752 cols., (4). 
Previous owner’s notations, trace worn and lightly foxed, few minor worhholes. 17th-century calf, 
worn and scuffed. Thick folio. Adam P-36; Freimann, p. 90

Lyon, Sebastian Gryphius, 1529. $1000-1500

❧ First edition of this masterpiece, a massive reworking of R. David Kimchi’s 
Sepher HaShorashim (Book of Roots).

Santes Pagnini (or, Xanthus Pagninus, 1470-1536), an Italian Dominican friar, was 
considered one of the greatest Christian Hebraists of his time.

160 (ROMANIA). Alfred Egenolff. Die Bukarester Deutschen Familiennamen. Custom 
binding for King Charles I of Romania (1839-1914), with his crest on upper cover. Section 
on Jewish names on pp. 23-25. Ex-library. Lightly dampwrinkled. Calf with gilt extra. 8vo.

Bucharest, Bukarester Tagblatt, 1911. $400-600
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Lot 159

Lot 163

Lot 158

161 (ROMANIA). Certificate of Exit issued to a Rumanian Jew (Emilia Nathan) for passage to the State of Israel. Printed page with manuscript entries. 
Text in Romanian, Russian and French. Verso with a multitude of visas issued by Hungary, Austria, Italy and Israel. Folds, light wear. 10 x 11 inches.

Bucharest, April, 1964. $200-300

❧ Through much of the period of Communist rule, Romania allowed limited numbers of Jews to emigrate to Israel, in exchange 
for much-needed Israeli economic aid. By 1965, Israel was funding agricultural and industrial projects throughout Romania, and in 
exchange, Romania allowed limited numbers of Jews to emigrate to Israel. When Nicolae Ceausescu came to power in 1965, he initially 
ended the trade in deference to the Eastern bloc’s Arab allies. However, by 1969, he decided to reinstate emigration of Jews but only in 
direct exchange of hard cash.

162 (POLAND). Franciszek Bujak. The Jewish Question in Poland. Text in English. pp. 50, 
(2). Browned. Original printed wrappers. 8vo.

Paris, Imprimerie Leve, 1919. $300-500

❧ A survey by this Polish economist and academic of the economic, social and 
political status of the Jews in early-20th century Poland. Contains the first use of 
the term “anti-Polonism.”

* WITH: An Open Letter to Mr. Nathan Strauss. Dr. J. Vorzimer, Polish Book 
Importing Co., June 2, 1919.

163 ROSSI, GIOVANNI BERNARDO DE. Variae Lectiones Veteris Testamenti. FIRST EDITION. 
Four volumes. Wide-margined copy. Ex-library. Contemporary boards, rebacked. Sm. folio.

Parma, Ex Regio Typographeo, 1784-88. $500-700

❧ First edition of a landmark collection of variant readings of the 
Old Testament. Synthesizing typographical, bibliographical, and textual 
scholarship, De Rossi brought together more findings from both Masoretic 
manuscripts and old printed editions than anyone had before him.

Contents: Vol. I: Prolegomena, clavis codicum, Genesis, Exodus, Leviticus. * 
Vol. II: Numeri, Deuteronomium, Josue, Judices, Libri Samueis ac Regum. * Vol. 
III: Isaias, Jeremias, Ezechiel, XII Prophetae minores, Canticum, Ruth, Threni, 
Ecclesiastes, Esther. * Vol. IV: Psalmi, Proverbia, Job, Daniel, Ezras, Nehemias, 
Chronica, seu Paralip, Appendix. (A supplementary volume appeared in 1798).
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164 (RUSSIA - POLAND). Oyf di Churves fun Milchomes un Mehumes. Pinkes fun Gegnt-Komitet “YEKOPO” in Vilna. [“Upon the Ruins of Wars 
and Turmoil.”] Edited by Moshe Shalit. Yiddish text. Titles in Yiddish, Polish and English. Additional illustrated title-page. Numerous photographic 
illustrations and charts. Printed in three columns. One of 1200 copies. pp. xi, 1143 cols. Gutter split. Original gilt-titled boards, worn and shaken. Sm. folio.

Vilna, 1931. $700-900

❧ “A Record of the Committee “EKOPO” in Vilna (1919-1931). Articles, original studies, authentic material and documents. A 
monumental work in the field of Jewish social work.”

EKOPO (“Evreiskii Komitet Pomoshchi Zhertvam Voiny” or, The Jewish Committee for the Relief of War Victims) was founded in 
Moscow in 1914. It provided necessary assistance and relief to tens of thousands of Jewish families who were displaced by the Russian Czarist 
government from Lithuania and Belarus during World War I. Later, the organization continued to provide assistance to Jewish victims of 
war and pogroms in the Vilna area and played a major role in the reconstruction of the Jewish communities of the region.

See Joshua M. Karlip, The Tragedy of a Generation: The Rise and Fall of Jewish Nationalism in Eastern Europe (2013) pp. 96-7.

165 (RUSSIA). Menachem Mendel Dolitzky. Mopheth LeRabim [“A Model for the Multitude.”] Frontispiece portrait of Wissotzky. Hebrew text. 
Additional title in German. pp. 26. Ex-library. Original printed wrappers. 8vo.

Frankfurt a/Main, E. Slobotsky, 1892. $500-700

❧ Biography of businessman, Zionist activist, and philanthropist Kalonymus Ze’ev Wissotzky (1824–1904), issued on his fiftieth wedding 
anniversary. A diligent Talmud student even after his marriage, Wissotzky was eventually 
drawn to business and soon rose to became a major tea trader in Russia and throughout in 
Europe. He utilized much of his wealth for communal need in both Russia and Palestine.

166 (RUSSIA). Otkliki Bunda: Izdanie Zagranichnago Komiteta Bunda (L’Echo du Bounde). 
Complete in five issues. Russian text. pp. 36; 36; 24; 32; 20. As issued. 4to.

Geneva, Komitet, 1909-11. $1000-1500

❧ A publication issued by emigre members of the Bund - the Jewish Socialist 
movement.

167 (RUSSIA). Der Veker - Organ fun Bund [daily broadsheet newspaper]. 124 numbers: 14th 
June, 1917 - 25th December, 1917. Edited by Esther Frumkin (aka Malkah Lifschitz) and A. 
Litvak (aka Chaim Yankel Helfand). Yiddish text. Loose as issued. Variously worn and brittle. 
Folio. Sold not subject to return.

Minsk, 1917. $1000-1500

❧ Capital of Belarus, the city of Minsk was one of the the largest and most important 
Jewish communities in Russia and became a center of Bundist and related leftist 
Jewish politics. Der Veker (“the alarm-clock”) was the Bund’s primary daily 
newspaper. Present in this lot are issues spanning the entire second half of 1917 - 
that is, the crucial six months leading up to, and immediately following, the Russian 
Communist Revolution.

Lot 164 Lot 165 Lot 166

Lot 167
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168 (RUSSIA). Stalin, Joseph Vissarionovich. Fortrag Vegen dem Proyect 
fun der Constitutzia funem Farband SSR [“Lecture Concerning the 
Constitution of the USSR.”] Yiddish text. pp. 38. Later boards with original 
printed wrappers bound in. 8vo.

Riga, Kamf, 1940. $200-300

169 ROSEN, JOSEPH (THE ROGATCHOVER GAON). Tzafnath 
Pane’ach - Mehadura Tinyana [on Maimonides Mishneh Torah]  
FIRST EDITION. ff. 9. Browned. Unbound. Folio.

Dvinsk, Sholom Zalman Klumel, 1930. $400-600

170 (SEPHARDICA). Kodesh Hillulim - Alabancas de Santidad traducion 
de los Psalmos de David. Hebrew text of the Psalms, with Spanish 
translation and notes by Jacob Judah Leon Templo. pp. [32], 458, [6]. 
Modern boards. 8vo. Vinograd, Amsterdam 393; Fuks, Amsterdam 628; 
Kayserling 58; not in Darlow & Moule.

Amsterdam, n,p., 1671. $600 -900

❧ The name “Templo” was added to Jacob Judah Leon’s family 
name on account of the celebrated copper engravings of 
Solomon’s Temple that Jacob Judah prepared for his Spanish work 
on the Temple “Retrato del Templo de Selomoh” (1642).

171 SHAPIRA, KALONYMUS KALMAN. (The “Aish Kodesh.”) Chovath 
HaTalmidim. Second edition. ff. 85. Lightly browned. Original boards. 8vo.

Jerusalem, Weiss, 1944. $400-600

❧ The author, the Rebbe of Piasetzno (Piaseczno) was an 
extraordinarily innovative and deeply spiritual leader. The present 
text is a most original guide for yeshiva students, encouraging 
their religious self-development.

With no direct communication possible, the Jerusalem-based 
publishers of this edition believed that the Rebbe was still alive in 
war-ravaged Poland, and in the introduction, earnestly hope that 
through the merit of the publication, the Piasetzno would soon find 
sanctuary in Eretz Israel. In fact he was already dead, murdered by 
the Germans in their “Aktion Erntefest” of November, 1943.

172 (SHECHITAH). Kol Kore. Single page Hebrew broadside. Folded. 22 x 
16 inches.

Vilna, 1908. $500-700

❧ Announcement banning the consumption of meat unless it had 
been ritually slaughtered by a Shochet who had been authorized and 
approved by the community rabbi. The practice of young Shochtim 
(slaughterers) providing meat to the community as independent 
contractors is herewith prohibited and the public should regard such 
meat as unkosher. Endorsed by twenty of the most prominent Rabbis in 
Russia including: R. Chaim Soloveitchik of Brisk, R. Eliezer Gordon of 
Telz, R. David Friedman of Karlin, R. Raphael Shapiro of Volozhin and 
R. Shalom Dov Ber of Lubavitch.

173 STEVENSON, ROBERT LOUIS. Doktor Dzsheykel un Mar Hayd. 
[Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde with Other Stories.] Translated into Yiddish 
by B. Royz. With: “Myselakh” by A. Frumkin. FIRST YIDDISH EDITION. 
Frontispiece portrait of the author, three illustrated plates. pp. 155, 
(5). Original printed boards, rubbed. 8vo.

London, I. Naroditski, 1911. $200-300

❧ THE FIRST YIDDISH TRANSLATION OF THE 1886 HORROR NOVELLA.

Lot 170

Lot 171
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Lot 174

Lot 176

Lot 175

174 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masecheth Kreithoth [laws of 
Heavenly retribution]. With commentaries. FIRST BOMBERG EDITION 
ff. 28. Trimmed and lightly stained, small marginal repair to f.8. Modern 
calf. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 58

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1522. $4000-6000

175 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masecheth Nazir [the Nazirite]. 
With commentaries including Rashi, Tosaphoth and Maimonides 
on the Mishnah. FIRST BOMBERG EDITION. ff. 61 (i.e. 69). Trace wormed 
but neatly repaired. Modern boards. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 61.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1522. $5000-7000

176 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta Me’ilah, Kinim, Midoth, 
Tamid [on Temple service]. With commentaries. FIRST BOMBERG 

EDITION. A wide-margined copy. ff. 37 (of 47), lacking final 10 leaves. 
Lower corner of title-page repaired unaffecting text, dampstained, f. 37 
supplied from a shorter copy. Recent half-sheep. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 
79 (with erroneous pagination).

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1522. $2000-3000
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177 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Talmud Bavli. With commentary of Rashi, Tosaphoth, Piskei Tosaphoth; compendium 
by Asher b. Jehiel, commentary on the Mishnah by Moses Maimonides, plus index of decisions “Ein Mishpat.” 
COMPLETE IN TWELVE VOLUMES. Title letters within decorative woodcut vignettes. Printers device on title (Yaari no. 60). 
Ex-library, lightly browned and stained in places, new endpapers, previous owners’ marks. Uniform blind-tooled contemporary calf 
over heavy wooden boards, most clasps and hinges lacking, rebacked, rubbed. Sm. folio. Vinograd, Amsterdam 87-101, 103-5, 108, 
113, 117-135 and 137; Fuks, Amsterdam 216; Rabbinovicz, Talmud pp. 93-5.

Amsterdam, Immanuel Benveniste, 1644-47. $7000-9000

❧ THE FIRST PRINTING OF THE TALMUD IN AMSTERDAM. IMMANUEL BENVENISTE’S ESTEEMED, UNCENSORED EDITION.

Benveniste’s Talmud follows the Basle edition in layout and text, and likewise has no general title-page for 
the entire set. Aspects of the Giustiniani edition from Venice 1546-51 as well as the editions from Cracow 1602-5 
and Lublin 1617-39 also served as templates for this Amsterdam Talmud, a fact attested to in this edition by the 
corrector Abraham ben Joshua of Worms in his colophon. Due to progressive notions of freedom of speech, there 
was minimal censorship of books in the Dutch Republic, thus Benveniste’s Talmud contains Tractate Avodah Zara 
in its entirety, including all the references to Christianity, to which the censors in other centers of Hebrew printing 
strongly objected. Benveniste did not issue his Talmud in chronological order. He produced most tractates as 
individual books with separate title page and foliation so that they could be sold singularly - HENCE A UNIFORM AND 

COMPLETE SET IS UNCOMMON.

Lot 177
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Lot 178 Lot 179

178 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta Nazir. With commentaries by Rashi, Tosaphoth, etc Title with signatures of previous owners, 
including: Aaron b. Yaakov Kopel, Dayan of Leipnik; Aaron b. Yitzchak of Leipnik (dated 1668); Mordecai b. Yaakov of Leipnik; Shmuel 
Zanvil b. Aaron HaKohen; and others. A wide-margined copy. ff. 66. Title page laid to size and bearing many signatures, some browning. Modern 
boards. Folio. Vinograd, Lublin 122; Mehlman 155:4 (incomplete); Rabinovitz, Talmud pp. 85-91.

Lublin, Tzvi ben Abraham Kalonymus Jaffe, 1619. $4000-6000

❧ This third printing of the entire Talmud was begun in Lublin in 1617 and completed in 1639, with a handful of Tractates printed in 
Hanau. See M. Heller, Printing the Talmud (1992) pp. 345-58.

179 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Twelve volumes. Edited by R. Yehudah Aryeh Leib, son of Gaon R. Joseph Samuel of Frankfurt. Letters of title-
pages richly historiated. Ex-library. Occasional worming and staining, couple of title-pages lacking. Recent boards (mixed). Sm. folio. Sold not subject to return. 
Vinograd, Frankfurt a/Main 370-390, 396-412.

Frankfurt a/Main, Johann Kelner, 1720-21. $1500-2500

❧ According to Raphael Nathan Nata Rabinowitz “this edition, with its many additions and careful editing was the finest and most 
valuable Talmud edition since the original publication of the Talmud. It serves as the prototype for all future editions to this very day.” 
(Maamar al Hadfasath HaTalmud, pp. 109-11). See also, Selig Schachnowitz, Fire in the Sky (1984).

180 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masecheth Berachoth. Edited and translated into German by E.M. Pinner. FIRST EDITION. Hebrew and German 
face `a face. Hebrew and German titles in red and black. Full-page dedication to Czar Nicholas I, and six page list of subscribers including 
Royalty ff. (4), 32, (2), 24, 149. Light stains. Later boards. Tall folio. Rabbinovicz pp. 246-8.

Berlin, 1842 . $400-600

❧ This ambitious attempt to translate the entire Talmud into German was aborted after only one volume since several prominent rabbis 
withdrew their support for the project. See Yeshiva University Museum Catalogue, Printing the Talmud (2005) pp. 122-23.

ACCOMPANIED BY: Masecheth Berachoth. Edited and translated into German by E.M. Pinner. Second edition. Berlin, 1858.
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Lot 183

Lot 182Lot 181

181 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Babylonische Talmud mit 
einschluss der vollstaendigen Misnah. Hebrew with German 
translation and explanation by LAZARUS GOLDSCHMIDT. Eight 
volumes in nine. Mixed set. Light wear. Original roan over boards, 
distressed. Thick sm. folio. Sold not subject to return.

Berlin / Leipzig,, 1897-1922. $500-700

❧ Lazarus Goldschmidt (1871-1950) was the first to translate 
the entire Babylonian Talmud. He undertook this voluminous 
undertaking entirely single-handed. See Yeshiva University 
Museum Catalogue, Printing the Talmud (2005) pp. 123-25.

182 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Strack, Hermann L. (Ed.) 
Der Babylonische Talmud. Nach der Einzigen Vollständigen 
Handschrift München Codex Hebraicus 95 [facsimile of the 
Munich Codex] Two large volumes. Printed on regal paper. 
Ex-library, list of names (female donors) inscribed on opening blank. 
Original boards, light wear. Heavy folio.

Leiden, 1912. $2000-3000

❧ Colossal fascsimile of the monumental Munich Codex, the earliest 
complete manuscript of the entire Babylonian Talmud. It is the only 
recorded manuscript of the Talmud to have survived the wide-spread 
destruction of books in 15th-century Spain and 16th-century Italy. 
Needless to say, the manuscript contains numerous and significant 
textual variants from the printed edition. It formed the basis of 
R.N.N. Rabinovicz’s important “Dikdukei Sofrim.”

183 (THEATER). Group of ten German play-bills announcing the 
following productions:

* Fromental Halévy’s “Die Juden” (4). * Heinrich Marschner’s “Der 
Templer und die Juedin” (1). * Roderich Benedix’s “Das Bemooste Haupt; 
oder, Der Lange Israel” (5). Expertly laid down, few small paper repairs. 16.5 x 
13.5 inches (and smaller).

Koenigsburg, 1840-58. $1000-1500
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184 (VILNA) Luchoth Ha’Eidoth [chart of the 613 precepts]. Prepared by Y. M. 
Hilman. Broadside. Text in eight columns surrounded by borders. Folds. 25 
x 20 inches. Unrecorded.

Vilna, Funn and Rosencranz, 1868. $700-900

❧ An educational broadside for display in the synagogue. “It is 
incumbent upon us to have the 613 mitzvoth in front of our eyes at all 
times. We will thus know our responsibilities and what punishment is 
in store for us if these commandments are transgressed.”

185 (VILNA). Pinkas Kethavim U’Keruzim Hanoge’a LeDivrei Rivoth 
U’Machloketh al Devar Ha’Av Beth Din Ha’Acharon BeVilna, 1768-1790. 
Mimeographed facsimile of manuscript. Prepared for the Archives of the 
Committee for the Research of Jewish History in Russia. Formerly in the 
collection of Leyzer Ran. pp. (2), 190. Trace foxed. Needs rebinding. Folio.

St. Petersburg, 1900. $1000-1500

❧ One of the most notorious cause-celebres of the 18th century was 
the thirty-year communal dispute between the Vilna Community and 
their Rabbi, Samuel ben Avigdor. The contention began as a struggle 
for power between the Rabbi and the lay-leadership. It divided the 
community and spread to outlying cities involving rabbis, from as far 
afield as Posen and communal tribunals from Brisk, Horodna, Slutzk 
as well as the civil and ecclesiastical authorities. Eventually, the Gaon 
of Vilna and the leaders of Chabad Chasidim became involved. As a 
result, there was no official Chief Rabbi in Vilna until after World War 
I when the title was revived, with another bitter controversy between 
Chaim Ozer Grodzensky and Isaac Rubinstein.

This chronicle is exceptionally rare. Israel Klausner, who based his 
research for his book Vilna Be’tekufath Ha’gaon (Jerusalem, 1942) 
on this document, could locate only a single copy. Earlier studies of 
the dispute include: I. Zinberg in Historishe Schriften, Vol. II pp. 
291-37 and S. Y. Finn in: Kirya Ne’emana, pp. 138-43. Finn did not 
have access to this chronicle and relied on an oral description from 
the elders of the community. A radical Chasidic interpretation of this 
controversy was addressed by Y. Mondshein in Kerem Chabad, vol. IV.

186 (VILNA). Leyzer Ran. Jerusalem of Lithuania. Illustrated and 
Documented. Two (of 3) volumes. Illustrated throughout. Text in 
English, Hebrew, Yiddish and Russian. With folding map laid in. 
Original boards. Tall folio.

New York, 1974. $100-150

187 VOLOZHINER, CHAIM. Nephesh HaChaim. FIRST EDITION.  
ff. (63), mispaginated but all complete. Lightly stained, previous owners’ marks. 
Contemporary boards, worn. 4to. Vinograd, Vilna 183.

Vilna & Grodno, Partners Mann & Zimmel, 1824. $1000-1500

❧ The principle disciple of the Vilna Gaon, R. Chaim Volozhin 
was the widely acknowledged leader of the Mithnagdic Movement 
following the establishment of his Yeshiva in 1802. His writings 
were highly influential within the elite, scholarly, Lithuanian 
Yeshiva circles.

Based on complex interpretations of the Zohar and related 
Kabbalistic texts, the Nephesh HaChaim is the most fundamental tract 
to outline the weltanschauung of Lithuanian Jewry: An in-depth study of 
man and his purpose in this world alongside his relationship with God 
and Torah. It was composed in part as a response to the philosophical 
approach taken by R. Schneur Zalman of Liadi in his Sepher Tanya.

See A. Nadler, The Faith of the Mithnagdim: Rabbinic Responses 
to Hasidic Rapture (1997)pp. 4-7. For an exposition of the author’s 
thought pertaining to the selfless study of Torah, see N. Lamm, 
Torah Lishmah (1989).

Lot 185

Lot 187
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188 VITAL, CHAIM. Chaim Vital. Sha’ar HaPesukim and Sepher HaLikutin [Kabbalistic discourses to the Bible] FIRST EDITION. Title and final page 
with woodcuts of Jerusalem and Kever Rachel. ff. (4),158, (2). Ex-library. Unbound. Folio. Halevi, Jerusalem 91 (variant).

Jerusalem, Israel Bak, 1863. $400-600

❧ The Sha’ar HaPesukim is the fourth gate of the Shmonah She’arim as arranged and edited by the author’s son, R. Shmuel Vital. According to 
the title-page here, the pre-publication manuscript of the Sepher HaLikutin existed in only one copy, held in the possession of R. Shalom Sharabi.

189 (WOMEN). Meir ben Eliyahu. Tzava’oth Mahara”m [ethical will for females, with a prayer upon child-birth] Yiddish, printed in Wayber-taytsch 
type. pp. 28. Unbound. 12mo.

Vilna, 1838. $1500-2000

❧ BIBLIOGRAPHICALLY UNRECORDED. Written entirely in Yiddish for the author’s daughters. Although Meir ben Eliyahu had previously issued 
a lengthier last will and testament in Hebrew for his sons and sons-in-law under the title Nachlath Avoth (1836), he felt that his daughters 
required their own particular ethical instruction in Yiddish which they would more competently understand. He beseeches his family not 
to conduct themselves as per the common practices of the time, but instead to instill in themselves the constant fear of God. The reason for 
publication, was for the benefit of all women as a whole.

Although the author does not provide his name in full, he identifies himself as the grandson of the Vilna Gaon’s brother, R. Abraham.

190 (WOMEN). Fanny Schmiedl Neuda. Stunden der Andacht: Ein Gebet- und Erbauungsbuch fur Israels Frauen und Jungfrauen zur oeffentlichen 
und haeuslichen Andacht [“Hours of Devotion: Book of Prayer and Edification for Jewish Wives and Young Women.”] FIRST EDITION. German 
text, occasional Hebrew. Dedication to Baroness Louise von Rothschild. p. 20, 142, (6). Stained and foxed. Contemporary boards, worn. 8vo.

Prague, Wolf Pascheles, 1855. $1000-1500
❧ THE FIRST JEWISH WOMEN’S PRAYER BOOK TO BE WRITTEN BY A WOMAN.

Fanny Neuda’s collection of Jewish prayers is unique by virtue of it being the first collection of Jewish prayers composed in German by a 
Jewish woman. In addition to containing traditional prayers, the work included both public and private events in the life of a Jewish woman. 
It attained great popularity and was published in more than thirty editions.

Lot 190Lot 189
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191 (WORLD WAR I). “3,000,000 Starving Jews Cry Out for your Help 
in this the Darkest Tragedy of our Race. An Appeal by Jacob H. 
Schiff.” Poster issued for the American Jewish Relief Committee 
for Sufferers from the War. Laid down. 19 x 12 inches.

New York, (1918). $2000-3000

❧ “You saved them in 1917, will you let them starve now?”
A fund-raising poster for the benefit of destitute Jews of 

Eastern Europe following the end of World War I.
Jacob H. Schiff was one of the founders of the American 

Jewish Joint Distribution Committee (JDC).

192 WESSELY, NAPHTALI HERTZ. Sepher HaMidoth [philosophical 
essays on the essence of the soul and its faculties] FIRST EDITION  
ff. (6), 113, (1). Stained, previous owner’s marks. Contemporary calf, worn. 
8vo. Vinograd, Berlin 342.

Berlin, The Chinuch Ne’arim Press, (1786). $700-900

❧ Celebrated as a poet, linguist and exegete Wessely (1725-
1805) was in his youth a disciple of R. Jonathan Eybeschuetz. 
However upon moving to Berlin he came under the influence 
of Moses Mendelssohn whom he assisted in composing the 
Bi’ur and became of the founding, and leading lights, of the 
early Haskalah movement.

This work which is subtitled ‘Musar Haskel’ also reflects 
contemporary philosophical and ethical German thought.

193 (YIDDISH LITERATURE). (Isaac Meir Dick). Der Porush Fun 
Berditchev. Yiddish text, with nikud. pp. 24. Unbound. 12mo.

Warsaw, 1856. $400-600

❧ Writing under the pseudonym of “Z. H. Shapiro,” this 
satirical humorous story by Isaac Meir Dick (1814-1893) 
concerns an impostor acting the role of Tzadik in order to 
extort funds from the unbeknown. See Lexicon fun der Nayer 
Yiddisher Literatur (1958), Vol. II, col. 522.

Lot 191

Lot 192

194 ZACUTO, MOSES BEN MORDECAI. (ReMeZ). Tofteh Aruch or “L’Inferno Figurato” 
[description of Hell]. * WITH (as issued): Eden Aruch by Jacob Daniel Olmo. [sequel to the 
first, on the joys to come in Heaven]. FIRST EDITION of Olmo, second edition of Zacuto. Two 
title-pages both within architectural arch. ff. (2), 13; (3), 25, (1). Contemporary mottled calf, 
rubbed and chipped. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 1836.

Venice, Bragadin, 1742-43. $300-500

❧ The first dramatic poem in Hebrew. Apparently inspired by Dante’s Divine Comedy, 
this is Zacuto’s dramatic poem on the affliction of the soul in hell.

195 (ZIONISM). (Playbill). “The Romance of A People.” A Musical and Dramatic Pageant… 
Portraying the Highlights in Four Thousand Years of Jewish History. Polo Grounds, New 
York City. *WITH: Printed ticket stub for mezzanine seat at the performance (differing 
location). Few illustrations. pp. 16. Original color pictorial wrappers. Folio.

New York, (for the American Palestine Campaign), 1933. $400-600

❧ Originally performed at the Chicago World’s Fair on “Jewish Day,” July 3, 1933, 
“The Romance of A People” featured 6,000 actors, singers and dancers and celebrated 
4,000 years of Jewish history. The playbill includes notes on Jewish history, an article 
entitled: Palestine: Land of Promise and Fulfillment and a congratulatory message 
from President Franklin D. Roosevelt. Against a backdrop of Nazi violence, the pageant 
sought to raise funds for the settlement of German-Jewish refugees in Palestine.
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Lot 196

196 (ZIONISM). (Playbill). “A Flag is Born.” By Ben Hecht. Illustrated 
throughout. pp. 16. Corner of p. 14 torn. Original colored pictorial 
wrappers. Folio.

(New York), (1946). $400-600

❧ Advocating the creation of a homeland for the Jewish 
people in the the Land of Israel, “A Flag is Born” was 
produced to raise funds and political support for Zionist 
causes, specifically by the American League for a Free 
Palestine, an organization run by the dynamic activist Hillel 
Kook (a.k.a. Peter Bergson). In promoting the performance, 
the Bergson Group cleverly presented a playbill cover image 
in which three Zionist characters in blue - with rifle, hoe 
and “Israeli” flag - parallel three patriots of the American 
Revolution in red with fife and drums. The production 
starred a young Marlon Brando.

197 ZIV, SIMCHA ZISSEL OF KELM. Chochmah U’Mussar. * WITH: Yerucham Levovitz. (Ma’amarim). Two volumes. Typed mimeographed sheets 
(printed on recto only). * Vol. I: ff. 133 (f.1 appears after f. 133). Bound with discourses by R. Yerucham Levovitz (n.d.) ff. 174, 30 (lacking f. 
29). * Vol. II: Discourses by R. Yerucham Levovitz delivered 1928-30, plus selection from other occasions. ff. 201, 26, (8). Some wear. Contemporary 
boards, shaken. Folio.

(Mir, 1928-30). $800-1200

❧ First volume contains ethical discourses by R. Simcha Zissel of Kelm (1824-98) affectionately known as the “Alter of Kelm,” one of 
the principle disciples of R. Yisroel Salanter. These discourses were delivered in Kelm, as well as sent to his son and disciples, including 
R. Baruch Marcus. R. Yerucham Levovitz, a student of the Alter of Kelm, sought to publish these writings under the title Chochmah 
U’Mussar and they were finally published in full by his son, R. Simcha Zissel Levovitz in New York, 1957. The present mimeographed 
version appears to contain a fuller rendering of the text; e.g. see f. 86a “Ma’amar Tachlith HaChochma” with a lengthy addendum that 
does not appear in the published version (Vol. I, p. 288).

The second volume contains classical lectures on Mussar by Yerucham Levovitz (1873-1936) the famed Mashgiach of the Mirrer Yeshiva 
as recorded by disciples. Most appear here, as delivered, in the original Yiddish and thus contain a different nuance than the multi-volume 
published version Da’ath Chochmah U’Mussar (1969) that was translated into Hebrew.
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198 ADLER, MIKLOS. Jozsef. Eight plates illustrating the life of the 
Biblical Joseph. Light wear. Original printed stiff wrappers. Folio.

Debrecen, 1938. $500-700

199 CAMNITZER, LUIS. Luis Camnitzer Illustrates Martin Buber. 
ONE OF 100 NUMBERED SETS. Ten woodblock plates of Buber’s “Tales 
of the Hasidim.” Each plate signed in pencil by the artist. Loose as 
issued. Original linen folding-case. 21 x 26 inches (sheet size).

New York, JMB Publishers, 1970. $800-1200

200 (CHAGALL, MARC). Fernand Mourlot, Charles Sorlier & Julien 
Cain. The Lithographs of Marc Chagall. Five (of 6) volumes.  
FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH. Profusely illustrated in color and black-
and-white throughout, along with 26 original lithographs by 
Chagall (including dust jackets). Lacking vol. III. Book-plates. 
Original beige boards with illustrated dust jackets. Folio.

Monte Carlo, New York, Boston, Andre Sauret & George Braziller, 
1960-86. $2000-3000

201 CHAGALL, MARC. The Biblical Message. Preface by Jean 
Chatelain. First Edition. Includes numerous color and black-and-
white illustrations and original color lithograph frontispiece.  
pp. 199. Original linen boards with color-pictorial dust-jacket. Folio.

New York, Tudor Publishing, 1973. $100-150

202 GUTMAN, NAHUM. Five Beloved Cities. With introduction 
by Binyamin Gallai. Thirteen colored lithographs (Jerusalem 
(1), Hebron (1), Safed (2), Tiberias (3), Jaffa (5) and title), each 
signed and numbered by the artist in pencil, and with embossed 
seal of Mourlot. Numbered XIV/LXXV (few marked 41/150). 
Loose as issued in original printed portfolio. Housed in publisher’s folding 
case. Sheet size: 25.75 x 18.75 inches.

Paris, Mourlot, 1978. $1200-1800

— i l l u s t r a t e d  B o o k s  —

Lot 198

Lot 199 Lot 204
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203 ISRAELS, JOZEF. Spanien. Eine Reise-Erzählung. Mit Nachbildungen und Handzeichnungen des Verfassers. Second edition. Illustrated 
throughout. Finely bound by Carl Sonntag, Leipzig: Crushed morocco with elaborately gilt spine. pp. (8), 210, (6). Original illustrated wrapper 
bound in. Light wear. 4to.

Berlin, Bruno Cassirer, 1906. $200-300

Lot 205

Lot 200

Lot 202

204 KRESTIN, LAZAR. Sechzen Heliogravuren nach seinen Werken. Complete 
set of sixteen plates reproducing the artist’s work. Introductory German text. 
Loose as issued in original portfolio (defective). 12 x 13.5 inches.

Vienna, Haruach, 1924. $600-900

205 RABAN, ZE’EV. La Palestine. Dix Tableaux Synthetiques. Ten plates 
reproducing legendary views of Biblical cities in Raban’s Jugendstil-Orientalist 
style. Text in French. Each plate 9.75 x 7 inches, matted and with tissue-guard. Loose 
as issued in original printed portfolio.

Jerusalem, Bney-Bezalel (I. Narkiss), 1931. $500-700
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206 (VISHNIAC, ROMAN). Di Farshvundene Velt / The 
Vanished World. Edited by Raphael Abramovitch. Hundreds 
of photographic illustrated plates by Roman Vishniac and 
many other photographers, depicting Jewish life in Central 
and Eastern Europe just prior to the Holocaust. Text and 
captions in English and Yiddish. pp. 575, (9). Original gilt-
lettered red buckram with pictorial paper label (after Solomon 
Yudovin) on front cover. Oblong 4to.

New York, The Forward Association, 1947. $400-600

❧ “In presenting this book to our readers we intend to 
give them the picture of the Jewish world in Eastern 
Europe as it existed during the 1920’s and 1930’s, 
previous to the Second World War. This world does not 
exist any longer. It is a vanished world.” (Introduction).

207 (POSTCARDS). Group of c. 89 postcards, Rosh Hashana-
New Year greetings in English, Hebrew and Yiddish. Housed 
in fitted album.

v.p, 20th century. $1800-2200

208 (POSTCARDS). Group of c. 73 postcards, American 
synagogues. Housed in fitted album.

v.p, 20th century. $1200-1800

Lot 208

Lot 209

Lot 210

Lot 207

209 (POSTCARDS). Group of c. 49 postcards, artwork by E.M. Lilien. 
Housed in fitted album.

v.p, 20th century. $800-1200

210 (POSTCARDS). Group of c. 88 postcards, all of an anti-Semitic theme. 
American (41), European (31), Dreyfus-related (14). Housed in fitted 
album.

v.p, 20th century. $3000-4000
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Lot 211

Lot 212

— M a n u s c r i P t s  &  a u t o g r a P H  l e t t e r s  —

211 (ASTRONOMY) Eliezer Beilin and David Bar Ya’akov of Lomza. 
Sepher Ivronoth. Hebrew Manuscript on paper, written in a neat 
Ashkenazic cursive hand on paper. Several illustrations including scales 
(ff. 9-10), a hand featuring the names of the months and associated 
numbers on palm and fingers (f. 24) and various tables and spherical 
charts (ff. 27-28). ff. 36 (first leaf lacking), lightly browned. Contemporary 
boards, backstrip removed. Sm. 4to.

Germany(?), Early 18th-century. $2000-2500

❧ A comprehensive handbook and presentation of the 
astronomical and mathematical calculations required for 
determining the cycles of the Jewish calendar. The Jewish calendar 
is lunisolar - the months are reckoned by the moon and the year 
by the sun. The astronomical expertise required to make the 
necessary adjustments, mandated an interest by religious Jews in 
astronomy.

This popular book first appeared in Basle, 1526. The Lublin 1640 
edition contains corrections and additional material by David Bar 
Ya’akov of Lomza. The present manuscript contains the additional 
material both in the introduction (f. 2a-b) and throughout the text, 
explaining the various diagrams.

The section “Luach HaChaga’oth” (ff. 33-36) notes the Christian 
holidays observed in Germany, Poland and Russia, as well as dates 
of the fairs and market days held throughout the year. Some of the 
towns and cities mentioned include: Cracow, Belz, Kalisch, Lissa, 
Leipnik, Nikolsberg and Mehzritch.

212 AUERBACH, SHLOMO ZALMAN. (Leading Posek and Rosh 
Yeshivah of Kol Torah, 1910-95). Autograph notes and corrections 
to a typed article by Dr. Abraham S. Abraham concerning organ 
transplants. Dr. Abraham here encourages a healthy person 
to undertake a potentially dangerous operation and 
donate a body-organ, if the result would be to save 
another person’s life. Prof. Abraham cites Rabbi 
Auerbach’s opinion that not only is such an act 
halachically permitted - it is in fact incumbent upon the 
donor to act so.

However Rabbi Auerbach writes here that this sentence 
should be removed from the article as other Gedolim do 
not agree with his position. Two typewritten pages with pen-
and-ink marginal notes. Stained. 4to.

Jerusalem, 1985. $2000-3000

❧ Rabbi Shlomo Zalman Auerbach was world-renowned as 
one of Orthodoxy’s greatest halachic authorities - broadly 
acclaimed as a prolific author of responsa and halachic works, 
focusing especially upon medical and technological matters. 
This early responsa to a cutting-edge modern medical matter 
related to an article that Dr. Abraham published in Hamayan, 
Nissan, 1985 (included in lot).
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213 AZULAI, ABRAHAM BEN MORDECHAI. Ma’aseh Choshev [Kabbalistic kavanoth on the mitzvoth in accordance 
to the teachings of Isaac Luria]. Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a fine cursive Sephardic hand on paper. Title within 
decorative borders. Initial word of part II on f. 44 within floral cartouche. ff. 116 (25), (mispaginated, but complete). 
Inscriptions on title, light wear, wormed and stained in places, few taped repairs. Unbound. 12mo.

Hebron, 15th Kislev, 1677. $10,000-15,000
❧ AN IMPORTANT KABBALISTIC WORK.

According to Yosef Avivi (Kabbalath Ha’Ari Vol. I, p. 372) Ma’aseh Choshev is the first Kabbalistic work to organize 
all the kavanoth of the mitzvoth as taught by the Ar’i into one cohesive work.

The first part concerns the mitzvoth performed during the week and the second part, the mitzvoth performed on 
Sabbath and Holidays.

Each chapter is entitled “Rimon,” Part I contains 27 Rimonim and Part II contains 26 Rimonim. The appended 
unnumbered leaves here are written in three differing hands and pertain to the kavanoth of Chanukah, Sephirath 
Ha’omer and other kabbalistic matters. The material on Sephirath Ha’omer commences with a preface signed by 
Shlomo b. Binyamin Halevi.

The title-page states that this manuscript was written in Hebron on Rosh Chodesh Cheshvan, 1673 and copied for 
Haham Shlomo Abulafia. The colophon on f. 116a states that it was completed on 15th Kislev, 1677 and copied by the 
author’s son. In his observations, Avivi only had access to the first 111 leaves of this manuscript. He does not mention 
the colophon on f. 116, nor the additional 25 leaves of kabbalistic material. The manuscript was published by the 
Kabbalistic Yeshiva Sha’ar HaShamayim (Jerusalem, 1992 and 2002) and the scribe is attributed as being the author’s 
son. The additional 25 leaves here were not published.

In his study (Avraham Azulai, Kenaf Renanim-Ma’aseh Choshev (Jerusalem, 2002) Ya’akov Orlanger often refers 
to this manuscript and states that it contains language and additional readings not found elsewhere (see p. 160 notes 
1-2).

Born in Fez, R. Abraham Azulai (1570-1643) stemmed from a celebrated rabbinic family. In 1599 he moved to 
Eretz Israel and settled in Hebron. He was greatly venerated by the disciples of the Ba’al Shem Tov and the Maggid of 
Mehzritch and is quoted profusely by the Toldoth Ya’akov Yoseph and in the works of the Alter Rebbe.

Lot 213
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214 (CARO FAMILY) Eitz Avoth - Sepher HaYachas 
LeMishpachath Caro [genealogy of the Caro 
family] Manuscript in Hebrew (with some 
German), written in a most stylish and f luid 
cursive hand on paper. Title-page in square 
Hebrew characters in red and gold. Composed by 
Ozer Zalman Glantz. ff. 10. Ex-library. Contemporary 
boards. Folio.

(Lodz), Rosh Chodesh Adar II, 1891. $500-700

❧ A most attractive manuscript being a 
comprehensive history of members of the 
Caro family, with much literary information 
concerning its many scholarly members. 
Includes some 12 generations, from R. 
Shimon Caro (12th century author of Yalkut 
Shimoni). Of much interest is the interaction 
of family members with rabbinic leaders such 
as R. Akiva Eger, R. Yechezkel Landau and R. 
Tzvi Hirsch Berlin.

215 (CHASSIDISM) (REB SHAYELE KERESTIRER). Chok 
LeYisrael. Bereishith - Toldoth. * Bound with: 
Sepher Tehillim. THE REB SHAYELE KERESTIRER COPY 
with his stamps on the title. Plus signature of his Lot 214

Lot 215

close disciple Shlomo HaKohen Engel of Tokay on verso of title. pp. 468, 64. Worn through use with few taped repairs, browned. Contemporary boards, 
light wear. 12mo.

Piotrikow, Zederbaum, 1911. $10,000-15,000

❧ A disciple of the Divrei Chaim of Sanz, R. Hershele Lisker and R. Mordechai Leifer of Nadvorna, Reb Shayele (1851-1925) - as he is 
affectionately known - was the founder of the Kerestirer Chassidic dynasty.

This is Reb Shayele’s personal Tehillim in which he entitles himself on his ownership stamp as “Meshamesh BaKodesh” of the Rebbe of 
Liska. R. Tzvi Hirsch of Liska raised Reb Shayele when aged 12 he was orphaned.

Reb Shayele’s teachings and biography are recounted in Y. M. Gintzler, Mei Be’er Yeshayahu (Tarnow, 1928) in which his disciple R. 
Shlomo Engel of Tokay is often quoted.

See also Y. Alfasi, Traklinei Chassiduth, p. 899.
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216 CHAVER, YOSEPH BEN YITZCHAK EIZIK Sha’ar Yoseph 
[ethical sermons] The author’s personal wide-margined copy, 
with his scholarly marginal notes. * BOUND IN AT END: Autograph 
Manuscript, ten leaves (see below). Stamp of the author’s brother, 
Moshe Rabinowitz. ff. 66. Ex-library, some staining, marginal repairs. 
Contemporary half-calf marbled boards, rubbed. Large 4to. Vinograd, 
Johannisburg 6;

Johannisburg, Germany, 1852. $800-1200

❧ Rabbi of Kinishin, the author was the son of R. Yitzchak 
Eizik Chaver (1789-1852), the prime student of R. Menachem 
Mendel of Shklov, follower of the Vilna Gaon. See Rabotheinu 
Shebagolah Vol. I (1996) pp. 9-14.

The autograph manuscript bound in at the end of the 
volume contains a sermon for Rosh Hashanah delivered at 
Kinishin, 1854; along with eulogies for the author’s father 
and other prominent rabbis who died at this time (1852-
54). Including: R. Aryeh Leib of Kovna, R. Eliezer, Dayan of 
Horadna and R. Meir Halevi of Brainsk. The author published 
two eulogies for his father: Nefesh Naki (Warsaw, 1853) and 
Zion Lanefesh (Johannisburg, 1856). The second eulogy 
contains much of the material written in this manuscript with 
variations and expansions in places.

217 (GINZBERG, ASHER) Manuscript Beth Din documents, written 
in Yiddish by various hands, including R. Asher Ginzberg. 
Concerns financial dispute between partners, with signatures of 
the disputants. pp. (8). Folio.

(Wallerstein), 1796-97. $400-600

❧ R. Asher Ginzberg (1754-1837) was the son of R. Aryeh 
Leib Ginzberg author of “Sha’agath Aryeh.” His responsa 
were published at the end of his father’s Sha’agath Aryeh 
HaChadashoth (Vilna, 1873). In 1785 he was appointed Rabbi of 
Wallerstein, he later served in Karlsruhe (see JE, Vol. VIII p. 191).

Lot 216

218 (BIBLE). Samuel (I) Chap. 5:9 - Chap. 6:5. Hebrew manuscript 
fragment. Single vellum leaf, written in two columns, 26 lines per 
column. Masorah between columns; nikud (vowel points) provided. 
145 x 290 mm. Framed.

(Germany, 13th-century). $1000-1500

❧ See D.S. Berkowitz, In Remembrance of Creation (1968), 
fig. 15C/D - with remarkably similar script to the present lot.

Berkowitz describes at length a Bible in a remarkably similar 
hand from the Rhine Valley dated 1294: “The care which the 
scribe exercised in this work makes it clear that he conceived 
of it as a master work of Hebrew calligraphy. The letters are 
formed with precision and slanted slightly to the left, creating, 
as it were, the elegance of the italic style in Hebrew characters” 
(p. 13).

Provenance: From the Collection of the late Daniel M. 
Friedenberg.

Sold at Kestenbaum & Company, 29th June, 20014, Lot 229.

219 (HOLOCAUST). Typed Letter Signed “W. Godfrey,” Archbishop 
of Cius, Apostolic Delegate. Confidential communication from 
the Holy See to Chief Rabbi Joseph H. Hertz concerning the 
whereabouts of Chief Rabbi Shmuel Dovid Ungar of Nitra. On 
letterhead of Apostolic Delegation, London. One page.

London, November 20th, 1944. $400-600

❧ R. Shmuel Dovid Ungar of Nitra (1886-1945) and his son-
in-law R. Michoel Dov Weissmandel (d. 1957) organized in 
their native Slovakia an underground network to assist Jews 
escape Nazi deportation, receiving on occasion, cooperation 
from Catholic clergy. Eventually both men were forced into 
hiding. In this letter from the Holy See, routed through the 
Apostolic Delegate in London, Chief Rabbi J.H. Hertz of 
England is informed that “the person concerned [Shmuel 
Dovid Ungar] cannot be traced, but there is every reason to 
believe that he evaded capture and has found a safe refuge.”

In actual fact, R. Ungar, trapped in caves deep in the 
forests surrounding Bistritz, died of starvation in February, 
1945. While R. Weissmandel, who escaped from a transport 
to Auschwitz, survived the war and thereafter settled in the 
United States where he rebuilt the Nitra community in Mount 
Kisco, New York.

220 (FALK, JACOB JOSHUA BEN TZVI HIRSCH) Bequest to the 
heirs of the ‘Pnei Yehoshua.’ One page. Worn. 12mo.

Frankfurt a/Main, 1818. $600-900

❧ RESIDUAL ESTATE OF THE P’NEI YEHOSHUA.

R. Jacob Joshua Falk (1680-1756) author of ‘Pnei Yehoshua,’ 
served as rabbi of Frankfurt between the years 1741-51. 
According to the terms of the present document: “These 50 
Reichsthaler belong to the heirs of the Gaon, author of Pnei 
Yehoshua, who served as Av Beth Din here (i.e. Frankfurt), 
according to the will of my father-in-law, the pious Leib 
Emmerich - with the exception of the heirs of the rabbi of 
Hanover, who though being heirs of the aforementioned rabbi 
(i.e. Pnei Yehoshua), have no claim to this, having already 
received their share.” The allusion is to the heirs of the Pnei 
Yehoshua’s son, R. Aryeh Leib (1715-89), author Pnei Aryeh, 
who served as rabbi of Hanover from 1761 until his death. See 
EJ, Vol. VI, cols. 1155-58.



57

221 (FRENCH JUDAICA). (Liturgy). Seder shel Rosh Hashana KeMinhag K”K 
Lishla’ah [prayers Book for the New Year and Yom Kippur Eve]. According 
to the rite of Lisle-sur-la-Sorgue. Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a neat 
Provencal-Sephardic square and rabbinic hand on paper. Two volumes.

Colophon on final leaf of first volume, signed by the scribe, Eliyahu 
del Puget, 18th Sivan 1650. Additional colophon at end of Mussaf prayer. 
Previous owner’s signatures including Monsieur Daniel de Beaucaire 
(1736); Yisrael Cohen and Rivka and tooled on spine: Sam(u)e(l) Astru(c). 
Vol I. ff. 128. Vol. II. ff. 131 (2). Ex-library, stained, wormed in places. Contemporary 
calf, worn. Lg. 4to.

Lisle-sur-Sorgue, 1650. $6000-8000

❧ A RARE FRENCH LITURGIC RITE ACCORDING TO THE CUSTOM OF LISLE-

SUR-LA-SORGUE.

After the Expulsion from France in the late 14th-century, a 
handful of Jews remained in the semi-independent territories of the 
South, under the rule of the Counts of Provence. Four petite Jewish 
communities were tolerated in the French possessions of the Holy-See: 
Avignon, Carpentras, Cavaillon, and the smallest, Lisle-sur-la-Sorgue.

“Cut off for centuries from their fellow Jews in other countries, theses 
communities… evolved in the course of time their own particular 
species of Jewish culture, ranging from their Judeo-Provencal patois to 
their characteristic synagogal architecture, from their pronunciation of 
Hebrew to their folklore, from their calligraphy to their cuisine. Above 
all, as was natural, they evolved their own rite of prayers - the former 
Provencal rite, embellished with local peculiarities, prayers to suit local 
conditions and hymns by local poets” (see Cecil Roth, Studies in Books 
and Booklore (1972) pp. 81-2).

Some of the liturgical texts of these four “holy communities” 
were published internally in Avignon and Carpentras, while others 
were printed in Amsterdam. However, this Lisle-sur-la-Sorgue 
version, which differs in certain respects from the better known 
Avignon and Carpentras rites, was never independently published 
and circulated in manuscript only.

The text of these manuscript volumes includes Piyutim reserved 
for the High Holy days. The various types of Piyutim recited are 
entitled Bakashah, Reshuth, Pizmon, Siluk, Zolath, Meshulash, 
Selichah, Mustajib, Rehutah, etc. The final leaves of Vol. II contain 
the texts associated with eating symbolic foods on the first night of 
Rosh Hashanah.

Accompanied by a further description by Dr. I. O. Lehman 
including lists of the various Piyutim.

222 (HAGADAH) Hagadah shel Pesach. Hebrew Manuscript on paper, 
written in a Yemenite semi-cursive hand on paper. Recovered from 
a binding. Expertly restored, each life with loss of text of several lines.  
pp. (6). Bound into modern calf. Lg. 4to.

Yemen, Early 14th-century. $6000-8000 

❧ EARLY PASSOVER HAGADAH, WITH DISTINCT TEXT IN ACCORDANCE TO 

MAIMONIDES, WRITTEN IN YEMEN, EARLY 14TH-CENTURY.

The textual origins of Passover Hagadah can be traced to the 
Second Temple era. It evolved into a finished state through the 
Mishnaic and Talmudic periods, however questions exist in regard 
to accuracy. In his Rabbinic Code, Maimonides included an ancient 
version of the Hagadah - but not in its complete form, resulting in 
further debate.

Early Maimonides texts composed in Yemen are considered to be 
the most accurate, since Maimonides is known to have corresponded 
with the Jews of Yemen, dispatching his writings to them directly.

Lot 221

Lot 222

The present early Hagadah manuscript – with its distinct variants to the current standard text - is therefore, well likely to be a far more 
correct reading of Judaism’s most celebrated liturgical text, the Passover Hagadah.

With thanks to Dr. Benjamin Richler, Director (retired) of the Institute of Microfilmed Hebrew Manuscripts, National Library of Israel, 
Jerusalem, for his assistance.
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223 (ISRAEL, LAND OF) Bryan Dale. Egypt, Sinai and Palestine. Reminiscences of a Tour in these Lands in February, March, April & May 1861. 
Together with Notes on Athens, Venice and other less celebrated places.” Autograph Manuscript Signed. ff. 156 (written on one side only, 
verso usually with illustrative or other embellishments). Original half-sheep over red boards, worn. 4to.

Coggeshall, Essex, c. 1861-70. $2000-3000

❧ Apparently prepared for publication by this English Protestant minister, as seen by the abundant care taken in presenting information 
in a clear and consistent manner without a single deletion. “The chief part of [these notes] relate to places, people, manners and 
customs…” (Preface). Dale is particularly interested in relating what he observed to the Bible, nevertheless he is consistently objective 
regarding matters alien to a Christian outlook. Although the author states at the outset that he is a novice at illustration, the numerous 
etchings he accomplished are quite fine.

Lot 223

Lot 224

224 (JERUSALEM) Shtar Mechirath Chametz [deed of sale 
of Chametz]. Issued by the Beth Din, Jerusalem; headed 

by R. Tzvi Pesach Frank, R. Yoseph Gershon 
Horowitz and R. Eliyahu Rom. Typed 
Document, with stamps of the Beth 
Din and ca. 160 autograph signatures, 
including such notables as: Chief Rabbi 
Yitzhak Isaac Halevi Herzog, R. Isser 
Zalman Meltzer, the Kabbalist R. Shimon 

Tzvi Horowitz, Shmuel Yoseph Agnon, 
R. Benyamin Rabinowitz (sent by R. Tzvi 
Yehuda Kook), Ya’akov Gedaliah Waldenberg 
(sent by his son R. Eliezer Yehudah 
Waldenberg), R. Yitzchak Arieli (author of 
Einayim Lamishpat), R. Gershon Arieli 
(author of Torath Hamelech), R. Mordechai 

Eilander (author of Torath Hakodesh) and 
many other men and women. ff. (3).

Jerusalem, Nissan, 1946. $1000-1500

❧ The signatories represent a wide spectrum 
of venerable Jerusalem-based families from 
the Old Yishuv.
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225 (HESCHEL, AVR AHAM YEHOSHUA) 
(Grand Rabbi of Kopitchnitz, 1888-1967). 
Secretarial Letter, writen in Yiddish on 
letterhead. Composed and signed by the 
Rebbe’s Gabbai, assuring the recipient that 
only good health will ensue and that the 
Rebbe extends his blessings that family life 
will be problem free. One page. Folds. 8vo.

New York, n.d.. $200-300

226 JATKOWSKI, SHLOMO ZALMAN ARYEH 
LEIB Divrei Shir. Manuscript in Hebrew, 
written in a beautiful square and rabbinic 
hand on paper. ff. 30. Ex-library, previous owner’s 
marks. Contemporary calf-backed boards. 12mo.

Kalvaria, 1868. $300-500

❧ Poetry and correspondence with Rabbi 
Yehuda Leib Ginzburg of Lazdei and the 
writer’s brother residing in America.

227 (K ABBALAH) Hebrew Amulet. Hebrew 
manuscript with translation and explanation in 
English by Dr. Louis Loewe (personal secretary 
of Sir Moses Montefiore), prepared for “His 
Royal Highness, the Duke of Sussex.” Amulet in 
four spheres with names of angels and associated 
kabbalistic texts. Signed by Loewe. Written left-
to-right. pp. (6). Folds. Modern boards. 4to.

(England), Mid-19th century. $400-600

❧ The transcription of this amulet was 
presented by Dr. Louis Loewe (1809-88) 
to the Duke of Sussex, Prince Augustus 
Frederick (1773-1843), 6th son of King 
George III and a keen Hebraist. Lot 228

228 (KABBALAH) (Seguloth - Goraloth - Chochmath HaYad). Manuscript in Hebrew and Yiddish, Aschkenazi cursive hand on paper by Yoseph 
Besh”t and other hands. Kabbalistic charts, symbols and diagrams, including illustration of a palm (f. 154a-b). ff. 214. Ex-library, light wear. 
Unbound. 4to.

(Visoki, Lithuania), (Late 18th / early 19th-century). $4000-6000

❧ Kabbalistic treatises pertaining to palmistry and craniology, along with various charms, potions and folk remedies. Written by Yoseph 
Besh”t (Ba’al Shem Tov) of Visoki, Lithuania (see ff. 117b, 139a and 160a).

This manual of “practical kabbalah,” is focused on the manipulation of the spherical powers to affect the physical world. Jewish “white” 
magic was based largely upon the manipulation of the sacred, esoteric names of God and the angels. Those who knew its secrets, were 
known as “Ba’alei Shem,” as per the scribe of the present manuscript.

The content includes folk-treatments against various social, physical and metaphysical maladies, including concerns relating to: 
infertility, difficulty in childbirth, loveless marriages, depression and despondency; to medical matters concerning toothache, constipation, 
diarrhea, animal bites and a host of other disorders as enumerated in the final two page index. Also see ff. 103a-114b for an alphabetical list 
of all afflictions. Other highlights are detailed instructions as to how to chase away an evil spirit from a sick person (ff. 11-12); determining 
how long a person is expected to live (f. 39b) and much more. R. Eliyahu Ba’al Shem is cited on f. 190a.

229 KANIEVSKY, YA’AKOV YISRAEL. (The Steipler Gaon, 1899-1985). Autograph Letter Signed. Written in Hebrew on aerogramme to the 
Directors of of Ezrath Torah, New York. Concerning his intention to submit an article for the projected publication in honor of R. Yoseph 
Eliyahu Henkin. Upper portion with tears affecting three words. 8vo.

Bnei Brak, Parshath Vayeitzei, 1971. $400-600

❧ An interesting letter showing the humility of the Steipler and his high regard for Rabbi Henkin.
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230 KETHUBAH (Marriage Contract). Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a square and rabbinic hand on paper. Solemnizes the marriage of 
Binyamin, son of Chief Rabbi Shmuel Salant, to Chana Sarah daughter of R. Yoseph Yozel. With signatures of witnesses Yitzchak Schatz and 
Yoseph Yoel b. Eliyahu Rivlin. With an additional paragraph below written in another cursive hand and signed by different witnesses (dated 
25 Shevat 1855) attesting that the bride Chana Sarah brought additional money into the marriage. The whole, set within green and red floral 
and architectural borders. Folds, closely trimmed. 13.75 x 10.5 inches.

Jerusalem, 14 Adar Rishon, 1853. $10,000-15,000

Lot 230

Lot 231

❧ KETHUBAH OF R. BINYAMIN (BEINUSH) SALANT, THE ONLY SON OF R. SHMUEL 

SALANT, WHO SERVED AS THE ASCHKENAZI CHIEF RABBI OF JERUSALEM FOR 

ALMOST 70 YEARS. 

R. Binyamin Beinush Salant (1838-99) who along with his family 
arrived in Eretz Israel as a young child from Lithuania, grew to become 
one of the key activists in developing new residential areas of Jerusalem. 
Most famously so, Nachalat Shiva in 1869, followed by Even Yisrael, 
Mishkenot Moshe and Mizkeret Moshe. Along with his uncle, R. Leib 
Salant, R. Binyamin Beinush was also a dealer of ethrogim grown in Eretz 
Israel and exported throughout the Jewish world. His father-in-law Rabbi 
Yoseph Yozel (Leon) was an outstanding scholar who delivered Torah 
discourses in the Menachem Zion Beth HaMidrash.

The additional paragraph on the the Kethubah is a Shtar Tosefet 
Nedunya (“additional dowry”) signed by the witnesses R. Avraham, son of 
R. Uri Shabtai and R. Yosef, son of Rabbi Avraham Binyamin (Rivlin).

231 KOOK, ABRAHAM ISAAC (First Chief Rabbi of Eretz Israel, 1865-1935). 
Typed Letter Signed in Hebrew on letterhead, written to Sir Herbert Samuel 
(First High Commissioner to Palestine, 1870-1963). In poetic language, 
extends congratulations upon his appointment as Home Secretary [i.e. 
Secretary of the Interior]. “His success is an honor to both the Jewish Nation 
and to enlightened Britannia.” One page. Small tears to upper edges. Tall 4to.

Jerusalem, 2nd December, 1931. $2000-3000

❧ Sir Herbert Samuel formed a close relationship with Rav Kook during 
the period that the former served as His Majesty’s first High Commissioner 
to Palestine. Upon his return to England, Sir Herbert continued to serve in 
Government as a senior member of the Liberal Party. He became acting 
leader in the Summer of 1931 when Lloyd George was taken ill. The 
Liberals joined the first National Government of Prime Minister Ramsay 
MacDonald, whereafter Sir Herbert was appointed Home Secretary.
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232 KOOK, ABRAHAM ISAAC HAKOHEN (First Chief Rabbi of Eretz Israel, 
1865-1935). Autograph Letter Signed in Hebrew on letterhead, written to 
R. Yechiel Michel Tukachinsky concerning the nusach of Chabad “Ushnei 
Se’irim” Concerning the Nusach of Chabad “Ushnei Se’irim” in the Sabbath 
Musaf prayer. One page. With folds.

Jerusalem, (1933). $2000-3000

❧ Rabbi Tukachinsky (1872-1955), esteemed director of the Etz Chaim 
Yeshiva of Jerusalem, issued an annual Luach Eretz Yisrael that included 
all laws and customs pertaining to Holidays and prayers through the 
year. Until the 1933 edition there appeared in the Luach addenda by the 
Chabad Chassidic scholar R. Avraham Tzvi Brudno elaborating upon 
the Nusach of Chabad. However this customary addition was excluded 
from the 1933 edition. Rav Kook here writes to the editor of the Luach 
in no uncertain terms that not only has the omission caused much 
indignation within Chabad circles but that he insist this shameful non-
inclusion be immediately corrected.

A forceful letter testifying to the centrality that Chabad custom was to 
Rav Kook’s weltanschauung.

233 (LIPSCHÜTZ, ISRAEL “The Tiphereth Yisrael”). Israel M”sh [Michelstadt] 
MeNas”h [MeNikolsburg]. Milin DeRabanan [alphabetical Talmudical 
proverbs with explanations and comments] First edition. THE “TIPHERETH 

YISRAEL,” R. ISRAEL LIPSCHUTZ’S PERSONAL COPY. Containing copious autograph 
marginal notes, as well as additional proverbs not in the published version. 
Also with autograph notes by the author’s son and with his inscription on the 
title-page stating that the book belonged to his father “the Prince of Israel, 
the Wondrous Gaon “A[mud] Ha[yemini] P[atish] Ha[chazak.” Additional 
material on front endpapers. An interleaved copy with notes in a later hand 
with additional sources and comments. Previous owners’ signatures including 

Lot 232

Lot 233

Zalman Dessau and Beth Hamidrash… Yerushalayim, 
dated second day of Chol Hamoed Pesach 1804. ff. 54. 
Trimmed and stained, neat marginal repairs. Later boards. Sm. 
4to. Vinograd, Frankfurt am Oder 384.

Frankfurt a/Oder, Widow of Doctor Grillo, 1781.  
$8000-10,000

❧ Rabbi Israel Lipschütz (1782-1860) is celebrated for 
his popular commentary to the Mishnah “Tiphereth 
Yisrael” which is included in almost all standard 
editions.

Milin DeRabanan is an equally popular text and 
has been republished many times. The author states 
in his introduction here, that he collected sayings and 
proverbs pertaining to health, diet, good ethics, etc, so 
that the studying of the text will bring about a positive 
frame of mind. He originally collected 1400 such 
sayings, but only published 1324. The present volume, 
the first edition of the text, has the author and his 
son providing a more complete version. The author’s 
son, R. Baruch Yitzchak Lipschütz (1812-77) Rabbi of 
Landsberg and Mecklenburg adds his comments here 
alongside the initials AB”Y [=Amar Baruch Yitzchak].
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Lot 234

234 (LUBAVITCH) Archive of correspondence primarily between Samuel Kramer, Esq. and Rabbi Shemaryahu (Samarius) Gourary - as well as other 
prominent Jewish public figures - in regard to rescuing Rabbis and students of Lubavitch’s Yeshivath Tomchei Temimim from war-torn Europe and 
seeking their safe passage to America. c. 80 papers.

August 19th, 1940 - July 30th, 1941. $5000-7000

❧ Correspondence, memos of meetings and related documents concerning desperate efforts to save leading Rabbis and students of the 
Lubavitch movement trapped in war-time Riga and Vilna.

After a hair-raising escape from Europe, the Lubavitcher Rebbe, R. Yosef Yitzchak Schneerson, arrived in the United States on the 19th 
March 1940. His son-in-law, Rabbi Shemaryahu Gourary was one of the ten members of the Schneerson entourage that accompanied him 
(his other son-in-law and eventual successor, Rabbi Menachem Mendel Schneerson was still in France). Immediately upon arrival in New 
York, the Rebbe actively sought to find ways to rescue his followers from Nazi-occupied Europe.

The majority of papers here are letters between Rabbi Gourary and Samuel Kramer, chief legal counsel of Agudas Chasidei Chabad in 
America. Working alongside politicians and diplomats, including U.S. Senators Phillip Kleinfeld and Robert Wagner and Representative 
Sol Bloom, they attempted to the rescue the Lubavitch Yeshiva student body and administrative rabbinic leadership. In August, 1940 (and 
again in March, 1941) Kramer and Gourary met with Breckingridge Long, the State Department official in charge of matters concerning 
European refugees, as well as with First Lady Eleanor Roosevelt. Seeking to lobby for the acceptance of their Special List of 52 students and 
47 Rabbis from Lithuania and Poland to New York, from the papers here it appears that 38 of that number successfully found temporary 
refuge in Japan, from where forward visas to America were sought.

Included in this archive is a list entitled: “Jewish Leaders and Rabbis in Latvia and Lithuania For Whom Arrival in the U.S.A. is a 
Vital Necessity.” Also present is correspondence with Breckingridge Long, Patrick Murphy Malin (member of the Inter-Governmental 
Committee for Refugees based in London) and a congratulatory telegram to President Franklin D. Roosevelt upon his re-election in 1940 
from the leadership of Agudas Chasidei Chabad.

Extended lot description, along with the list of names, available upon request.

235 (LUBAVITCH) (Yeshivath Torath Emeth, Jerusalem). Correspondence from the administrators of the Yeshiva R. Alter Simchavitz and R. Chanoch 
Hendel Havlin, almost all written to R. Yisroel Jacobson. Pertains to the activities of the Yeshiva, the health of the Rebbe and the Mashpia and varied 
financial concerns. c. 40 pages.

Jerusalem, 1938-56. $700-1000

❧ The Lubavitch Yeshiva Torath Emeth of Jerusalem was established by the Rebbe Rashab in 1912. Supervision continued under his 
successors, however an increasing rift grew within the administration of the Yeshiva and Rabbi Chanoch Havlin was replaced. In 1956 
the Chief Rabbinate of Israel presided over a Din Torah and the decision was reached that the Yeshiva was a part and parcel of the official 
network of Lubavitch institutions and all funds raised were to be given over to the administration that was appointed by the Rebbe.

R. Yisroel Jacobson (1895-1975), a disciple of the Rashab, arrived in America in 1925. He served as Rabbi in Brownsville, Brooklyn and 
was particularly active in promoting the Lubavitcher Rebbe’s interests in America.
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236 SCHNEERSON, YOSEF YITZCHAK  (RaYa”Tz. 
Sixth Grand Rabbi of Lubavitch, 1880-1950). 
Autograph Manuscript. Record of accounts. 
Meticulous daily record of incoming monies and 
out-going expenses. Spiral notebook, written in 
pen-and-ink entirely in Hebrew. pp. 118 (including 
blanks), smaller pencil-notated leaves attached. Front cover 
detached. 4to.

(Brooklyn), 9th Adar Sheini, 1940 - 30th Shevat, 1941.  
$12,000-18,000

❧ AN IMPORTANT DOCUMENT OF GREAT HISTORICAL 

VALUE. THE VERY BEGINNINGS OF LUBAVITCH 

CHASSIDISM IN THE UNITED STATES. 

A fascinating and detailed personal record of 
the daily financial activities of the Lubavitcher 
Rebbe from his very first arrival in the United 
States - and for practically a full year thereafter.

The very first entry is dated 9th Adar Sheini, 
(19th March) 1940 which is indeed the very 
day that the Frierdiker Rebbe arrived in 
America from Nazi-Europe aboard the SS 
Drottningholm.

The journal is packed with page after page 
listing the specifics of sources of income and 
reasons for expenditures. The hundreds 
of entries of Ma’amodoth contributions is a 
veritable ‘who’s-who’ of those involved and 
associated with the Lubavitch movement - from 
earnest Chassidim to venerable Rabbis, laymen 
to womens’ organizations. Recorded are names 
of those associated with donating funds for 
what would be the eventual purchase of 770 
Eastern Parkway; as well as organizations who 
allied themselves with the Rebbe’s activities: 
Vaad Hatzalah, the Joint, etc. Financial support 
is recorded as having come from more donors 
located in more than a dozen cities across 
America, as well as overseas (England, Eretz 
Israel, Shanghai). R. Yosef Yitzchak Schneerson 
is always careful here to specify from where 

Lot 236

funds are designated, e.g: Beith Dirah; Kupath Tomchei Temimim, Kupah HaPrati, Keren HaBayith etc.
Of especial interest are the entries entitled Ezer (“Assistance”): Rabbi Breuer’s mikve in Washington Heights (p. 8); Talmidei Mir (p. 10); 

Ezrath Vilna (p. 15); Gemach Rabbi Rivkin (p. 16); pledge to Yeshivath Y”E (= Yitzchak Elchanan) (p. 16). The Rebbe explicitly indicates how 
the various funds were delivered i.e. in person, by mail or through an intermediary (i.e. Gurary, Levitin, Rabinowitz, Jacobson, Kramer, etc). 
Much expense is given over to travel: Domestic expenditures to Washington and  providing visas and passage for those overseas.

A detailed study of this record-book will reveal much original insight relating to the Frierdiker Rebbe’s first arrival in America, from 
temporary accommodation in a hotel on Manhattan’s Upper West Side, to the purchase in Brooklyn of what was to become the iconic 
headquarters of the Lubavitch movement - 770 Eastern Parkway.

Extended lot description available upon request.

237 SCHNEERSON, YOSEF YITZCHAK (Sixth Grand Rabbi of Lubavitch, 1880-1950). Typed Letter Signed, in Hebrew, on personal 
letterhead, written to R. Chaim Zalman Kramer and R. Yekuthiel (Sam) Kramer concerning activities to raise funds for Russian Jews; 
utilizing the Ezrath Achim organization in Tel Aviv to seek visas and travel papers for rabbis to leave the Soviet Union and move to Eretz 
Israel. One page. With stamped envelope with a Warsaw address.

Otwock, 13th Mar-Cheshvon, 1937. $500-700

❧ Accompanied by: Typed Letter, on letterhead of R. Yosef Yitzchak Schneerson, signed by secretary, Chaim Liberman, written to the 
Jewish community of Lodz. Sending a list of Russian rabbis who are in need of financial assistance for the upcoming Passover holiday. 
Riga, 14th Iyar, 1932. (With three responses from Lodz).
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238 SCHNEERSON, JOSEPH ISAAC. (RaYa”Tz. Sixth Grand Rabbi of Lubavitch, 1880-1950). Autograph Letter Signed, written in Hebrew 
to “Anshei Shlomeinu” and “Temimim,” upon the third anniversary of the death of his father, the previous Rebbe of Lubavitch, R. Sholom 
DovBer Schneersohn (The Rashab). A heartfelt call concerning his father’s final instructions, encouraging his followers to unite and fully 
imbue their lives with Chassiduth. Written in purple ink, signed in black ink. Two pages. Folio.

Rostov-on-Don, 2nd Nissan, 1923. $5000-7000

❧ AN IMPORTANT COMMUNICATION FROM THE FRIERDIKER REBBE TO HIS CHASSIDIM. WRITTEN ON THE THIRD YOHRZEIT OF HIS FATHER, THE RASHA’B.

A deeply moving letter, revealing the depth of feeling and bonds of commitment the Frierdiker Rebbe had to his father. Written on the 
Rashab’s third Yorzheit, it contains a programmatic definition of what a Chassid is and how he should behave in all circumstances and 
surroundings.

The letter commences with an emotionally charged description of how suddenly the Frierdiker Rebbe and all the Chassidim became 
orphans. His father’s final wish before he passed away was that his son should endeavor to establish groups in all cities to publicly study 
Chassiduth.

“My friends… reflect deeply, how much longer can we continue to go about with eyes closed, not paying attention to what is really 
happening to us within [our souls]. Days and nights pass without Torah and Avodah. Let us open our eyes and really observe ourselves… 
Where is our Chassiduth? The prayer from the heart, the love and the friendship? All has been devoured by externalities… We seem to 
have been struck by madness… All find fault only with others, while self-criticism is covered with a cloak of self-love… Remember what your 
holy teacher beseeches of you, establish times for Torah and Tephilah… Remember your roots… Why are you not reflecting on our cold 
and sterile condition? Are we Chassidim simply because we pray in the Alter Rebbe’s nusach and celebrate Chassidic holidays? Our strength 
weakens daily… Tens of thousands of excuses confuse and confound us, preventing the public study of Chassiduth, proper prayer, meeting 
together with words to arouse our hearts and enliven our dried-out bones… Please have pity upon yourselves, give your children what your 
parents provided you… Our mission in this world is to bless the land through Torah and Mitzvoth… Wherever you live, establish groups for 
Torah, Chassiduth and appropriately heartfelt prayer… The connection of the heart and soul that my holy father endowed us with should 
enlighten everyone.” The letter closes with munificent blessings.

THE ONLY SIGNED COPY OF THIS LETTER EXTANT. See Igroth Kodesh, Admo”r MahaRaYa”Tz, Vol. I, no. 120, pp. 247-49. The footnote on  
p. 247 states that it was previously published separately and that the Rebbe’s Library has a manuscript of the text which was copied from 
ms. no. 677.

Lot 238
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Lot 239

239 SCHNEERSON, YOSEF YITZCHAK (Sixth Grand 
Rabbi of Lubavitch, 1880-1950). Typed Letter Signed, 
in Yiddish, on personal letterhead, written to R. 
Yekuthiel (Sam) Kramer concerning activities to 
strengthen religion among Jewish youth. Three pages.

Chicago, 12th Nissan, 1930. $600-900

❧ Written during the course of the Rebbe’s 
visit to North America. Requests work should 
be coordinated with other organizations such as 
Young Israel, Tifereth Bachurim, Bnei Poland, 
Bnei Galicia, Bnei Ungarn, Adath Bnei Israel, etc. 
In addition to a religious awakening, youth should 
be encouraged to assist their co-religionists in 
the Soviet Union. In poetic language the Rebbe 
explains how such activity will bring joy to souls 
on High, who will see their grandchildren seeking 
to reach to other Jews. The Rebbe goes into much 
organizational detail, relating to fund-raising and 
recruiting personnel of the required talent.

Written to attorney Sam Kramer, a key figure 
in establishing the organizational presence of 
Chabad-Lubavitch in the United States.

240 SCHNEERSON, YOSEF YITZCHAK AND MENACHEM MENDEL (Sixth and seventh Grand Rabbis of Lubavitch). A Collection of 
miscellaneous manuscript and printed material pertaining to the Lubavitcher Rebbes and history of Chabad. Including: R. Dov Nissan 
Bezpalov. Autograph Letter Signed to R. Israel Jacobson. Concerning the Rebbe’s activities in Otwock. Warsaw, 24th Elul, 1937. * Two Typed 
Letters: “Enclosed find your admission ticket for the special reception which will admit you to the specially reserved section on Pier 97 when 
the Lubavitcher Rebbe arrives in New York. 7th Adar Beith, 1940. * Hebrew and English Placards welcoming the arrival of the Lubavitcher 
Rebbe (1929/1940). * Various letters and material pertaining to meetings and activities of Agudath Chassidei Chabad, Machne Israel and 
Merkos L’inyonei Chinuch, 1936-41. * Writing of Sepher Torah for reception of the Messiah, 1942. * Israel Jacobson. Autograph Letter to 
the Rebbe. Concerning Beth Rivka of Brownsville and East New York and asking if the Rama’sh can assist in the education of the girls. 
(1943 – unsent?). * Photographs taken of the Lubavitcher Rebbe by R. Shmuel Schrage (founder of the Crown Heights protection group 
“the Maccabees”). 10th Shevat 1959. * Citizenship papers and plaques pertaining to Sam Kramer and family. * Three original drawings 
of Chassidic Rabbis by David Abramowitz. Lodz, 1938-39. * Printed books: Ma’amarei Chassiduth, Riga, 1931. M. Indritz, In die Getzelten 
fun Chabad. Chicago, 1927. Hatamim, 1938. * Manuscript: Ma’amarei Chassiduth Babroisk, 1902-08, plus other manuscript material 
pertaining to Tephilah (10 leaves), leaf with signature of R. Yehudah Leib Schneersohn of Homel. Title page of Moshe Nechemia Kahanov 
of Chaslawitz, Nesivoth Hashalom, Warsaw, 1877 with signature “Yitzchak Duber” (R. Yitzchak DovBer Schneersohn of Liadi). Including c. 50 
pages, 25 photographs, misc. manuscript and printed texts.

v.p, v.d. $3000-5000

Lot 240
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241 (LITURGY) Sepher Yamim Noraim [prayers for the High Holy Days]. With 
Selichoth for the month of Elul. Sephardic rite. Manuscript in Hebrew, written 
in a cursive Sephardic hand on paper. Extensive marginal notes in a similar 
hand, along with notes in later hands. ff. 133, mispaginated. Stained in places, final 
page torn. Contemporary calf with flap in the North African style. 4to.

(Morocco), 18th century. $1500-2000

❧ The extensive marginal notes contain commentaries, additional customs 
and Kabbalistic kavanoth. Cites Chemdath Yamim as a source for eating 
apples dipped in honey (ff. 86 b). Cites Kitzur Shelah on f. 32b. Cites piyut 
by Aaron Alidi, “Hifliu Eitzah” dated 1742 (f. 25b) - not in Davidson. Cites 
piyut by Chaim Modai (f.93a), with additions and variances from Davidson, 
(Hashem Chesed, Vol I, no. 823).

R. Chaim Modai was one of the great scholars and Dayanim of 
Constantinople. He emigrated to Safed and was later sent as an emissary 
to help rebuild the city after the earthquake of 1759. He visited Prague and 
corresponded with the Noda BeYehuda. In addition to his responsa Chaim Ad 
Haolam which were published posthumously in Ismir (1879-82), he was known 
to write poetry. An alphabetical poem against cigarette smoking was later 
published in J. Benveniste, Avodah Tama, (Jerusalem, 1903).

242 (MIZRACH). MiMizrach Shemesh ad Mevo’o. Illuminated Manuscript on 
paper. Text set within colored banners; pictorial frames illustrating animals and 
the associated adage from Ethics of Fathers (5:20): “Be bold as a leopard, light 
as an eagle, fleeting as a deer and mighty as a lion to do the will of your Father 
in Heaven.” 9.5 x 13.25 inches. Framed.

 20th century. $1000-1500

from a well known Rabbinical family with members residing in 
Smargon (near Vilna) and other Lithuanian towns.

245 (YEMEN) Shalom Shabazi. Miscellany of poems and prayers. 
Manuscript in Hebrew and Judeo-Arabic, written in various 
Yemenite square and semi-cursive hands on paper. Index on final 
leaf. ff. 83. Some worming. Oriental floral cloth over boards with leather 
ties, worn. Thin, tall 8vo.

(Yemen), Late 19th century. $200-300

❧ An anthology of piyutim including this for Sabbath, 
marriage, circumcision, etc.

246 MEGILATH ESTHER Group of four Scrolls of Esther. All 
Manuscript, written in Aschkenazic and other square Hebrew 
scripts. Three on vellum and one on deerskin. One scroll set on 
ivory roller; one scroll lacking opening column. From the John 
Howell Collection. Some wear. Sold not subject to return.

v.d. $600-900Lot 242

Lot 241

243 (SEIDMAN, HILLEL) Correspondence from various Agudath Israel and other activists concerning their surviving families, journalistic and other 
political matters in the immediate post-Holocaust era. All written to Hillel Seidman in Hebrew, Yiddish, German and English. Correspondents 
include: R. Yitzchak Meir Lewin, Siegmund Forst, Dr. Joseph Meisel (Jewish Historical Archives). Discusses rescue activities of Mrs. Sternbuch, 
whereabouts of Jewish archives, lists of Bnos Agudath Israel members in Paris and members of Kibbutz Chafetz Chaim in Feldafing, etc. c. 20 pages.

(Warsaw, London, Montreux, Jerusalem etc.), 1945-46. $400-600

❧ A prominent journalist, Hillel Seidman (1915-95) was Secretary of the Agudath Israel party in pre-war Warsaw and the official 
archivist of Warsaw’s Jewish Community, including the Ghetto years.

244 SOFER, MOSHE. (The “Chasam Sofer.”) Shailoth Uteshuvoth Chatham Sofer - Chelek Orach Chaim. ff. 78. Pressburg, Franz Edlen von Schmid, 
1855. * BOUND WITH: Shailoth Uteshuvoth Chatham Sofer - Chelek Yoreh De’ah. f. 144, (2). Pressburg, 1871. And: Chelek Shishi. ff. 61. Pressburg, 
1864. EXTENSIVE SCHOLARLY NOTES THROUGHOUT Orach Chaim in two Ashkenazic hands. Plus additional notes on opening endpaper. Inscription 
and signature “Shlomo Brudna Hachoneh beK”K Dinaburg” Ex-library, pages brittle, opening few leaves torn. Contemporary boards, worn. Folio.

Pressburg, v.d. $600-900

❧ The anonymous author of the marginalia found in this volume was obviously a scholar of the highest caliber. The notes display great 
erudition coupled with in-depth critical analysis. The previous owner, R. Shlomo Brudna, lived in Dinaburg (Dvinsk), Latvia, and stemmed 
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Lot 247

i M P o r t a n t  M a n u s c r i P t s  
B y  

T H E  S I N Z H E I M - A U E R B A C H  R A B B I N I C  D Y N A S T Y

(Lots 248 - 257)

C ommencing with the Napoleonic era, the great Rabbinic dynasty of the 
Sinzheim-Auerbach family composed these scholarly manuscripts and handed 

them down to each subsequent generation. The library however was looted 
by the Nazis during Kristallnacht and the family lost access to it. Miraculously 
the manuscripts resurfaced in New York, coming to Yeshiva University’s  
Mendel Gottesman Library starting in 1954. They were returned to the Auerbach 
family in 2015 under terms, which this sale is also subject to: Yeshiva University 
retains a digital copy of the manuscripts hosted on their website, their role to be 
recognized in all future related publications as per the acknowledgment attached 
to each manuscript, and that in addition to the successful purchaser(s) of these 
manuscripts, Rabbi Nathan Rafael Auerbach also has the right of publication.

  

247 TORAH SCROLL Miniature Sepher Torah written  
ON VELLUM in an Aschkenazi square Hebrew hand. 
Height of scroll: 4.25 inches. With ivory and wood rollers.

$5000-7000

❧ Provenance: Sotheby’s New York, Judaica, 
May 28th, 1986, lot 340: “The consignor relates 
that the Torah was written in Zhitomir, in 
Chasidic style, and that it is kosher.”
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Lot 248

248 SINZHEIM, JOSEPH DAVID BEN ISAAC. Yad Dovid [novellae to the Talmud]. AUTOGRAPH Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a cursive 
Aschkenazic hand on paper. Each page ruled in red ink with the text in the middle, the page numbers of the tractate on one side and 
occasional marginal notes on the other side.

Six volumes.
* VOL. 1: Tractate Kethuboth from folio 98b; Tractate Nedarim; Tractate Bava Metzia from folio 95; Kovetz al Yad on Tractate Berachoth and 

commentary on Mishnah Seder Zeraim; Tractate Shabbath. ff. (245). Published.
* VOL. 2: Tractate Kiddushin; Tractate Gittin; Tractate Nazir to folio 30. ff. (173). Published.
* VOL. 3: Tractate Nazir from folio 30; Tractate Sotah. ff. (53). Published.
* VOL. 4: Tractate Bava Kamma and Bava Metzia to folio 94. ff. (183). Published.
* VOL. 5: Tractate Bava Bathra and (part of) Avodah Zara. ff. (188). UNPUBLISHED.
* VOL. 6: Tractates Chullin, Arakhin, Temurah, Meila, Kerithoth, Nidah, and commentaries on Mishnah Seder Toharoth. ff. (187) + (125). 

PARTIALLY UNPUBLISHED. Lightly browned in places, institutional markings. All bound in contemporary sheep-backed patterned boards, spine split on many 
volumes. Folio.

(France), n.d. $70,000-100,000

❧ Chief Rabbi of Strasbourg, Joseph David Sinzheim (1745-1812) was the senior and most learned member of the Assembly of Notables 
convened by Napoleon in 1806. Thereafter, Sinzheim was appointed president (Nasi) of the famed Grand Sanhedrin of Paris, a 
testament to his eminence as a Halachic authority - recognized as such even by Napoleon himself.

The author wrote an extensive commentary on almost all of the Talmud, often citing a great many unpublished and today, quite 
unknown commentaries. His volume on Tractate Berachoth and portions of Seder Moed was published in Offenbach in 1799, however the 
majority of Sintzheim’s oeuvre remained unpublished for almost two centuries. In 1974 Machon Yerushalayim began to publish Sinzheim’s 
novellae to various Talmud Orders - but not all. In the present lot volumes 5 and 6 (partial), remain unpublished.

See Y. Avivi, Rabbinic Manuscripts [in the] Mendel Gottesman Library, Yeshiva University (New York, 1998) nos. 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98.
TWO OF THESE MANUSCRIPT VOLUMES HAVE NOT BEEN PUBLISHED TO DATE.
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249 SINZHEIM, JOSEPH DAVID BEN ISAAC. Minchath Oni [novellae to the Talmud]. Including 
indices. AUTOGRAPH Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper. Many 
volumes signed and/or dated. ALL UNPUBLISHED.

Five volumes.
* VOL. 1: Novellae on Talmudic sugyoth. ff. (179, original pagination: 6-184).
* VOL. 2: Novellae on Talmudic sugyoth. ff. (1), (140).
* VOL. 3: Novellae on Talmudic sugyoth. ff. (1), (151).
* VOL. 4: Novellae on Talmudic sugyoth. ff. (1), (145).
* VOL. 5: Novellae on Talmudic sugyoth. ff. (1-65). * WITH: Auerbach, Tzvi Binyamin (1808-71). Novellae 

on Mishnah Order Moed. ff. 66-97. Lightly stained in places, institutional markings. All (but one) bound in 
contemporary boards, rubbed spines split; one vol. in modern boards. 4to.

Paris, circa, 1810-12. $70,000-100,000

❧ The author states here he gave his work the title Minchath Oni (“The Poor Man’s Offering”) 
because he had composed it during “abnormal times” when he had been away from his home 
and his library on communal business and had been unable to immerse himself in his studies as 
deeply as he would have wished.

See Y. Avivi, Rabbinic Manuscripts [in the] Mendel Gottesman Library, Yeshiva University (New 
York, 1998) nos. 100, 101, 102, 103, 104.

NONE OF THESE FIVE MANUSCRIPT VOLUMES HAVE BEEN PUBLISHED TO DATE.

Lot 249
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Lot 250

Lot 251

250 SINZHEIM, JOSEPH DAVID BEN ISAAC. Shelal Dovid. 
AUTOGRAPH Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a cursive 
Aschkenazic hand on differing sized paper.

Comprising: Sermons on the Pentateuch (first cycle)  
(ff. 1-57). * Second edition of Tractate Yevamoth (ff. 60-61a). 
* Author’s (dated) foreword (f. 61b). * Sermons on the 
Pentateuch (second cycle) (ff. 1-77). ff. (63) + (77). Stained, 
institutional markings. Contemporary boards, broken. 4to.

Strasbourg, circa 1808. $7000-10,000

❧ This manuscript has been published.
See Y. Avivi, Rabbinic Manuscripts [in the] Mendel 

Gottesman Library, Yeshiva University (New York, 1998) 
no. 99.

251 SINZHEIM, JOSEPH DAVID BEN ISAAC. Da’ath Dovid 
[novellae to Shulchan Aruch, Yoreh De’ah] AUTOGRAPH 
Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a cursive Aschkenazic 
hand on paper. ff. (285, including blanks). institutional markings, 
institutional stamps. Contemporary boards, broken. 4to.

France, Early 19th century. $15,000-20,000

❧ See Y. Avivi, Rabbinic Manuscripts [in the] Mendel 
Gottesman Library, Yeshiva University (New York, 1998) 
no. 105.

THIS MANUSCRIPT HAS NOT BEEN PUBLISHED TO DATE.
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252 AUERBACH, TZVI HIRSCH Novellae to Talmud and Mishnah. AUTOGRAPH Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a cursive Aschkenazic hand 
on paper. Additional letters and related manuscripts tipped in.

Two volumes.
* VOL. 1: Tractate Berachoth and the Mishnah Orders of Moed and Nashim. At end is an index prepared by the author’s son, R. Aviezri Zelig 

Auerbach (1726-67) ff. (319; collated: ff. 13-331).
* VOL. 2: Mishnah Orders Nezikin and Kodshim. At end is an index prepared by the author’s son, R. Aviezri Zelig Auerbach. ff. (331). Extremities 

lightly worn, stained in places, institutional markings. Uniform later roan, shaken and rubbed, spines detached. Thick 4to.
N.p., 18th century. $6000-9000

❧ Scion of a noted rabbinic dynasty, R. Tzvi Hirsch Auerbach (1690-1778) was the Dayan of Brody, Galicia. Due to persecution he was 
forced to flee in 1710, finding sanctuary in Vienna. In 1763 R. Tzvi Hirsch was called to serve the venerated community of Worms where 
he remained until his death.

See Y. Avivi, Rabbinic Manuscripts [in the] Mendel Gottesman Library, Yeshiva University (New York, 1998) nos. 61, 62.
THESE MANUSCRIPT VOLUMES HAVE NOT BEEN PUBLISHED TO DATE.

253 AUERBACH, TZVI HIRSCH Chiddushim [novellae] AUTOGRAPH Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper. 
Additional letters and related manuscripts tipped in. With index prepared by the author’s son, R. Aviezri Zelig Auerbach. ff. (304), (1), (118). 
Extremities lightly worn, stained in places, institutional markings. Uniform later roan, rubbed, spine detached. Thick 4to.

N.p., 18th century. $3000-5000

❧ Dense volume with much varied content, including: Commentary to the Passover Hagadah, novellae to the Talmud and Midrash, 
along with sermons for weddings, festivals and the weekly Torah reading. With eulogies for such notables as Rabbis Jacob Emden  
(f. 241a), Abraham Broda of Frankfurt (f. 243a), Mordechai Halberstadt of Dusseldorf and Nathaniel Weil of Karslruhe (f. 245a). Also 
contains novellae of other authors, “recorded here for posterity.”

See Y. Avivi, Rabbinic Manuscripts [in the] Mendel Gottesman Library, Yeshiva University (New York, 1998) no. 63.
THIS MANUSCRIPT HAS NOT BEEN PUBLISHED TO DATE.

Lot 252

Lot 253
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Lot 254 Lot 255

254 AUERBACH, AVIEZRI SELIG BEN TZVI HIRSCH Novellae on 
Talmud; sermons and eulogies. AUTOGRAPH Manuscript in Hebrew, 
written in a cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper. Additional letters 
and related manuscripts tipped in.

Two volumes.
 * VOL. 1: ff. (501). * VOL. 2: ff. (205). Lightly worn and stained in 

places, institutional markings. Contemporary boards, broken. 4to.

N.p., circa 1750. $7000-10,000

❧ First volume includes Halachic and Aggadic novellae to 
Tractates Berachoth, Shabbath and Pesachim (each with 
index). On ff. 439-50 are novellae from R. Abrhaham Broda. 
The second volume includes Sabbath sermons, as well as 
eulogies, including those for for Rabbis Abraham Lissa 
of Frankfurt, Tevele Hess of Mannheim and the author’s 
father-in-law, R. Isaac Sinzheim. Also, on f. 205b, is recorded 
autobiographical information by the author, including the 
fact that both his wife and his daughter tragically died within 
a week of each other.

See Y. Avivi, Rabbinic Manuscripts [in the] Mendel 
Gottesman Library, Yeshiva University (New York, 1998) nos. 
66, 69.

THESE MANUSCRIPT VOLUMES HAVE NOT BEEN PUBLISHED TO 

DATE.

255 AUERBACH, AVIEZRI SELIG BEN TZVI HIRSCH Novellae to 
Shulchan Aruch. AUTOGRAPH Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a 
cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper. Additional letters and related 
manuscripts tipped in.

Two volumes.
* VOL. 1: Yoreh Deah. ff. (241). * VOL. 2: Choshen Mishpat.  

ff. (184). Includes autograph notes by the author’s son, R. Abraham 
Auerbach (1763-1845). Lightly worn and stained in places, institutional 
markings. Contemporary boards, broken. 4to.

N.p., 18th century. $6000-8000

❧ Born in Worms, R. Aviezri Selig Auerbach (1726-67) 
studied in Edenkoben (Rhineland) and was selected to marry 
the daughter of the head of the yeshiva, R. Isaac Sinzheim 
(father of R. David Sinzheim, later, first Chief Rabbi of 
France).

Also a student of R. Jonathan Eyebescheutz, R. Aviezri Selig 
served the rabbinate of Bouxwiller (Ger. Buchsweiler), Alsace 
until his death at the young age of 41.

See Y. Avivi, Rabbinic Manuscripts [in the] Mendel 
Gottesman Library, Yeshiva University (New York, 1998) nos. 
67, 68.

THESE MANUSCRIPT VOLUMES HAVE NOT BEEN PUBLISHED TO 

DATE.
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Lot 256

Lot 257

256 AUERBACH, ABRAHAM BEN AVIEZRI SELIG Ezri MiKodesh 
[novellae to Talmud and Rabbinic rulings] AUTOGRAPH Manuscript in 
Hebrew, written in a cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper. 

Two volumes.
 * VOL. 1: ff. (225, collated: ff. 3-227). * VOL. 2: ff. (89). Institutional 

markings. First volume dampsoiled. Modern boards and contemporary 
boards, broken. 4to.

N.p., 18th century. $6000-8000

❧ R. Avraham Auerbach (1763-1845) was educated first by his 
grandfather in Worms, and later by his uncle, Joseph David 
Sinzheim, subsequently president of the Central Consistory 
in Paris. Under the latter’s direction, Avraham Auerbach 
acquired not only extensive Talmudic knowledge, but a 
secular education as well. When, owing to the efforts of Herz 
Cerfbeer of Medelsheim, a Jewish community was formed in 
Strasbourg, Auerbach was charged with its administration.

At the outbreak of the Reign of Terror in France, 
Auerbach, on account of his connection with Cerfberr (who 
as former contractor to the royal army was suspected by the 
revolutionists), was thrown into prison where he remained 
for a year. On leaving Strasbourg he was appointed rabbi in 
Forbach, then in Neuwied and finally in Bonn.

See Y. Avivi, Rabbinic Manuscripts [in the] Mendel Gottesman 
Library, Yeshiva University (New York, 1998) nos. 146, 147.

THESE MANUSCRIPT VOLUMES HAVE NOT BEEN PUBLISHED TO DATE.

257 AUERBACH, TZVI BENJAMIN BEN ABRAHAM Novellae 
to Talmud Tractates Chulin and Moed Katan. AUTOGRAPH 
Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a fine, miniscule, cursive 
Aschkenazic hand on paper. ff. (19). Lightly stained, institutional 
markings. Contemporary calf-backed boards, worn. Tall folio.

N.p., 19th century. $2000-3000

❧ After yeshiva studies in Krefeld and Worms and university 
studies in Marburg, R. Tzvi Binyamin Auerbach (1808-71) 
was appointed Landesrabbiner of the Grand Duchy of Hesse, 
based in Darmstadt. However his strictly Orthodox beliefs 
often caused difficulties with the liberal tendencies of his 
community and in 1857 he moved to Frankfurt to devote 
himself to scholarship. In 1863 R. Tzvi Binyamin was called as 
rabbi to Halberstadt, a post he served until his death.

A prominent leader of the German model of modern 
Orthodox Judaism, R. Tzvi Binyamin was a first rate scholar, 
despite controversy relating to his version of Sepher Ha’Eshkol 
by the 12th-century Provencal halachic authority R. Abraham 
ben Isaac of Narbonne.

See Y. Avivi, Rabbinic Manuscripts [in the] Mendel 
Gottesman Library, Yeshiva University (New York, 1998) no. 185.

THIS MANUSCRIPT HAS NOT BEEN PUBLISHED TO DATE.
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258 DREYFUS, ALFRED. (Protagonist of France’s “Dreyfus 
Affair,” 1859-1935). Autograph Letter Signed, written in French 
to an unnamed friend. Discusses principle of proportional 
representation and views on the working of democratic 
government. Two pages. Framed.

Villa Hauterive at Cologny (Geneva), 24th May, 1900. $2500-3000

❧ * WITH: Emile Zola Autograph carte-de-visite Signed, 
written to Mrs. Dreyfus.

259 HERZL, THEODOR (Father of Political Zionism, 1860-1904). 
Typed Letter Signed, written in German to members of the Zionist 
Action Committee, analyzing and commenting on recent Turkish 
political moves. Two pages with manuscript corrections. 4to.

Vienna, 26th February, 1901. $1500-2000

❧ IMPORTANT MEMOR ANDUM SIGNED BY HERZL REGARDING 

THE TURKISH GOVERNMENT AND JEWISH ACCESS TO PALESTINE, 

FORESHADOWING LATER EVENTS.

In this strongly worded letter, Herzl writes “We are making 
every effort to try to influence the Turkish government not to 
go along with its announced policy…”. This was in reference to 
the recent decree limiting Jewish migration to Palestine.

260 BALFOUR, ARTHUR JAMES (British Prime Minister, 1848-1930.) 
Black-and-white photographic portrait, signed on lower margin. 
Photograph by Underwood & Underwood, Washington. 11.25 x 8.5 
inches to mat. Framed.

Washington, DC, (1921). $400-600

❧ Instigator of the Balfour Declaration of 1917 which 
promised a homeland to the Jewish people and paved the way 
for the establishment of the State of Israel. This photograph 
likely dates from 1921-22 when Lord Balfour was a delegate to 
the Washington Disarmament Conference.

Lot 258

Lot 260 Lot 259

Lots 258 - 268 from the Private Collection of Stuart S. Elenko (1934-2009)
A history teacher at the Bronx High School of Science for 35 years, Elenko was a pioneer in Holocaust Studies education.  

In 1978 Elenko founded the Bronx High School of Science Holocaust Studies Center, whose honorary chairman is Elie Wiesel.
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Lot 261

261 JABOTINSKY, ZE’EV (VLADIMIR) (Russian Zionist Revisionist leader, 1880-
1940). Typed Letter Signed, written in German, to Kurt(?) Nawratzky, on 
letterhead of the Presidency of the New Zionist Organisation. Personnel issues 
relating to the Revisionst Movement in Warsaw, written just prior to Jabotinsky 
departing for a political trip to South Africa. One page, punch-holes. 4to.

London, 23rd February , 1937. $1500-2000

❧ * FRAMED ALONG WITH: Bronze Medal of Jabotinsky, designed by Oswald 
Adler and David Zoaf Lilia. 1980.

262 CHAMBERLAIN, NEVILLE (British Prime Minister, 1869-1940). Typed Letter 
Signed, on Prime Minister’s letterhead, written to Sir John Anderson. Two pages. 
* WITH: Autographed Letter Signed, response of Anderson to Chamberlain, on 
letterhead of Government House, Darjeeling (India). 4 pages. Handsomely framed 
together with original Prime Minister’s envelope.

London and Darjeeling, 15th and 25th October, 1937. $4000- 6000

❧ Fascinating and little known correspondence between Neville Chamberlain 
and Sir John Anderson in which the Prime Minister writes that His Majesty’s 
Government is seeking to replacing General Sir Arthur Wauchope as High 
Commissioner of Palestine and offers the position to Anderson. Chamberlain 
acknowledges Anderson’s “strenuous and anxious time in Bengal” yet feels 
the appointment will have a “profound effect in establishing confidence in the 
future of Palestine.” He includes salary details and terms of appointment.

This was in the midst of the Arab Revolt in which nationalist Palestinian Arabs 
in Mandatory Palestine rose up against British colonial rule, concerning which 
Sir Arthur Wauchope was regarded as lax in his dealings.

In Anderson’s negative response to the Prime Minister, entitled “Secret & Personal,” he explains in detail that he is quite fatigued from 
current government service as Governor of Bengal and will require a “prolonged period of recuperation… (and) adequate rest.”

British civil servant and politician Sir John Anderson (1882-1958) is best known for his service in the Cabinet during the Second World War, for which 
he was nicknamed the “Home Front Prime Minister.” Britain’s ubiquitous air-raid defense facility known as “Anderson shelters” are named after him.

263 CUNNINGHAM, ALAN Typed Letter Signed, on official letterhead, written to the Chairman of the United Nations Special Committee on Palestine 
(UNSCOP), welcoming the Committee members to Jerusalem and offering full co-operation of the High Commissioner’s office. One page. Framed.

Jerusalem, 14th June, 1947. $600-900

❧ Chaired by Emil Sandstrom and with representatives of eleven nations, the United Nations Special Committee on Palestine was 
created on May 15th, 1947 in response to a request by the British government to investigate and resolve the conflict in Palestine. The 
Committee visited Palestine and collected testimony from Zionist organizations while the Arab Higher Committee boycotted the 
assembly. As a result, On September 3rd, 1947 the Report of the Committee supported the termination of the British Mandate in 
Palestine and proposed a Plan of Partition into two independent states.

Sir Alan Cunningham (1887-1983) was the seventh and last High Commissioner of Palestine, serving in this position from November 
1945 until May 13th, 1948. The following day the independent State of Israel was proclaimed.

Lot 262 Lot 263
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264 (MACMICHAEL, HAROLD) Flag of the High Commissioner of Palestine. 
Attached: Linen strip bearing autograph signature of Sir Harold MacMichael.  
* ACCOMPANIED BY: Correspondence (3) relating to the acquisition of the flag for 
the benefit of the United Nations Senior Youth Federation, including: Viscount 
Gort’s humble decline to accept the honor to provide a signature and his 
suggestion to instead contact MacMichael (30th April, 1945). * The securing of 
the High Commissioner’s flag, sent from the Government House, Jerusalem (27th 
June, 1946). * The receipt of MacMichael’s signature, sent from the Constitutional 
Commissioner’s Office, Malta (30th August, 1946). * Document certifying the 
flag was presented to the United Nations Senior Youth Federation by Sir Harold 
MacMichael with personal autograph attached. Unexamined out of frame.

Jerusalem & Malta, 1945-46. $5000-7000

❧ High Commissioner Sir Harold MacMichael (1882-1969) was the fifth 
and longest serving ranking authority representing the United Kingdom 
in the mandated territories of Palestine and Transjordan under the British 
Mandate for Palestine. Sir Michael served during the tumultuous war years 
of 1938-44. Thereafter he was posted to Malta and then the Malay Staes.

[ILLUSTRATED ON BACK COVER OF CATALOGUE]

265 WEIZMANN, CHAIM (First President of the State of Israel, 1874-1952). Typed 
Letter Signed, in Hebrew, on letterhead of the President, written to Sima Arlosoroff, 
widow of Chaim Arlosoroff, on the 16th anniversary of her husband’s assasination. 
Single page. Handsomely framed together with a carte de visite signed by Haim 
Arlosoroff. And a carbon copy of and earlier Weizmann typed letter (1918).

5th October, 1949. $1000-1500

❧ Haim Arlosoroff (1899-1933) was head of the Political Department of the 
Jewish Agency in Palestine. In 1933 Arlosoroff negotiated the controversial 
Ha’Avara Agreement with the Nazi German government. Two days after his 
return from Germany he was assassinated on the beach of Tel Aviv while walking 
with his wife. The two Chaim’s - Arlosoroff and Weizmann were life-long friends.

266 BEN-GURION, DAVID (First Prime Minister of the State of Israel, 1886-
1973). Typed Letter Signed, in Hebrew, on letterhead of the Minister of 
Defense, written to Moshe Sar-Shalom, a soldier wounded in the 1948 War of 
Independence. With: Original envelope. Single page. Framed.

Jerusalem, 22nd May, 1949. $1000-1500

❧ In this letter, Ben-Gurion thanks the soldier for giving “more than 
most soldiers - part of your body itself.” He continues that the government 
is now obligated to ensure proper work training, housing and full rights 
be awarded to soldiers like him who fought in such historic battles.

267 BEN-GURION, DAVID Typed Letter Signed, in Hebrew, under typed header: 
“State of Israel - Expulsion Order.” “I David Ben-Gurion, Minister of Defense, do 
order the Israel Police Forces to expel from the State of Israel one Arik Bransetter, 
also known as Arieh Weiss… I order you to leave the territory of the State of Israel 
and to stay out of said territory.” Single page. 8vo. One page. Hole-punches.

N.p, 26th November, 1951. $1000-1500

❧ State deportation order. Most uncommon.

268 (CAMP DAVID ACCORDS) Photograph of the Camp David Accords signing 
ceremony, the White House. Signed along lower margin by Presidents Jimmy 
Carter, Anwar Sadat and Prime Minister Menachem Begin. Photographer: 
Shabtai Tal for Stern. 9 x 12 inches to mat. Framed.

Washington, DC, 17th September, , 1978. $4000-6000

Lot 265

Lot 266

Lot 268

❧ The first Camp David Accords were signed by Egyptian President Anwar Sadat and Israeli Prime Minister Menachem Begin on 
September 17th, 1978, following twelve days of negotiations at Camp David, Maryland. The agreements were signed at the White 
House, and were witnessed by United States President Jimmy Carter. The Accords led directly to the Egypt-Israel Peace Treaty. Due to the 
agreement, President Sadat and Prime Minister Begin jointly received the 1978 Nobel Peace Prize.
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— MaPs of tHe Hol y land  — 

269 (PTOLEMY) Tabula Moderna Terre Sancte. Double-page 
woodcut map by Waldseemuller. 18 x 25 inches. Laor 609.

Strassburg(?), first edition 1513, (or later). $2000-3000

❧ From: Claudius Ptolemaeus’s Geographia, with maps 
prepared by cartographer Martin Waldseemuller.

Oriented to the east, Waldseemuller’s modern map of 
Palestine after the versions by Vesconte and Sanuto (c. 1320) 
includes the twelve tribal divisions. The map is very similar to 
the modern Holy Land map first issued in the 1482 Ulm edition 
of Ptolemy’s Geographia, but includes the decorative element of 
a large ship inspired by Breydenbach. “The Carmel Mountain 
is drawn like a sturdy tree with two outstretched branches, the 
Lake of Merom, called Mare Galilee is out of size and the Dead 
Sea is shown as am elongated narrow lake.” (Laor).

270 (PTOLEMY) Tabula IIII Asiae. Double-page woodcut map by 
Waldseemuller. 15.5 x 21.5 inches.

c. 1515. $1200-1800

❧ From: Claudius Ptolemaeus, Cosmographia. Edited by 
Nicolaus Germanus Donis. Ulm, Leonardus Holle, 1482.

271 (PTOLEMY) Tabu(la) Mo(derna) Ter(re) Sanctae. Double-page 
woodcut map by Waldseemuller. 21 x 15 inches.

c. 1522. $2000-3000

❧ From: Claudius Ptolemaeus, Geographia, with maps 
prepared by cartographer Martin Waldseemuller.

Oriented to the east, Waldseemuller’s modern map of 
Palestine after the versions by Vesconte and Sanuto (c. 1320) 
includes the twelve tribal divisions.

Lot 269

Lot 270

Lot 271
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272 (PTOLEMY) Tabula Asiae IIII. Double-page woodcut map. 9 x 11.5 inches.

n.p., n.d. $1000-1500

❧ This map features Syria, the Holy Land, Iraq (i.e. Babylonia), part of 
Iran (i.e. Mesopotamia), the northern part of Saudi Arabia, southern 
Turkey and Armenia. In the lower right is the mouth of the Euphrates 
River in the Persian Gulf. In the lower left is the northern part of the 
Red Sea. Cyprus is to the west of Syria.

273 SCHEDEL, HARTMANN. “View of Jerusalem.” Hand-colored woodcut by 
Michael Wohlgemuth and Hanns Pleydenwurff. 17.75 x 12 inches.

Nuremberg, Anton Koberger, 1493. $700-900

❧ Portrayal of the old walled city of Jerusalem, with Teplum Salomois 
(Solomon’s Temple) at center. Constitutes folio XVII of the famed 
Nuremberg Chronicle.

274 MUENSTER, SEBASTIAN. “Von den Ländern Asie.” Hand-colored 
woodcut map. 13 x 8.5 inches. Laor 528c.

Basel, first edition 1544, (or later). $600-900

❧ Woodblock map of the region, oriented to the north, showing 
numerous cities, mountains, rivers and lakes. Two text blocks within the 
map provide further descriptions (in German).

German cartographer, cosmographer and foremost Christian 
Hebraist, Sebastian Muenster (1489-1552) published his Cosmographia 
in Basel, 1544. It was the earliest German such description and had 
a profound impact on the 16th-century European perception of the 
modern world.

Lot 272

Lot 273

Lot 274
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275 ZIEGLER, JACOB. Five (of 8) woodcut maps.
* (1) Continet Syriam… Damascum, Carras Mesopotamiae, 

Et Cypri… * (2) Constinet Partem Phoeniciae, Galilaeam utrancq. 
superiorem & inferiorem. * (3) Tercia tabula continet Samariam, Tribus 
autem Isaschar rursus explicatam… * (4) Continet Iudeam proprie 
dictam. Tribus autem, Partem rursus Ephraim… * (5) Universalis 
Palaestinae, continens superiores partuculares tabulas. (Each)  
10 x 14.5 inches.

Strassburg, Petrus Opilius, 1532. $2000-3000

❧ From: Quae Intus Continentur Syria, Palestine, Arabia, 
Aegyptus, Schondia, Holmiae, Regionum Superiorum (= 
Schondia).

Jacob Ziegler (1470-1549) was a German theologian, 
mathematician, astronomer, geographer and humanist. 
These maps were the first to display the Holy Land featuring 
magnetic and other physical forces.

Lot 275 ( Group of 5 )
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276 BUENTING, HEINRICH. The celebrated, figuratively executed “Clover Leaf Map.” Double-page woodcut map. 12 x 15 inches.

Magdeburg, first edition 1581, (or later). $3000-5000
❧ THE FAMED CLOVER-LEAF MAP OF THE WORLD.

The German theologian Heinrich Bünting (1545-1606) is renowned for his Itinerarium Sacrae Scripturae, first published in 1581 and 
from where this map is extracted.

This celebrated figurative illustration depicts the world as three continents - Europe, Asia and Africa - on a clover-leaf projection with 
Jerusalem at the center. The continent of America is represented as a separate shape at the bottom-left corner of the map, with the caption 
“The New World,” newly discovered, when the map was first conceived.

Lot 276

Lot 277

277 BUENTING, HEINRICH. Beschreibung des Heiligen 
Landes. Double-page woodcut map. Unexamined out of 
frame. 11.5 x 15.5 inches to mat. cf. Laor 141B.

Magdeburg, first edition 1581, (or later). $800-1200

❧ This is one of ten maps in Bünting’s Itinerarium 
Sacrae Scripturae, first published in 1581, in which 
the author, rewrote the Bible as an illustrated travel 
book. Other maps in the series attest to Bünting’s 
imaginative approach to cartography, in which he 
depicts the the world in the form of a cloverleaf, 
Europe as the Queen of the World, and Asia as a 
Pegasus.

278 BUENTING, HEINRICH. “Taffel des Heiligen Landes.” 
Single page hand-colored woodcut map. 12 x 8 inches.

Magdeburg, first edition 1581, (or later). $400-600
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Lot 279

Lot 280Lot 278

279 ORTELIUS, ABRAHAM “Typus chorographicus, celebrium locorum in regno Iudae et Israhel. arte factus a Tilemanno Stella Sigenensi” 
Double-page hand-colored copperplate map. 17.75 x 22.125 inches. Laor 546.

Antwerp, first edition 1590 (or later). $1000-1500

❧ From: Abraham Ortelius. Additamentum IV Theatri orbis terrarum. Antwerp, Officina Plantiniana, 1590. p.19.
Decorated with Baroque-style title cartouche upper left and imprint cartouche lower right with mileage-scale. The shoreline runs from 

the southwestern Rhinocorura to the northeastern Beirut. With Latin text on verso: “Ivdaea et Israhel.”
Although dated 1586, the map was first published in 1590.

280 JODE, GERARD DE. Descriptio et situs Terrae Sanctae alio nomine Palestina. Double-page copperplate map. 16.125 x 22 inches. cf. Laor 376.

Antwerp, 1593(?). $1000-1500

❧ From: De Jode’s Speculum Orbis Terrae. Antwerp, 1593, folio 14. This map does not appear in the first edition of 1578. This 1593 
edition was published after de Jode’s death in 1591 by his son Cornelius.
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281 PLANCIUS, PETRUS / D.R.M. MATHES “Waeractige beschryvinge vande wydvermaerde Conincklicke Hooft Stadt Ierusalem.” Double-
page, hand-colored copperplate map. 12.5 x 20.5 inches. Laor 1101.

Leiden, 1625. $500-700

❧ Plan of Jerusalem in Roman times, surrounded by a series of twelve detailed Biblical vignettes illustrating the vessels, materials, 
architectural renderings and scenes of services of the Tabernacle, some of which are described in the Book of Kings I.

Lot 281

Lot 284Lot 282 ( 2 Group of 2 )

282 HOGENBERG, FRANS & GEORG BRAUN. “Jerusalem, et suburbia eius sicut 
tempore Christi floruit …” Two double-page sheets, not joined; engraved plan. 
17 x 21.5 inches (each). Laor 1041.

Cologne, first edition 1572, (or later). $600-900

❧ From: Georg Braun and Frans Hogenburg “Civiates Orbis Terrarum.” 
Cologne, 1572. Vol. I, no. 52 (i.e. 53). The maps are drawn after Laicstain-
De Jode’s original but without recording place-names.

Two plans of Jerusalem on one sheet. On the left half is an imaginary 
topographic description of the ancient city at the time of Jesus. The right 
half features a topographical description of the ‘modern’ city - “Noua urbis 
Hierosolymitanae descriptio…” Latin text on verso: “Ieroslyma.”
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283 V ISSCHER, CL A ES JA NSZOON “De Heylige en 
Wytvermaerde Stadt Ierusalem, Eerst Genaemt Salem.” Hand-
colored copperplate map. 15.5 x 18.5 inches. cf. Laor 1155.

Amsterdam, 1650. $400-600

❧ This imaginary plan of ancient Jerusalem has a 
descriptive key at lower right. Solomon’s Temple appears 
in the upper center of the composition, at far left is 
the Palace of Herod, lower left is Golgotha. Central 
foreground is Mount Gihon and at lower right a scene 
representing the anointing of King Solomon by Zadok 
the Priest. Of interest is the fisherman emblem of the 
Visscher family in the lower left corner. Other, later 
versions do not include this emblem.

284 PLANCIUS, PETRUS “Tabula Geographica in qua 
Israelitarum ab Aegypto ad Kenahanaeam usque Profectiones.” 
Double-page copperplate map. 15 x 20.5 inches. Laor 566.

Leiden, 1625. $300-500

❧ Map depicting a portion of Egypt alongside the 
Holy Land. Includes two small maps of the order of 
encampment around the Tabernacle.

285 BOCHART, SAMUEL. Descriptio Terrarum in Quas dispersi 
sunt Structures Turris Babel. Copperplate map WITH HEBREW 

PLACE-NAMES. 14.625 x 18.625 inches. Cf. E. & G. Wajntraub, 
Hebrew Maps of the Holy Land (1992) p. 59, no. 24.

Caen, first edition 1646, (or later). $400-600

❧ The map depicts the dispersion of the nations 
following the confusion of languages at the Tower of 
Babel. The various locations into which the different 
nations descended from the sons of Noah are shown on 
the map, with Hebrew and Latin place names. From the 
Near East, humanity spread to inhabit the entire globe. 
The work seeks to explain the origins of civilization in 
antiquity based upon the biblical stories of the flood 
and Tower of Babel which resulted in the dispersion 
of nations. Bochart attempted to match the 70 nations 
mentioned in the biblical account with each ethnic 
groups of Europe, Africa and Asia.

286 BOCHART, SAMUEL. “Sicilia Insula.” 15 x 18 inches * “Aegaei 
Maris Insulae Cum parte aliqua Graeciae & Asiae Minoris.” 17 
x 15 inches. * “Tabula Universalis Locorum quae Phoenicum 
Navitationibus Maxime frequentate sunt.” 15 x 18 inches.

Three Copperplate maps EACH WITH HEBREW PLACE-NAMES. Cf. E. & 
G. Wajntraub, Hebrew Maps of the Holy Land (1992) p. 57, no. 23.

Caen, 1646, first edition (or later). $1200-1800

❧ Samuel Bochart (1599-1667), was a French Protestant 
Bible scholar whose Geographia Sacra seu Phaleg et 
Canaan exerted a profound influence on 17th-century 
Biblical exegesis. It is one of the earliest works to focus on 
the history of languages.

1. Scarce map of Sicily includes a large inset of the 
Sycracuse province, upper left. * 2. Map of Greece, Asia Minor 
and contiguous parts of the Aegean: the Balkans, Turkey, 
etc. * 3. This uncommon map of the ancient world shows the 
extent of the region the Phoenicians explored in their trading 
expeditions. The area ranges from Iceland to Sri Lanka. The 
place names are given in Hebrew, Latin, and Greek.

Lot 285

Lot 286

Lot 283
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287 DE W IT, F R EDER ICK .  “Terra Sancta, s ive 
Promissionis, olim Palestina.” Double-page hand-colored 
copperplate map. 20.5 x 24.5 inches. cf. Laor 860.

Amsterdam, first edition 1666, (or later). $800-1000

❧ Based on (and a slightly smaller version of) the 
Nicholas Visscher map of Amsterdam, 1659, from 
the Atlases Contractus Orbis Terrarum (see Laor 
793). The shore line runs from Sidon to Egypt. 
The Kishon River connects Haifa Bay to the Lake 
of Tiberias. Along the top, a garland is supported 
by six cherubs. At lower center, the encampment 
of the Tribes, flanked by Moses and Aaron and 
surrounding the Tabernacle.

Lot 287

Lot 288

Lot 289

288 DANCKERTS, CORNELIUS  “Tabula Geographica 
in qua Israelitarum, ab Aegypto ad Kenahanaeam 
usqve profectiones…” Double-page copperplate map.  
14.5 x 19.5 inches. Laor 792.

Amsterdam, 1646. $400-600

❧ From the Dutch Bible: “Dese Kaerte wert gestelt 
voor het 33. Capittel Numeri.”

Map of the Holy Land delineating the 
peregrination of the Jews numbered chronologically. 
Miniature illustrations include the crossing of the 
Red Sea, Moses receiving the Tablets and the Golden 
Calf. Also of interest: A fleet of ships bringing the 
cedars for Solomon’s Temple and Jonah alongside 
the whale. At bottom right a series of diagrams: 
Aaron the High Priest, the Temple vessels, 
the encampment of the Tribes surrounding the 
Tabernacle.

289 DANCKERTS, CORNELIUS “De Gelegentheyt van’t 
Paradys ende t’Landt Canaan, mitsgaders de eerst 
bewoonde Landen der Patriarchen.” Copperplate map. 
Dutch text on verso. 14 x 19.5 inches. See Laor 794.

Amsterdam, 1646. $400-600

❧ Decorative map of the region between the 
Mediterranean and the Persian Gulf with Paradise 
depicted to the east of Babylon. Features two 
engravings: Adam and Eve with the serpent and 
the Expulsion from the Garden of Eden. Further 
decorated with compass rose, scale of miles 
cartouche and a depiction of Jonah and the whale. 
Includes the Land of Nod, the Tower of Babel, and 
other semi-mythical locations.
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Lot 292

Lot 291

Lot 290

290 LA RUE, PHILIPPE DE. “Sourie ou Terre Saincte 
Moderne.” Hand-colored double-page copperplate map. 
17 x 22.5 inches. cf. Laor 420.

Paris, first edition 1651 (or later). $500-700

❧ Philippe de la Rue’s (1683-1761) modern map 
of the Holy Land, delineating the political division 
under the Ottoman Empire, extracted from his La 
Terre Saint en Six Cartes Geographiques (Paris, 
Pierre Mariette, 1651).

A small inset sketch of Jerusalem in lower right. 
Many cities and cites labeled in French, with 
additional information; for example, nearby to 
Hebron is “The place where Adam was created;” and 
alongside the Dead Sea is noted “twenty miles long 
and five wide.”

291 JAILLOT, ALEXIS HUBERT. “Iudaea seu Terra Sancta 
quae Hebraeorum sive Israelitarum in suas duodecim 
Tribus divisa.” Hand-colored copperplate map. 21 x 25 
inches. cf. Laor 368.

Paris, first edition 1674, (or later). $400-600

❧ One of a series of greatly enlarged maps 
published by Jaillot in collaboration with the heirs 
of William Sanson.

292 MOXON, JOSEPH. Paradise, or the Garden of Eden. 
With the Countries Circumjacent Inhabited by the 
Patriarchs. Double-page, hand-colored copperplate 
map. 15.5 x 19.5 inches. Laor 517.

Amsterdam, (1671). $800-1200

❧ From: Joseph Moxon, Sacred Geographie or 
Scriptural Mapps.

This detailed map of the region of Paradise 
features in upper right quadrant: The Expulsion of 
Adam and Eve by a sword-brandishing angel, also 
seen is the Tree of Knowledge and Tower of Babel 
in the distance. Many Biblical sites are identified 
including the Garden of Eden, the Tower of Babel, 
Nineveh “where Jonas preacht,” The Mountains of 
Ararat “where on the Ark of Noah rested,” Land of 
Madian “this is the Kingdom of Sheba from whence 
the Queen… came to hear the Wisdom of Solomon.”
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293 JA NSSON, JA N & GEORGE HOR N. 
Palestine. Complete set of six individual hand-
colored copperplate sheets which together 
comprise a map of the Holy Land. 20 x 24 
inches (four sheets); and 20 x 31 inches (two sheets). 
Laor 343-49.

Amsterdam, (1658?). $4000-6000

❧ A rare map of the Holy Land by 
Jansson and Horn, divided into six panels 
and oriented to the east, depicting the 
Holy Land from the southern tip of 
the Dead Sea and Edom to the Golan 
Heights (Gaulonitis) and modern day 
Lebanon. This map is an expansion and 
enlargement of the c. 1590 Adrichom 
example “Situs Terra Promissionis” 
i l lustrat ing the introductor y text 
composed by George Horn for volume 
six of his Novus Atlas. Consequently some 
refer to this as the “Hornius Map.”

As a whole the map is embellished with 
countless vignettes and other images based 
on Old and New Testament narratives: The 
smoking ruins of Sodom and Gomorra 
appear in the Dead Sea, Jonah being 
devoured by the whale, and Jesus atop a 
mountain arguing with Satan. Each of 
the tribes of Israel are identified in their 
respective territories.

Lot 293 ( Group of 6 )
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294 BONFRERIUS, JACOBUS “Tabula Geographica Terræ 
Sanctæ.” Hand-colored copperplate engraving; two 
sheets cojoined. 16.75 x 45.75 inches.

Amsterdam, F. Halma, 1709(?). $1000-1500

❧ A large map of the Holy Land after Adrichom, 
according to Tribal division. Franciscus Halma 
(1653-1722) was a Dutch printer and publisher.

295 BLOME, RICH A R D. Jerusalem. Double-page 
copperplate engraved plan. 17 x 21 inches. Closely cropped 
at left margins. Laor 958.

London, 1689. $400-600

❧ Imaginary plan of ancient Jerusalem by English 
cartographer Richard Blome (1635-1705) including 
the City of David. A representation of the Temple 
as a classical palace at top, and along the perimeter 
are vessels from the Temple, King Solomon and the 
High Priest. Drawn after Villalpando, the copper 
plate by John Kip.

296 STOOPENDAAL, DANIEL “Perigrinatie ofte Veertich-
Iarige Reyse der Kinderen Israels.” Double-page 
hand-colored copperplate map. 17 x 18.75 inches. See 
Laor 807.

Dordrecht Amsterdam, 1729. $400-600

❧ From: Biblia… Dordrecht, Hendrick, Jacob and 
Pieter Keur, and Amsterdam, Marcus Doornick 
and Pieter Rotterdam.”Dese Kaerte wert gestelt 
voor het 33. Capittel Numeri”. Between fols. 74-75. 
Derived from the Nicholas Visscher map of 1650.

The elaborate decorative engraving work in the 
lower quadrant of the map is the work of Daniel 
Stoopendaal (1672-1726) a Dutch engraver and 
mapmaker active in Amsterdam during the late 17th 
and early 19th centuries. His imagery depicts various 
scenes from Exodus including Moses receiving the 
Tables of Law, the encampments of the Israelites, 
Moses producing water from a stone, etc. Title 
cartouche upper right, includes a distance scale of 
“English miles” alongside two putti.

Lot 294

Lot 295

Lot 296
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297 HOMANN, JOHANN BAPTIST  “Iudaea seu Palaestina 
ob sacratissima Redemtoris vestigia hodie dicta Terra 
Sancta prout olim In Duodecim Tribus Divisa separatis ab 
invicem Regnis Iuda et Israel …” Double-page hand-colored 
copperplate map. 20.5 x 24.125 inches. Laor 340; Nebenzahl 
144-45.

Nuremberg, first edition 1707 (or later). $500-700

❧ Drawn after Sanson, this is one of Homann’s earliest 
maps and reflects the engraving style and detail which is 
indicative of the his work early in his career. The Holy Land 
is divided into 12 tribes, with large inset map in the lower 
right corner that shows the wanderings of Moses in the 
desert set within cartouche including the Biblical spies.

Lot 297

Lot 298

Lot 299

298 CHATELAIN, HENRY ABRAHAM. “Carte de la Terre 
Sainte divisee dans toutes ses partis selon le nombre des 
Tribus d’Israel avec une liste des Evechez de la Palestine…” 
Copperplate map. 17.5 x 20.5 inches. Laor 213.

Amsterdam, 1732. $400-600

❧ From: Henry Abraham Chatelain, Atlas Historique 
et Methodique. (Amsterdam, Zacharie Chatelain, Tom. 
V, 1732. No. 22, p.47). Drawn after the cartography of 
Nicholas Sansons’s map of Palestine, this map identifies 
the Biblical division of the Twelve Tribes. Panels of 
French text listing the bishoprics of Palestine surround 
the map. Upper left quadrant: “Remarque historique.”

299 WELLS, EDWARD. A New Map of the Land of Canaan and 
Parts Adjoining Shewing the Division thereof among the 
Twelve Tribes of Israel.” Hand-colored copperplate map. 18 x 
21 inches. cf. Laor 835.

London, first edition 1720, (or later). $600-900

❧ From: Edward Wells. “A New Sett of Maps.” London. 
T.W. Bonwick, no. 34.

The map shows the division among the Twelve Tribes 
and includes an inset of Syria in the upper left portion.

Mathematician and geo grapher Edward Wells (1667-
1727) taught at Christchurch, Oxford. He intended 
his atlas to be a teaching tool particularly for one of 
his students, the young William, Duke of Gloucester. 
Unfortunately, William died in 1700 at the age of 11. 
Wells dedicated the atlas, as well as many of the individual 
maps, to poor young William.
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300 BLUECHER, EPHRAIM ISRAEL. “Mapath Eretz Yisrael - 
Karte von Palastina.” Hebrew Biblical map divided according to 
the Tribal portioning, includes Cities of Refuge and Kingdom 
Cities. Taped at folds on verso. 21 x 17.5 inches.

Lemberg, 1858. $700-1000

❧ Rabbi Dr. Bluecher was a professor of philosophy at the 
University of Lemberg (see JE, Vol. III p. 271).

301 LANDAU, A. “Mapath Eretz Yisrael.” Centerfold. Two pages. 
Margins worn. 17.5 x 28 inches.

Jerusalem, Z. Elkind, (c. 1911). $400-600

❧ Topographical map of Eretz Israel divided according 
to Tribe, along with inset of the new Jewish Colonies of 
the modern era. With an illustration of a ship bringing 
immigrants to Israel with Hebrew caption from Isaiah 
(60:9). Facing, is a chronology from the Destruction of 
the Temple until the Ottoman era; as well as the climate 
and agricultural details of the country through the year; 
and a chart of the Moshavoth with related demographic 
information.

ACCOMPANIED BY: Another copy (excluding the text page). 
16.75 x 12.5 inches.

302 MOTSCHKIEVITCH, (MACZKIEWICZ) SHABTHAI Mapah 
shel Eretz Hakadoshah. Map of Eretz Israel and neighboring 
countries. Tinted lithograph with text in Hebrew and Russian. 
8.5 x 11.25 inches. Wajntraub, Hebrew Maps 78.

Vilna, 1899. $500-700

❧ Extracted from the book: Gvulei Zion. Oriented to 
the north, this map of the Middle East includes lines of 
longitude and latitude. Below, in Cyrillic, the Russian 
measurement “Wiorsta” is identified.

Lot 300

Lot 302 Lot 301
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303 (LEINER, GERSHON CHANOCH) Zoth Tihiyeh Lachem Ha’aretz LeGvulotheha Saviv [“This Shall be for You, Your Land with it’s 
Surrounding Boundaries”]. Hebrew map of the Land of Israel prepared for Grand Rabbi Gershon Chanoch Leiner for his “Sidrei Taharoth” 
Modern mat. 11 x 19 inches. E. & G. Wajntraub, Hebrew Maps of the Holy Land pp. 162-4.

Jozefow, 1873. $2000-3000

❧ First appearance of the important map prepared by R. Gershon Chanoch Leiner (1839-91) the innovative Chassidic Rebbe of Radzyn. 
Issued in connection with his commentary to Mishnaic tractate Keilim, wherein chap. I, mishnah 6 states that the Land of Israel is holier 
than all other lands - thus the need for a map clearly delineating its borders.

304 (VIETNAM) Thanh Dia Palestina Thoi Chua Giesu [“Holy Palestine in the Time of Jesus.”] Colored map, with text in Vietnamese.  
39 x 25.5 inches.

Saigon, University Press, 1963. $400-600

❧ Published by the Theological University Seminary of Hue, the former imperial capital of Vietnam.
From the timeline posted on the Public Broadcasting System’s “Vietnam Online” section of The American Experience:
Tensions between Buddhists and the Diem government are further strained as Diem, a Catholic, removes Buddhists from several key 

government positions and replaces them with Catholics. Buddhist monks protest Diem’s intolerance for other religions and the measures 
he takes to silence them. In a show of protest, Buddhist monks start setting themselves on fire in public places.

Lot 304Lot 303



305 SHOFAR. Of traditional form, with elaborate Hebrew 
decorative etching relating to the New Year: “With a great 
Shofar he should sound” and “Praise Him with the call of the 
Shofar.” Length: 14 inches.

$200-300

— c e r e M o n i a l  o B j e c t s  —
F R O M  T H E  C O L L E C T I O N  O F  T H E  L A T E  S T A N L E Y  S .  B A T K I N 

This collection represents Judaica of the 20th century,  
hence specific years of creation are not provided in individual lot entries.

306 COL L ECTION OF SW ED ROSH 
HASHANAH RELATED ITEMS * Honey 
pitcher with f lower and bud handles. 
(Height: 3.25 inches). * Coaster bearing 
stylized Hebrew “Shana Tovah.” (Diam: 
5.25). * Bowl with songbirds and banner 
reading “Shana Tovah.” (Diam: 4).  
All marked.

$600-900

307 T WO ROSH H A SH A NA H 
HONEY JARS Each bearing 
traditional Hebrew engraving.

* Whimsical “enchanted forest” 
tree-trunk container, with branch 
handles, bumble-bee and acorn lid 
knob; with leaf and branch spoon. 
(Diam: 3 inches). * Silver lid and 
gadroon border encompass crystal 
bowl. Marked. (Diam: 5 inches).

$400-600

305

306 (1 of 2)

307 (1 of 2)

306 (2 of 2)

307 (2 of 2)

91



92

308 YEMINI ETHROG CONTAINER. Ovoid-form container with detachable lid the whole bearing delicate filigree and red cabochon 
gemstones. With customary Hebrew acid-etched inscription. The whole set on four conical feet. Marked. 6 x 6.25 inches.

Jerusalem. $4000-6000
❧ See Yemini Catalogue Raisonne (1989), number 26.

309 LUDWIG WOLPERT SILVER ETHROG CONTAINER Fluted oval shape with lid featuring traditional Hebrew engraving. Marked.  
3.5 x 6.5 inches.

$1500-2000

308

309
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310 YEMINI SILVER CHANUKAH LAMP. Bench-form 
lamp, fronted by eight lidded oil casks and accented 
in fine filigree and turquoise stones. Motifs depicted 
include the Maccabean struggle, the Temple Menorah, 
ancient Hebrew coins and Stars-of-David. The whole set 
upon four filigree supports. Marked: 5.25 x 7 inches.

$3000-5000

❧ See Yemini Catalogue Raisonne (1989), 
number 2.

310

311

312

311 FRANKFURT-STYLE SILVER CHANUK AH 
LAMP. Sofa-style with hinged, engraved lid revealing 
row of eight oil receptacles with wick spouts. Pierced 
cartouche backplate featuring nine-branched 
menorah and crown supported by two rampant lions. 
Set on four animal-paw supports. With detachable 
servant light. Marked. 6.75 x 7.5 inches.

$1500-2000

312 ILYA SCHOR-STYLE MENORAH  Squared openwork 
backplate featuring row of bearded Jews bearing holiday 
and year-round objects, including: Chicken for kaparoth, 
Torah scroll, Purim grogger and musical instruments. 
Fronted hinged lid revealing row of eight candle-holders. 
With detachable oil pitcher and servant light decorated en 
suite. The whole on four ball supports. 7.5 x 9.25 inches.

$1500-2000
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313 SILVER CHANUKAH MUSIC-BOX MENORAH Delightful miniature grand 
piano music box menorah set with oil fonts within keyboard, with hinged lid 
and lid prop, opening to reveal Hebrew inscription of “Maoz Tzur.” Music shelf 
features wine goblet and hinged music rack with applied Hebrew: “Chanukah.” 
Foliate and rocaille engraving throughout. The whole supported by three legs 
and piano pedals. Marked. 2.5 x 4 x 3 inches.

$400-600

❧ Charmingly plays the Maoz Tzur tune when key on underside is turned.

313

314

315 (1 of 3) 315 (2 of 3) 315 (3 of 3)

315 GROUP OF THREE BEZALEL CHANUKAH LAMPS. Three bench-form 
lamps with arched backplates, fronted by eight candle-holders with servant light, 
bearing in Hebrew “Bezalel Yerushalayim.” * Featuring image of High Priest 
and Temple Menorah. With Bezalel label applied on reverse. (11 x 8.75 inches). 
* Featuring seven-branched Menorah flanked by rampant lions. (9.75 x 8.5).  
* Petite, with images of ancient Judean coins. (7.5 x 6).

$600-900

314 “GENIE-LAMP” CHANUKAH MENORAH Two-toned 
handled lamp, featuring nine candle-holders, styled in the 
form of Aladdin’s lamp.

$500-700
❧ A humorous mixed-cultural reference.
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316 DAVID PALOMBO IRON CHANUKAH LAMP. Abstract, 
biomorphic Chanukah sculpture. 13.75 x 14.5 inches.

Jerusalem. $1200-1800

317 MEIRA UNA CERAMIC CHANUKAH LAMP. In the form 
of a synagogue interior, with gold paint and colorful glazed 
accents mimic the stained glass appearance of a rosary window 
and Torah ark, flanked by staircases and tooled banisters. 
Row of candle-holders at base; servant light above. Signed.  
10.5 x 10.75 inches.

$200-300

318 SILVER-TONED CHANUKAH LAMP. Arched backplate 
featuring theatrical drapery framing Hebrew Decalogue, 
flanked by rampant lions and surmounted by coronet. Row of 
eight oil urns, with attached oil ewer. (11.25 x 10.25 inches).

$300-500

319 TWO LUDWIG WOLPERT-STYLE ITEMS * Chanukah 
lamp. (Length: 16 inches). * Book-form spice container  
(4 inches).

$500-700

316

317

318

319 (1 of 2) 319 (2 of 2)
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320 GROUP OF NINE CHANUKAH DREIDELS Each of classic form, with the four traditional Hebrew letters on each side.
* Miniature Chanukah diorama of Maccabee, Judith and Menorah scenes. (4 inches). * Design by Swed. Carved of a variety of woods. 

(2.75 inches). * Painted wood. Marked: “Aviva, Jerusalem.” (3 inches). * Art Nouveau-style. (4 inches). * Petite silver. Marked. (2.25 inches).  
* Porcelain, marked: “Hand painted Rochard. Limoges, France.” (2.5 inches). * Multi-toned with bezel-set red cabochon stone. (2.25 inches).  
* Two Yaakov Greenvurcel silver hexagonal designs. Marked. (1.5 inches).

$1000-1500

321 TWO SILVER PURIM GROGGERS. Holiday noise-makers: 
* Michael Ende-designed silver gilt-trimmed playful grogger 
featuring a tower from which hangs the evil Haman. Marked.  
(6.5 inches). * Jovial Chassid and child with raised wine goblet, 
beside pennant engraved in Hebrew cursing Haman and his wife 
Zeresh. Marked. (6.5 inches).

$300-500

320

321



97

322

323

322 LARGE MEGILLAH CASE AND SCROLL OF ESTHER. Cylindrical case densely chased 
throughout with scene of Queen Esther approaching King Ahaseurus on his throne. 
Elaborate floral and foliate design motifs along three registers, at base, and along spindle. 
The whole surmounted by large openwork coronet featuring pendant bell within.  
FITTED WITH: Manuscript Esther Scroll composed on vellum with engraved hand-colored 
historiated borders in the Dutch 18th-century style. (Length: 18 inches).

$2000-3000

323 SILVER AND GILT FILIGREE MEGILLAH CASE AND SCROLL OF ESTHER. Elaborate 
central filigree in four registers, repeated along spindle, with gilt filigree accents along base 
and coronet at top. FITTED WITH: Manuscript Esther Scroll composed on vellum. Marked. 
(Length: 13.5 inches).

 $1500-2000
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324 BEZALEL BRASS DAMASCENE PASSOVER PLATE. Round 
plate with raised rim featuring Biblical verses relating to Passover. 
Geometric decoration with arabesque scrolling tendrils; in center: 
“Bezalel” below stylized, seven-branch menorah. Diameter:  
11.75 inches.

$600-900

327 SILVER-PLATE PASSOVER TABLE DUSTPAN (SILENT 
BUTLER) Of traditional form, bearing charming vignettes of 
the search for chametz, with related Hebrew blessing. Marked.  
8.25 x 7.25 inches.

$300-500

326 WHIMSICAL SEFIRATH HA’OMER 
COUNTER Tall, arched chamber with 
appliqued medallions of Biblical scenes 
(Sacrifice of Isaac, Daniel in the Lion’s 
Den and Jacob’s Dream) and lions’ 
heads, alternating with multi-colored 
bezel-set cabochon, surmounted by 
Hebrew Decalogue supported by 
rampant lions. With window revealing 
housed illuminated double- scroll 
manuscript of blessings, listings and 
meditations for the daily counting. 
Drawings found between days include 
agricultural scenes and, in preparation 
for Shavuouth, a haircut and finally, 
a man learning from an open Torah 
scroll. (10.5 x 5 x 3 inches).

$1000-1500

325 SILVER-TONED PASSOVER TRAY Wide, raised rim bearing 
medallions of the Twelve Tribes. The whole chased, engraved and 
repousse with central image of family seated at the Passover Seder. 
Diameter: 11.75 inches.

$500-700

324 325

327

326
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328

329330

328 YOS SI M AT I T YA H U SI LV E R S A BB AT H 
C A NDLESTICK S.  St r ik ing modern design 
incorporating magnets and suspended candle holders. 
Marked. Height: 8.25 inches.

$1000-1500

329 KOREM GOLD & SILVER-PLATED SABBATH 
CANDLESTICKS. Modernist design of two halves of 
a Star-of-David, complete when side-by-side. Marked. 
Height: 8.5 inches.

Jerusalem. $500-700

330 PA IR OF A M ER IC A N SILV ER SA BBATH 
CANDLESTICKS. Petite Gorham-design with 
repeating pattern along candle socket and base. 
Marked. Height: 3.5 inches.

$200-300
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331 TWO GERMAN SILVER-GILT(?) DRINKING BEAKERS Each ornate, densely 
chased and engraved, bearing Hebrew inscriptions. * Tall, fluted beaker bearing 
inscription relating to the Prophet Elijah. With strap-work design alternating with bird, 
fruit and floral motifs. The whole supported on three rampant lions bearing shields. 
Marked. (6.75 inches). * Campana-shaped kiddush beaker engraved with names and 
icons of the Twelve Tribes. Marked. (4.25 inches).

$1000-1500

332 FOUR LARGE SILVER GOBLETS Large, heavily 
chased and engraved goblets, each bearing Hebrew 
inscriptions and iconography.

* Images of Moses, Aaron, and Kings David 
and Solomon. Marked. (8 inches). * Elijah Cup 
with fluted column shaft. Marked. (6.5 inches). 
* Lidded, composed of various design elements. 
Marked. (10.5 inches). * Campana-shaped featuring 
four medallions engraved with Biblical scenes, with 
German coin set within. (7.25 inches).

$1000-1500
331 (1 of 2)

332 (1 of 4) 332 (2 of 4) 332 (3 of 4) 332 (4 of 4)

331 (2 of 2)



101

336 LARGE SILVER-TONED SABBATH TRAY Oval-shape 
challah platter, with raised ruff led and beaded border 
bearing embossed Hebrew verses relating to the Sabbath, 
alongside grape cluster and vine motif. Center featuring high-
relief challoth flanked by shell design. Minute Star-of-David 
patterning throughout. 16.25 x 12 inches.

$1000-1500

334 ARIE OFIR SILVER KIDDUSH ORB Clever spherical sculpture 
with four hinged sliding discs featuring Hebrew kiddush prayers 
for Sabbath and Holidays. Marked: “Arie Ofir, Sterling. Jerusalem, 
Israel.” Diameter: 4.75 inches.

$500-700

333 S I L V E R - T O N E D  H A V D A L A H 
COMPENDIUM. Rectangular candle-holder 
w ith dense ornamentat ion throughout, 
including grape-cluster motif along rim, and 
along trunk: Decalogue and depictions of 
Moses and Aaron. At base, detachable openwork 
spice compartment, flanked by rampant lions 
bearing Stars-of-David. The whole set on four leg 
supports. (4.5 x 4 inches).

$500-700

334

336

335

333

335 SILVER-TONED MAYIM ACHRONIM SET. Small 
water jug suspended by crowned lions over large fruit-
form featuring fish and reeds motif along interior. With 
grape cluster and leaf repeating motif and supported 
on three ornamented feet. A composite piece. Marked.  
(6.5 x 8 inches).

$400-600
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337 PAIR OF ARTS AND CRAFTS-STYLE SPICE TOWER. 
Charming whimsical designs: * Tall spire with hinged door 
and pennant. (Height: 7.75 inches). * Domed synagogue-
form with look-out tower (4.5 x 3.5). Both bearing applied 
Hebrew word: “Besamim.”

$400-600

338 GROUP OF SIX SILVER SPICE TOWERS Each of 
traditional form.

* Spool-shape central spice chamber, set with five bells, 
lions sejant along spire, and large pennant finial. Marked. 
(11 inches).

* Squared tower of two tiers with openwork foliate 
ornamentation, set on octagonal stepped base. Marked. 
(7.75 inches).

* Tall square filigree spice chamber with conical spire, 
domed base and four pennants. Marked. (11.75 inches).

* Pagoda-style, heavily chased and engraved with four 
pheasants and large pennant finial. Marked. (9.5 inches).

* AND: Two others, similar.
$1000-1500

❧ Provenance: Parke-Bernet Galleries, New York, 
Jewish Ritual Silver and other Hebraica, March 31 and 
April 1st, 1954, Lot 369.

338 (1 of 6)

337 (1 of 2) 337 (2 of 2)

338 (2 of 6) 338 (3 of 6) 338 (4 of 6) 338 (5 of 6) 338 (6 of 6)
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341 MICH A EL ENDE SILV ER SPICE 
CONTAINER House-form spice container 
with hinged, domed lid. Featuring open 
arched windows and decorative entrance 
with stairs. The whole resting on four 
supports. Marked. (3.5 x 3 x 2.5 inches).

$500-700

339 MICHAEL ENDE “MARRANO CUP/SPICE BOX” Combination kiddush goblet with 
detachable base, revealing a circular domed menorah. Tiered lid transforms into dreidel 
which further opens to a miniature spice compartment. Each of the four units bear 
relevant Hebrew inscriptions. Marked. (5.75 inches).

$500-700

342 PETITE ENGLISH SILVER FISH-FORM SPICE CONTAINER. Scaled body with 
fins and articulated joints; hinged head, eyes inlaid with red cabochon stones. Marked. 
Length: 5.25 inches.

London, 1901. $300-500

340

339

342
341

340 ITALIAN SILVER ROSE-WATER SPRINKLER Ottoman-style, 
fruit-form chased and engraved; with applied floral and foliate 
decorative motifs including along base. Bearing extensive Hebrew 
inscription from the Song of Song, including verses: “I am to 
my Beloved and my Beloved is Mine… Who grazes among the 
roses” and “the fragrance of your oils…” Marked: “Missiaglia.”  
(Height: 6.5 inches).

$600-900

❧ For another example, see Yeshiva University Museum 
Catalogue, The Sephardic Journey (1992) no. 181.
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343

345

344

345

345 GROUP OF EIGHT BEZALEL / LAND OF ISRAEL ITEMS * Boris Schatz / Ze’ev 
Raban plaque in memory of Mark Antokolsky (Schatz’s teacher), featuring low-relief 
image of the former’s 1881 marble sculpture of Spinoza. (4.5 x 6 inches). * Small 
bronze plaque of Naphtali Herz Imber with lyrics to HaTikvah. (2.75 x 2 inches).  
* Large round filigree snuff box. (Diam: 3.5 inches). * Small round filigree snuff box. 
(Diam: 1.5 inches). * Four miniature brass mezuzah holders. (Each: 2.5 inches).

$1000-1500

343 BEZALEL SILVER BINDING. Upper cover acid etched with images of Temple Menorahs, Eternal Lights and geometric designs, surrounding 
central, low-relief depiction of a Jew clad in talith and tefillin set within arched frame with filigree trim and red cabochons and Hebrew 
inscription: “You shall meditate therein day and night.” Applique bosses repeated at upper two corners and along spine. Spine bears Hebrew title 
and similar ornamentation including Temple Menorahs which continues along rear cover. Four applique bosses with red cabochons at corners; 
and another along central clasp. (4.75 x 3.75 inches.) Housing printed Hebrew Bible.

$1000-1500

344 BEZALEL SILVER BINDING. Upper cover acid etched with images of grapevine and swirls surrounding central embossed depiction of 
Moses with the Tablets of the Law set within arched frame with filigree trim and faceted green gemstone; applique bosses at upper two 
corners. Spine bears Hebrew title and similar ornamentation including two Eternal Lights; rear cover depicts band of Symbols of Twelve 
Tribes surrounding central geometric, Star-of-David patterning, and four applique bosses at corners. Central clasp bears embossed 
Hebrew: “Bezalel Jerusalem.” (4.75 x 3.75 inches.) Housing printed Hebrew Bible.

$1000-1500



347 TWO BEZALEL / LAND OF ISRAEL SILVER PILL BOXES.  
* Rectangular Bezalel pill box with applied filigree and hinged lid 
adorned with detailed image of Moses looking out upon the Land 
of Israel. Marked. (1.75 x 1 inches). * Miniature lidded urn with 
filigree. Marked. (1.75 inches).

$400-600

❧ Provenance: Swann Galleries, New York, Hebraica & 
Judaica, June 24th, 1990, lot 508.

346

347

348

346 BEZALEL SILVER MENORAH / SABBATH CANDELABRA. 
Detachable candle-row with applied filigree and acid-etched 
decoration. Removable servant-light. Marked. 6.75 x 8 inches. A 
composite set.

$700-1000

❧ Provenance: Swann Galleries, New York, Hebraica & 
Judaica, June 24th, 1993, lot 208.

348 BEZALEL SILVER SALT & PEPPER SET * Tapered tray with 
applique filigree and acid etched organic tendrils, with Hebrew 
verse from Ecclesiastes (9:7) “Eat your bread with joy and drink 
your wine with a good heart.” With arched handles; the whole 
supported on four ball feet. (Length: 5.75 inches.) * WITH: Salt and 
pepper cellars, similarly decorated with filigree and acid-etched 
Hebrew labels. (Height: 2 inches). Marked.

$600-900
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349 TWO CONTEMPORARY SILVER CHARITY BOXES * Fluted modernistic design by MOSHE ZABARI bearing Hebrew wish for the charity-
giver: “Bless with Kindness and Compassion.” Marked. (6 inches). * Designed by Malka Roth, tall wooden box with silver openwork Hebrew 
word “Charity.” Marked. (6.25 inches).

$400-600

350 TWO TRADITIONAL SILVER CHARITY BOXES Each engraved with Hebrew verses relating to the gift of charity. * Charming house-
form container, with hinged, gabled-roof. Supported by four “tree-trunk” supports and square base. Marked. (6 inches). * Persian-style alms 
cup with handle featuring frieze of flora and fauna motifs, hinged-lid. (3.75 inches).

$500-700

349 (1 of 2)

350 (1 of 2) 350 (2 of 2)

349 (2 of 2)



352 COLLECTION OF FIVE TORAH POINTERS & MINIATURE TORAH CASE * Marked Bezalel, with applied filigree. (9.25 inches). 
* Chased in floral and spiral band motif with bone and wooden elements. (9.75 inches). * Hammered shaft with flush-set red faceted 
gemstone. Marked. (11 inches). * Elaborate filigree, with gauntlet inscribed in Hebrew. (11 inches). * Composite design of 
the Decalogue, foliate motifs, coronet and openwork featuring God’s Name. (11 inches). * WITH: Miniature, 
cylindrical, hinged Torah-case, engraved in Hebrew with related blessings and applied coronets. 
Housing printed Torah scroll on paper. (4.25 inches).

$800-1200

❧ Provenance: Sotheby’s Jerusalem, Judaica,  
May 17th and 18th, 1985 lot 246.

351 (1 of 2) 351 (2 of 2)

351 MINIATURE PAIR OF GOLD TORAH FINIALS AND SILVER-GILT SHIELD * Dutch-form finials, curved in three tiers, with five side 
panels, set with bells, and surmounted by coronet. (4.75 inches). * Arch-form breastplate, with applied lion-topped columns, coronet, and 
Decalogue. With removable “Sabbath” plaque; and three pendant bells. All suspended from linked chain. Marked. (5.5 x 4 inches).

$1500-2000
❧ Provenance: Phillips, New York, Judaica, May 9th, 1996, lot 128.
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353 COLLECTION OF FOUR JEWISH WEDDING ACCESSORIES * Chain belt comprised of five medallions featuring wedding-related 
imagery and verses. (Length: 32 inches). * Chest-form jewelry box with hinged lid and embossed Hebrew “Woman of Valor.” (3.5 x 3 inches). 
* Tiara with series Hebrew inscriptions relating to marriage and Jerusalem. (3.5 x 8 inches). * Pair of earrings with grape-cluster design - a 
motif associated with Jewish marriage. (3.5 inches).

$1000-1500

354 GROUP OF FOUR WEDDING / SIGNET RINGS Three decorative Jewish 
betrothal rings with inscriptions in Hebrew and featuring miniature palaces 
representing the marital home. * AND: Carnelian signet ring bearing Biblical verse.  
(Range: 1.25-3.75 inches).

$500-700

353 (1 of 4)

354 (1 of 4)

354 (2 of 4)

354 (3 of 4)

355

354 (4 of 4)

353 (2 of 4)

353 (3 of 4)

353 (4 of 4)

355 NEAR EASTERN BRASS SCRIBE’S CASE. Hinged quill 
compartment with attached ink-well. Engraved in Arabic with 
scroll- and geometric patterning. Length: 9.5 inches.

$300-400

❧ For a similar example, see Israel Museum Catalogue, 
Sephardi Jews of the Ottoman Empire (1990) p. 199.
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356 (1 of 3)

356 (2 of 3) 356 (3 of 3)

357 358

356 GROUP OF THREE ILYA SCHOR-STYLE MEZUZOTH Each of traditional form, surmounted by large Hebrew letter “Shin.”
* The transmission of the Torah through history: “From Moses to Joshua to the Elders to the Prophets…” Marked. (5.5 inches). * Hinged 

doors featuring Jewish musicians open to reveal wedding scene. (9 inches). * Young boy putting on tephilin beside older man in tallith with 
related Hebrew verse. (7.25 inches).

$600-900

357 CIRCUMCISION SET. Three Mohel tools of classic form decorated en suite; with applied Hebrew: “Holy Circumcision.” Housed in fitted 
box. 9.5 x 3.5 inches.

$700-1000

358 CIRCUMCISION DOUBLE CUP. Two cups, joined together at rims, each of bulbuous shape chased and engraved with alternating fruit 
and floral motifs and Hebrew passages of the circumcision blessings and liturgy throughout, including the wish “…May he grow toward the 
Torah, Marriage and Good Deeds, Amen.” The interior of each cup set with a medallion of Biblical scenes (Sacrifice of Isaac and the Spies 
carrying the giant grape cluster). Together: 3.5 inches.

$500-700
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359 NEAR-EASTERN COLLECTION OF AMULETS. Eleven amulets of various forms, including: Disc, hand, shield, spoon, etc. Each 
engraved or embossed with Hebrew Biblical verses, Kabbalistic phraseology, along with iconographic symbols. Few, suspended.  
(Range: 1.25 - 6.25 inches).

 $1000-1500

360 GERMAN PEWTER LEVITE WATER EWER Engraved with Hebrew inscription to the memory of R. Moses, son of Rabbi Aryeh the Levite; 
and on reverse, Biblical quote relating to the Levite service. Large scroll handle. (6.75 x 8 inches).

18th century. $1000-1500
❧ Provenance: The Jacob Michael Collection. Sold Christie’s New York, October 25th, 1982, lot 26.

361 (MISCELLANEOUS). Group of six miscellaneous items, including: * Miniature engraved silver pair of tephilin cases, Marked.  
(1.75 x 1.25 x 1 inches). * Miniature engraved Sabbath beaker. (2 inches). * Miniature Torah shield. (3 x 2.25 inches). * Brass matzah roller 
(“raidler”), surmounted by woman holding a matzah. (5.5 inches). * Circumcision shield. (4.5 inches). * Stautette of Judith and a beheaded 
Holofernes. (3.5 inches).

$400-600

359

360 361

— End of SalE — 



— Absentee bid Form —

KESTENBAUM & COMPANY 
242 West 30th Street 
New York, NY 10001 
Tel: 212 366-1197 • Fax: 212 366-1368

I desire to place the following bid(s) toward Kestenbaum & Company Auction Sale Number Sixty-Nine, Fine Judaica: Printed Books, Manuscripts,  
Holy Land Maps & Ceremonial Objects, to be held June 23rd, 2016. These bids are made subject to the Conditions of Sale and Advice to Prospective 
Purchasers printed in the catalogue. I understand that if my bid is successful a premium of 23% will be added to the hammer price.

Name:

Address:

Telephone Number:

Signature:

 lot numbEr firSt Word $bid (Excluding PrEmium)

  IN ORDER TO AVOID DELAYS BUYERS ARE ADVISED TO MAKE ARRANGEMENTS BEFORE THE SALE FOR PAYMENT. IF SUCH ARRANGEMENTS 
ARE NOT MADE, CHECKS WILL BE CLEARED BEFORE PURCHASES ARE RELEASED.

  TRADE REFERENCE OR 25% DEPOSIT REQUIRED IF BIDDER IS NOT KNOWN TO KESTENBAUM & COMPANY.



 lot numbEr firSt Word $bid (Excluding PrEmium)



— Conditions oF sAle —

Property is offered for sale by Kestenbaum & Company as agent for the Consignor. 
By bidding at auction, the buyer agrees to be bound by these conditions of sale.

1.  All property is sold “as is,” and any representation or statement in the auction cat-
alogue or elsewhere as to authorship, attribution, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. All interested 
parties should exercise their own judgement as to such matters, Kestenbaum & 
Company shall not bear responsibility for the correctness of such opinions.

2.  Notwithstanding the previous condition, property may be returned by the pur-
chaser should such property prove to be defective, incomplete or not genuine 
(provided such defects are not indicated in the catalogue or at the sale). Written 
notice of the cause for return must be received by Kestenbaum & Company within 
fourteen (14) days from the date of the sale of the property, and the property 
must be returned to Kestenbaum & Company in the same condition as it was at 
the time of sale. Any lot containing three or more items will be sold “as is” and is 
not subject to return.

3.  The highest bidder acknowledged by the Auctioneer shall be the buyer. The 
Auctioneer has the right to reject any bid and to advance the bidding at his abso-
lute discretion and, in the event of any dispute between bidders, to determine the 
successful bidder or to reoffer and resell the article in dispute. Should there be 
any dispute after the sale, the Auctioneer’s record of final sale shall be conclusive. 
On the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer, title to the offered lot shall pass to the 
buyer, who shall forthwith assume full risk and responsibility for the lot and may 
be required to sign confirmation of purchase, supply his/her name and address 
and pay the full purchase price or any part thereof. If the buyer fails to comply 
with any such requirement, the lot may at the Auctioneer’s discretion, be put up 
again and sold.

4.  Kestenbaum & Company reserves the absolute right to withdraw any property at 
any time before its actual final sale.

5.  All lots in this catalogue are subject to a reserve, which is the confidential mini-
mum price acceptable to the Consignor. No reserve will exceed the low presale 
estimate stated in the catalogue.

6.  The purchase price paid by the purchaser shall be the sum of the final bid and 
a buyer’s premium of 23% of the first $150,000 of the final bid on each lot, and 
18% of the final bid price above $150,000, plus all applicable sales tax.

7.  All property must be paid for and removed from our premises by the purchaser 
at his expense not later than ten days following its sale. If not so removed, storage 
charges may be charged of $5.00 per lot per day. In addition, a late charge of 11⁄2% 
per month of the total purchase price may be imposed if payment is not made.

8.  Kestenbaum & Company accepts no responsibility for errors relating to the execu-
tion of commission bids, either from the floor, telephone or via the internet.

9.  Kestenbaum & Company is not responsible for unsold lots left on our premises 90 
days from their date of sale.



— AdviCe to ProsPeCtive PurChAsers —

1.  Prospective purchasers are encouraged to inspect property prior to the 
sale. We would be pleased to answer all queries and describe items in 
greater detail.

2.  Those unable to attend the sale, Kestenbaum & Company will execute 
bids on the buyer’s behalf with care and discretion at the lowest pos-
sible price as allowed by other bids and any reserves. Commission bids 
must be received no less than two hours before the auction commences. 
Successful bidder will be notified and invoiced following the sale.

3.  Bidding may also be placed via telephone or via the internet. All such 
arrangements must be made 24 hours before the sale commences.

4.  In order to avoid delays, buyers are advised to make arrangements 
before the sale for payment. If such arrangements are not made, checks 
will be cleared before purchases are released. Invoice details cannot be 
changed once issued.

5.  We have made arrangements with an independent shipping company to 
provide service which will be charged at cost.

6.  We are not responsible for purchases left on our premises 90 days from 
their date of sale.

  

Kestenbaum & Company undertakes Collection Appraisals for  
insurance, estate tax, charitable and other purposes. Relevant fees will  

be refunded should items be subsequently consigned for sale.

    

We are currently accepting consignments for future 
auctions. Terms are highly attractive and payment timely. 

To discuss a consignment, please contact:

Daniel E. Kestenbaum 
Tel: 212 366-1197 • Fax: 212-366-1368



Forthcoming Auctions

Fine Judaica: 
Including Property from the Collection of the late 

Dr. Alfred Moldovan 
September, 2016 

  

Important Rabbinic Manuscripts 
November, 2016

  

 Israeli Art:  
The Collection of the late Stanley S. Batkin 

December, 2016

— Sale dates subject to change —

Detailed illustrated Catalogues are available  
approximately 3 weeks prior to each sale and may be purchased  

individually or at a special subscription rate.
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